ATTACHNENTNO.2

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Qffice of the Chancellor
Austin

September 12, 1961

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Gentlemen:
The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are here-

with submitted, with my recommendation for approval, for consideration at the
meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on September 29 - 30, 1961.

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor
Texas Western College ] Institute

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

Listed below are Central Administration items which I recommend for your
approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER

1. Appoint Mr. Oliver G. Moore on a month-to-month basis as Clerk-of-the-Works

effective July 24, 1961, at a monthly salary of $590, to work on the Art Build-

ing and Museum, Main University, and to be paid from account for Architectural AM R
Supervision of this building. To provide funds for this employment, including 'Q,jé{ﬂ
Social Security and Workmen's Compensation Insurance payments, an account has o -
been set up in the amount of 1% of the total constructiom conmtracts, with the

understanding that if the full 1% is not used for this purpose, the balance

will be paid to the Associate Architect, Kuehne, Brooks, and Barr, because

their fee was set at only 4% to provide for employment by the University of

the Clerk-of-the-Works.

2. Approve Change Order to contract with W. K. Jennings Electric Company, Inc.,

for electrical work on Business Administration-Economics Building, Main University.

At the Regents' meeting held March 18, 1961, authorization was given for the use

of money already in the allotment account of the Business Administration-Economics
Building at the Main University for finishing of certain space in the basement, /
which was left unfinished on the original plans, and for some other work. Approval &
was also given to use part of this basement space for the expanded telephone \}/
exchange and switchboard facilities to be installed by the Southwestern Bell

Telephone Company. 1In connection with the use of this space for the telephone

exchange and switchboard facilities and for other communications purposes, it

will be necessary to install an additional duct bank to take care of the wiring

for these facilities.

A quotation has been received from the Electrical Contractor on this building,
W. K. Jennings Electric Company, Inc., in the amount of $8,854.20 to cover the
cost of furnishing and installing this duct bank, to serve this building and many
other buildings. The amount of money available for additive change orders to this
contract, because of an earlier deductive change order, is $4,481.33. Since the
work to be performed actually involves an extension of utility lines, it is



"")" N

recommended that the additienal amouni needed for the change order, plus
architects' fees thereon, totaling 34,635.25, be appropriated from Account No.
91250 - Expansion of Utilities Distribution Systems - Allotment Account to the
appropriate accounts for the Business Administrstion-Economics Building.

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL VACATION - HOLIDAY SCHEDULE FOR 1961-62

The University Personnel Office recommends the following vacation-holiday &f
schedule for classified persomunel of Central Administration and Main University. =~
The allotted time corresponds to the provisions of the State Appropriationm Bill%,
and has been approved by President Smiley and the Chancellor. ‘

Annual employees of the University to receive 10 working days of vacation ﬁ%%
per year plus 2 extra vacation days in lieu of official State holidays ’
not observed by the University,

In addition, annual ewmployees with 15 or more years of continuous employ-
ment with the State shall receive 3 additional working days of vacation
during the f£iscal year.

The recommended holiday schedule is as follows:

September &, 1961  {Monday) - Labor Day
November 23, 1961 {Thursday} - Thanksgiving Day
November 24, 1961 {Friday) - B s

December 25, 1961  {Monday)} - Christmas Day

December 26, 1961 {Tuesday)
December 27, 1961 {Wednesday)

Christmas Holiday
Christmas Holiday

¥

&

January 1, 1962 {Monday} = New Year's Day
April 20, 1962 {Friday) - Feofre

spril 23, 1962 {Monday) . st

July 4, 1962 {Wednesday) «~ Independence Day

#%% In lieuw of State Legal Holidays not observed.

GIFTS

&

The following gifts have been received and accepted for the purposes noted:

1. Gift of $2,400 from the Gottesman Foundation of 100 Park Avenue, New York, as
a contribution toward acquisition of a collection of Judaica and Hebraica books
and manugceripts for studies in the Humanities. The collection is o be designated
as '"The Gottesman Collection,’ and an appropriate plague will be displayed in the
Academic Center.

2. The sum of $197.34 has been received by the Endowment Officer, representing
distributable income from the Estate of Hattie E. Gaines for the period April 1,
1961, through June 30, 1961, for deposit in the Current Restricted Account in
Central Administration authorized by the January, 1960, meeting of the Board of
Regents. These funds are being held in the Endowment Office pending settlement
of certain details concerning this estate.

GRANTS

1. Grant of $1,600 from the Ford Foundation, New York City, accepted by the
Chancellor, to support exchange visits of six staff members each of The

University of Texas and of The Institute of Technology and Higher Studies at
Monterrey, Mexico, to observe educational television installations. The Institute,




which is inaugurating closed-circuit television, is sending a faculty team to
observe production, examine equipment, and study the University's microwave
inter=-college project. University faculty experienced in television teaching
will visit the Institute to meet with their staff and exchange informastion
regarding possibilities of the Institute's joining the microwave circuit at
Laredo. The funds will cover transportation and subsistence expenses of the
participants. The program is directed by Professor R. F. Schenkkan, Director

of Radio/Television and is effective until completed.
¢

7
2. Grant #NSF-G18304, accepted by the Chancellor, by which the National ' 3
Science Foundation has appropriated $26,924 to the University System as the Y
first NSF institutional grant for stremgthening research and research-traine- ’kfﬁw

ing activities in science. The grant has been prorated among three of the i
University's component institutions in the amounts itemized below. . The alloca=

tion is based upon a percentage. of basic research grants previously awarded

during the year ending March 31, 1961.

Allocation
Southwestern Medical School 3 312
M. D. Andersom Hospital and Tumor Institute 1,900
Main University ‘ 24,712

$ 26,924

4

f

3. Grant #NSF-G19128, sccepted by the Chancellor, by which the National Science :?J
Foundation furnishes matching funds of $17,100 toward comstruction costs of H’ﬁffd
research facilities at the Imstitute of Marine Science, Port Aransas, Main Univer- .
sity. The grant is effective for approximately ome year. The construction

program which it helps support is the responsibility of the University Comptroller

and is detailed in information furnished to the Regents through their Buildings

and Grounds Committee Agenda, meating of September 29-30, 1961,

g

o

DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY, OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, MAIN UNIVERSITY

To facilitate the handling of official documents in the President's 0ffice,

Main University, Dr. Smiley has requested, and the Chancellor has approved, %
blanket authorization for Vice-President and Provost Norman Hackerman to sign %@‘ )
any document requiring the President's signature except those that may be ™ 7
specifically prohibited under the current appropriation bill or existing statutes.
MISCELLANEQUS PAYMENTS
1. Pursuant to the actiom of the Board of Regents at the July 22, 1961 meeting,
determining that the fee of Mr. Preston Shirley in the Howard C. Pratt vs.
Members of the Board of Regents, et al, case should be shared by all teaching
institutions in the System, the following aileocation has been made:
)
s
Main University =  Austin $ 2800.00 ?féﬁﬁ
Texas Western - El Paso 800.00 "yﬂﬁgfw
Dental Branch =  Houston 800.00 TN
Southwestern =  Dallas 800,00 )
Medical Branch -  @alveston 904.54
TOTAL $4,104.54

Each institution will make payment from appropriate funds.




i

&
Z. In accordance with previous actions of the Committee of the Whole, a pay- fgg
ment of $375 has been made from the Etter Fund {Current Restricted Fund)} to -
Dr. Smiley for added work during the period June 1 to August 31 when major
administrative offices of the Main University were unfilled.

3. In accordance with previous actiom of the Committee of the Whole, z pay-

ment of $750 has been made from the Etter Fund {Current Restricted Fund) to
Dr. Ransom for added work during the transition period April 1 to August 31.

COTTON RESEARCH COMMITTEE OF TEXAS, AGREEMENTS FOR YEAR BEGINNING SEPTEMBER 1, 1961

In the Chancellor's capacity as a member of the Cotton Research Committee
of Texas, the following agreements have been entered intec for the year beginning
September 1, 1961. The agrecements were signed on behalf of the Chancellor by
Vice-Chancellor Lanier Cox, Acting. :
fa
Memorandum Agreement with The University of Texas providing $31,500 for f s 4
research, surveys, and other investigations relating to the marketing of cotton éé i
fiber, cottonseed, and other cottonseed products. 'ﬁi

Memorandum Agreement with Texas Technological College providing $56,431
for research, including surveys and other investigations relating to use of
cotiton fiber and products resulting therefrom,

Memorandum Agreement with the Texas Agricultural and Mechanical College
System providng $16,573 for research, including surveys and other investigations
relating to use of cottonseed and the products resulting therefrom.

Memorandum Agreement with Texas Woman's University providing $32,960 for

research including surveys and cother investigations relating to the marketing
of cotton fiber, cottongeed, and cottongeed products.

CONTRACT FOR VENDING MACHINE SERVICE - DENTAL BRANCH

Dean John V. Olson, Dental Branch, has recommended approval of a contract f?ﬁ
. . . ey
with the Kwik Kafe Coffee Service, Hous*on, Texas, to be effective September 1, 3
1961, for at least a two-year period, for vending machine service at the Dental % ‘
Branch. The vending machines will be furnished and installed in the type, *f% »
quantity, and locations designated by the Dental Branch Business Manager. The i@m?
Dental Branch will provide 110-volt power outlets and fresh water connections %

in the designated locations. Kwik Kafe will provide all service and 24-hour
emergency service. The contract contains the customary clauses for liability
for negligence and unwholesome conditions, as well as provision for cancellation
by either party thirty days after written notice is given. The contract stipu-
lates the following schedule of commissions on gross receipts and Kwik Kafe
agrees to render monthly accounting related thereto.

Types of Machines Sales Commissions
Iced-Drink Machine {10¢ cup) 35%

Candy Machine {10g¢} 15%

Gum, Mints, etec., Machine (5&) 10%

Hot Pastry Machines {10¢) 10%

Hot Drinks (10g) 25%

Hot and Cold Foods (202 to 35g) 5%

Milk (10¢) 107

Cigarettes (35¢) $.05 per package




S
%.. L

Dean Olson certifies that invitatioms to submit proposals for. this service
were extended to several local firms, and Kwik Rafe Coffee Serwiee offered the
most desirable proposal., The Dental Branch hag dealt with this firm for
several years in the past, and Kwik Kafe has proved to be reliable and truste
worthy in all business tranmsactions.

The agreement has been approved as to form by University Attorney Burnell
Waldrep, and it has been approved by the Chancellor for recommendation to the
Regents, The official executed copy of the contract will be filed im the QOffice
of the Board of Regents, (This item was received too late for imclusion in the
Dental Branch Docket,y '

Sincerely yours,

/ "’L?»"L./;“:-t-) /6_:% B e

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

HR:ag

ADBDENDUM
September 30, 1961

The Board approved the following amendments to the 1961-62 budget at its meet-
ing on Septembar 30, 1961; zach is effective Septembszr 1, 1961:

Central Administration

1. Amend the 1961-62 budget of Central Administration on Page 8, Item 2,
by increasing the salary rate of W, D. Blunk from $11,500 to $12,500
for twelve months, the additional funds to come from Unallocated
Account of Central Administration.

Main University

2. Amend the 1961-62 budget of Main University on Page 162, Item 2, (Page
155, Item 2, and Page 233, Item 1) by increasing the salary rate of W. W,
Hagerty from $16,500 to $18, 500 for nine months, the additional funds to
come from Unallocated Salaries.

3. Amend the 1961-62 budget of Main University on Page 189, Item 2 (Page -
52, Item 2, and Page 247, Item 1) by increasing the salary rate of W, Vg
Gordon Whaley from $16,500 to $17, 500 for nine months, the additional B N

funds to comez from Unallocated Salaries,

C-5




INDEX TO MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCKET

FOR

MEETING OF BOARD OF REGENTS ON

September 29, 30, 1961

Budget Items
1960-61
Auxiliary Budgets

Academic Personnel .awess ssvewses s s
Clagsified Personnel ...:siveeesssssoeswnes

Government Sponsored Research

Academic Personnel .....ccceccencenocnaanas
Classified Personnel ....cceescesccsocccscas

Main University Budget

Academic Personnel +.ceesosesscosscossonens
Classified Personnel ....ccecececceavaccanns

Miscellaneous Sponsored Areas

Academlc Pergonnel ewsess s swwaae os s s
Claggified Peraonnel wieasessenenssssssemvies

Suniner Be8810H ciisensaives s eeamied e 5 BRI

1961-62

Bodget Brraba v somseee w6 8 seenes s s o8 wemes
Cotton Economic Research Budget .............
Texas Petroleum Research Committee Budget ...

Contracts

-Peymigaion 30 AWRPrad . sswveses s s s os s s

Ratification of Signatures

Academic and Business ...c.ccccv00000000 P
Government Contracts (Research) .............

Credit for Sales - Addition to Departmental

APproprisbions cess s ervveries s s smeme v e o8 v eEn

Fees

- Laboratory FEES civeeicosorascsoanaosnoncnsnnes

Student Service Fees - Authorizatlon for Refund

GIEts and GYBNTE  wwveins s s s 5 weviene s 8 sEeEeREE & 8 G
MITTEEIY TOBTEE  canionatd L5 5 it irichns 5 o sosimsmbinm w s mimse
OQutside Employment .ewws s voesemisn s spmassiels s s e s

Pravel Ttems ... snsweesisssgen R 5 BRI SR T R

Main University - Index

ooooooooo

---------

---------

---------

---------

ooooooooo

ooooooooo

ooooooooo

---------

ooooooooo

---------

ooooooooo

---------

ooooooooo

---------

ooooooooo

---------

Page No.

M 46
M 4y -
M 38 -
M 52 -
M 51
M 52
M L6 -
M 37
M 37
M 53 -
M 50 -

23
31

13

37

X

58

46

23

5k

51



é’; i
P

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the President
Austin

September 11, 1961

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Deaf Chancellor Ransom:
The following docket for Main University is submitted for your approval and

submisgion to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on September

29-30, 1961.

Recommended Amendments to the 1960-61 Budget

Academic Personnel

(8alary rates are based on nine months, and the terminal date of appointment
is June 10, 1961, unless otherwise shown. For docket purposes, dollar figures
are used, cents omitted. The term "rate"” for academic personnel is the full-
time nine month base rate; the appointee ‘receives the proportionate amount
depending on the period of his appointment and the fraction of time for which
he is appointed.)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date.
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Resignation:
1. Otis A. Singletary Assistant to the
(1106) President; Professor June 30,
of History (¥T 9/1-10; 1961,
6/11-8/31; 2/3 7. 9/11-
6/10)
Rate: $9,500
OFFJCE QOF THE REGISTRAR
Transfer of Funds:
2. From: Clerical Assistants $1,000
To: Maintenance and Equipment 1,000
For: Additional funds needed to meet
estimated deficit due to increased
printing costs and postage on increased
mailing.
(1302)
- COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES
English
Appointment: ,
-3. William B. Todd Professor Special Faculty Sunmer
(1181) Rate: $9,500 Assigoment Session

Stipend: $2,250
Source of Fundg:
Main University
Salaries

M-




1960-61 Budget (continued)

Ecademic Personnel (continued)

Effective

Ttem Present Status - Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND

SCIENCES (continued)

Romance languages
Appointment

4. Mildred Boyer Assigtant Professor Special Faculty Summer

(1242) Rate:  $6,500 Assignment Session

Stipend: $1,625
Source of Funds:
Main University
Salaries

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Educational Administration and Educational Administration Research Project

Transfer of Funds:

5. From: Maintenance and Operation $300
Research Project - Travel 830
for Project Personnel and
Trainees
To: BExbtension Teaching & Field
Service Bureau - Maintenance,
Travel, and Equipment $1,130
for: To provide funds for staff
members to attend the annual
meeting of the National Conference
of Professors of Educational
Administration and the research
seminar sponsored by the University
Council for Educational Administration.
(1288) (1289)
Office of the Dean
Evpointment
6. W. E. Barron Associate Professor of Assoclate Director
(1297) Educational Administra- and Associate Pro-

tion (1/3 T.); Exten- fessor, Office of
gion Teaching & Field  School Surveys and
Service Bureau (1/3 T.);Studies {1/2 T.)
and Associate Director, Stipend: $272.61

Office of School Source of funds:
Surveys and Studies Main University
(1/3 T.) Salaries

Rate: $8,L00

Transfer of Funds:

7.

FProm:

To:

Por:

(1287)

Office of School Surveys and

Studies $350.00
Extengion Teaching and Field

Service Bureau, Maintenance,

Equipment, and Travel 350.00
To Provide Funds for staff members

to attend annuval meeting of the

National Conference of Professors

of Educatlonal Administration and

and the research seminar sponsored

by the University Council for

Educational Administration and the

research seminar sponsored by the
Universiiy Council for BEducational
Administration.

M-2

August
18-31, 1961

s



£y

_1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Lt

Bffective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
Art -
Transfer of Funds:
8. From: Visiting Lecturers $1,179.05
To: Maintenance and Egquipment 1,179.05
For: Funds needed in maintenance and
equipment due to increased registra-
tion, the addition of a new graduate
program in situdio, obsolescence of
equipment and needed additions to
equipment for basic design, graduate
painting, and art history.
(1117) ‘
QOffice of the Dean
Transfer of Funas:
9. From: Clerical Assistants $500.00
Tos; Summer Band, Orchestra and Choral
Cliinics 500.00
For: Reallocation of funds 1o cover
services performed in the Sumer
Session.
(1185) (1275) (1193)
SCHOOL OF IAW
Appointment:
10. Frank Elliott Associate Professor Faculty Advisor Summexr
{982) Rate: $6,500 (1/2 1.); Texas Iaw Session -
Review lst Six
Stipend: $500 Weeks

Source of Funds:

Jobn Charles Townes
Foundation -~ Professional
Salary Supplementation

PHYSICAL TRAINING FOR WOMEN .

11. TIncrease the estimate of income by $440.95 and incresse the Maintenance
and Equipment account by that amount from Main University Unappropriated
Balance. (1283)

RADIO-TREIEVISION
Transfer of Funds:

12. From: Assistants $306.00
To: Main Unilversity Salaries 306.00

From: Summer Session Salaries $306.00

To: Summer Session Teaching Salaries 306.00

For: To provide appropriation for the
appointment of 1/b4 time Instructor
in Speech-Television Production

(1087)

13. Set up an appropriation in the amount of $39,500 from Main University
Unappropriated Balance entitled "Radio-Television Microwave System, Special
Fauipment," against which vitally needed purchase orders may be issued, the
funds to be reimbursed as pledged income is received. (1314)

ORGANTIZED RESEARCH
University Research Institute

Appointment:
k. E. J. Capaldi Assigtant Professor of Research Assigmment Summer
{1139) Psychology '~ Stipend: $1,500 Seasion

Rate: $6,000 Source of funds:
Excgllence Fund

e
H
"




1960-61 Budget (continued)
Kcademic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
ORGANIZED RESEARCH {continued)
University Research Institute {continued)
Transfer of Funds:
15. From: Graduate Education Program
Minor Expenditures $1,250.00
To: Project BF 367 - Calvin P. Blair 1,250.00
For: To provide funds for grant made %o
research on topic "Entrepreneurial
Decisions in the Iatin American
Environment” {Case I: Mexico)
(1088)
Bureau of Business Research
Appointment:
16. Charles T. Clark Assistant Professcr of Socilal Science August
(1299) Business Services Research Associate  18-31, 1961
Rate: $7,700 (Faculty)
Stipend: $386
Source of Funds;:
Main University
Salaries
Bureau of Enginsering
Research
Appointments:
7. Elmer G. Griffies  Instructor in Research Engineer August
(1006} Engineering Mechanics  III (Faculty) 18-.31, 1961
Rate: $4,500 Stipend: $225
Source of Funds:
Research Engineers
18. Charles McCullough Lecturer in Electrical Research Engineer June 13-
(985) Engineering (1/2 T.) August 17,
Rate: $4,850 : Stipend: $578 1961
Scurce of PFunds:
Research Engineers
Computation Center
Transfer of Funds:
19. From: B8Salaries $10,000
To: Allotment Account 10,000
For: To provide additional funds for the
Maintenance and Operation account.
{1101)
(Rev.)
Humanities Research Center
Appointment;
20. Francis Warren Director without Director June 1l-
Roberts salary during Long Stipend: $2,01k Auvgust 33,
(1108} Session; Associate Source of Funds: 1961
Professor of English Main University
Rate: $6,800 Salaries




N
i

m;u-:
.

19560-61 Budget {continued)
Acddemiq Personnel {continued)

. Effective
ITtem Present Status Recommended Status Date

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued)
Ingtitute of latin-American

Studies

Transfer of Fundsg:

21. From: Maintenance and Operation $286.00
To: General Publications Fund ' 286.00

For: Reallocation of funds to have
gsufficient funds to pay five
honoraria .in connection with
Second Congress of Historians of
the U. S. and Mexico.

(1290)

Plant Research
Institute
Transfer of Funds:
22. From: Main University Salaries $7,512.00
To: Research Assistants T,512.00
For: Additional salary funds needed for
appointment of Assistants.

(1052)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Bureau of Public

School Service
2%,  increase budget estimates from bulletln ales by $3,888.86 and appropriate
‘this amount to the Maintenance and Bquipment/ rom 1n University Unappropriated
Balance. {(1291)

Extension Teaching
and Fleld Service

Bureau
Appointment:
2h. Alan H. Humphreys Iecturer in Curricu- August l-
(1208} lum and Instruction 31, 1961
: : Rate: $6,270 (11
months )

Source of Funds:
Main University
Salaries

25. Decrease estimate of income by $25,000 and lapse that amount from
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel to Main University Unappropriaited Balance.

(1313)

Package Loan Library
Transfer of Funds:
26, From: Main University Unappropriated

Balance $1,206.00
To: Maintenance and Equipment ' Q00 .00
Clerical Assistants 306.00

For: Additional funds needeé Lo flnlsh
the balance of fiscal year. Income
from fines and service charges have
exceeded the estimate by approximately

$1,265.

(1146)




1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued;)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date

PHYSICAL PLANT
Transfer of Funds:
27. From: Maintenance, Repairs and Operation -

Utilities $15,500
To: Water 12,000
Lights and Power 3,500

For: Reallocation based on review of nine
months experience record and estimate
of needs for balance of f{iscal year.

(1099)

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND
ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

. PROGRAM
287 Transfer of Funds:
From: Graduate Education Program $500.00
To: University Fellowships 500.0C
For: To take care of overdraft.
(1080)

29, Ilapse the various accounts set out below, totalling $53,178.97, into the
Allotment account, and in turn appropriate the following out of the Allotment
account: To Research Eguipment and Collection, $5,000; to Departmental
Research Materials, $48,178.97. Those accounts marked with asterisk are to
be reappropriated from 1961-62 funds. Any unexpended balances in gubsidiary
accounts as of August 31, 1961, are to be transferred into the accounty for
Departmental Research Materials, which is to be reappropriated for 1961-2.

(1312)
ACCOQUNT
NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BATANCE
30706 Surveys and Consuliantships $ 100.00
* 30707 Improvement of Teaching 1,800.00
30710 Asian Display - Outer Mongolis 10.58
30711 Visiting Lecturers 65.00
* 30712 . Cellular Biology Program 677.69
* 30720 Research Program in Bacteriology 211.k1
* 30727 Hindi~-Telugu Program 117.32
* 30729 Arsgbic Program 232.66
¥ 30T7h2 Research Program in Physics 687.36
# 30743 Program in Physics - Exclusive of
of Nuclear Physics 635.38
% 30755 Ianguage laboratory L97.02
* 30758 Development of Teaching Aids for
Accounting 325 347.46
30761 Exhibition Program {Art) 25.17
* 30763 Visiting Architects Program 1,036.00
30790 Intercollege Administrative
Theory Seminar (Education) 387.96
30821 Purchase of Back Issues of Astronomical
and Observatory Publications 36.26

M5




1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
SPECTAL RESEARCE AND
ACADRMIC RXCBLLENCE
PROGRAM (continued)
ACCOUNT
NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BATANCE
30870 Cellular Biology Development $ 70.27
30876 Investigation of Aerodynamic and
Structural Problems, ete. 3L.k6
30895 Three-Phase Lubrication Research 4.55
* 30897 Analog Computer - Plasma Dynamics Iab - T84 .40
¥ 30900 Computation Center 4,165.96
* 0907 Mass Spectromeﬁry Iab 2,022.35
3092k Research in Modern Literature (Gemrmanic
languages) 135.68
30928 Library Materials for Asian Program 20.21
30932 Special ‘Equipment for Research (Botany) 8.20
#* 30935 Population Research Center {Socioclogy) 2,972.85
* 30938 Instrumentation Work at McDonald
Observatory 6,724.30
* 30950 - Aerosol Iab in Pharmacy 855.78
* 30952 Pharmacy Publication Fund 371.47
* 30958 Graduate School Publication Fund 2,111.10
¥ 30959 Graduate Bducation Program - Minor
Bxpenditures 2,650.00
% 30966  EF 249  W. B. Webb. I, 00000
30967  EF 253 R. E. Greenwood 20.00
30968 EF 254 R. Gullon .50
* 30069 EF 255  R. Z. Lockhart 3,828.00
* 30971 EF 258 E. F. Haden 2,761.48
* 3097H4 EF 266  J. W. Foster 741.00
* 30975 EF 272 J. Maniotis 2.2k
* 30977 EF 275 ¢. Hubbs 272.30
30796 Eguipment for Art Department 1.89
* 30979 EF 279 A. W. Marris 20k .06
30981 BF 281 H. 3. Merriam 45,84
* 30985 EF 297 W. A. Youngblood 287.05
30987 EF 301 D. B. Goodall 3.12
30989 EF 306 R. M. Roberts 51.50
# 30091 EF 312 E. Taborsky 500.00
* 30992 EF 317 A. G. Dale 2,664k.05




f‘\ér.;
£

1960-61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem : Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
SPECIAL RESEARCH AND
ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE
PROGRAM (continued)
ACCOUNT
NUMRER ACCOUNT NAME BAIANCE
* 30993 EF 364 ~ €. L. Cline $ 325.00
* 30994 EF 366 R. E. Boyer g7.41
30995 EF 365 W. Michael 10.00
* 30996 EF 367 ¢. P. Blair 1,072.93
31252 Special Fellowships 6,000.00
31253 Superior Student Programs 90.36
31272 Visiting lecturers in Automation in
Behavorial Scilences Research and Publi-
cations 31k.69
$53,176.97

¥Reestablish in 1961-2 from 1961-2 Speciasl Research and Academic Excellence Program.

The Hogg Foundation

.for Mental Health

Transfer of Funds:

30. From; W. C. Hogg Fund: Research,

Publications and Travel $1,125.00
To: Balary account - Department of
Sociology 1,125.00

For: To provide funds for the con-
tinuation of study of disaster
areas conducted by Dr. Harry Moore.

(962)
31. From: Research, Publications, and
Pravel $8,791.11
To: University of Texas Press
Publications Fund 5,812.35
Salary Grant - Edition of Hogg
Books 2,978.76

For: 7To complete publication of two
research monographs within the
_ Hogg Foundation series.
(1320)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES
BUDGET '

Division of Housing &
Food Service - University

Commons

Transfer of Funds:

32. From: Unallocated Balance (Aux. Ent.) $3,000.00
To: University Commons - Furniture

for Chuck Wagon 3,000.00
For: Purchase of approximately eighty

chairs and twenty tables for west

side of Chuck Wagon to increase

seating capacity.
(1100)

M-8




1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Persomnel (continued)

P

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELLANEQUS SPONSORED A1l stipends paid
AREAS from grant funds.
Research in Aerobiology T
Resignation:
33. Marie B. Morrow Mycologist (Faculty) June 10,
(1243) {(part-time) 1961
Rate: $6,600
Closed Circult Inter-
College Television Project
Appointment:
3%. Donald L. Weismann Professor of Art Professor of Art June 1l-
(1249) Rate: $10,000 Stipend: $2,963 August 31,
1961
Counseling in Human
Factors for UBAF
Chaplains
Appointments:
35. Harry E. Moore Professor of Sociology ILecturer (1/4 T.) April 15-
(1010) Rate: $9,000 Stipend: $500.00 June 15,
1961
36. Philip Worchel Professor of Psychology Lecturer (1/4 T.) June 15-
{99k} Rate: $9,500 Stipend: $268.00 July 15,
1961
37. Henry A. Bowman Professor of Sociology ILecturer (1/4 T.) April 15-
(1009) Rate: $9,100 Stipend: $505.00 June 15,
1961
Electronic Materials
Regearch Iaboratory
Appointment:
38. William H. Hartwig Associate Professor of Project Director June 15-
(1125) Electrical Engineering (1/2 T.) August 31,
Rate: $8,200 Stipend: $1,15k4 1961
Change of Status:
39. William H. Hartwig Associate Professor; Project Director July 15-
{1265) . Project Director (3/k 1.) August 17,
' (1/2 T.) 1961 and
Rate: $8,200 FT August 18-
Total Stipend: 31, 1961
) $1,160
Engineering Foundation
Gradvate Fellowships &
Excellence Program
Appointments:
Lo, Carl Gatlin Associate Professor of Special Faculty July 15-
(1296) Petroleum Engineering Assigmment August 17,
Rate: $9,600 Stipend: $1,000 1961
L1. Thomas Scott Dean Iecturer in Architec-  Special Faculty June 13-
(1195) tural Engineering Assigmment{(1/2 T.)  August 17,
Rate: $8,500 Stipend: $1,063 1961

M-9




1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective

Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date

£

MISCEILIANEQUS SPONSORED

AREAS {continued)
Engineering Foundation

Graduate Fellowships &

Excellence Program {continued)
Appointments {continued):

4o, Cyrus O. Harbourt Assistant Professor of

Director of Research June 26-

(1197) {(1281) Electrical Engineering Stipend: $1,829 August 31,
Rate: $7,600 1961
Ford Foundation Faculty
Development Program
Appointments:
43. Robert F. Gribble Instructor in Electri- Special Faculiy June 13-
(1075) cal Engineering Assigmment (1/2 T.) August 31,
Rate: $4,800 Stipend: $600 1961
k., Kermit BE. Brown Assistant Professor of Special Faculty June 13-
{1077) Petroleum Engineering Assignment August 17,
Rate: $6,700 Stipend: $1,500 196X
45, ¥. Jo Seto Instructor in Elec~ Special Faculty June 13-
(1072) trical Engineering Agsignment August 17,
Rate: $4,500 ‘Stipend: $1,125 1961
46. Franklin B. Assistant Professor Special Faculty - June 13-
Johnson of Architectural Assignment (1/3 T.) August 17,
{1071) Engineering Stipend: $583 1961
Rate: $7,000
47. Perey H. Miller Asgsistant Professor Special Faculty June 13-
(1062} of Aero-Space Eugr. Assignment Augugt 17,
Rate: $8,500 Stipend: $1,063 1961
48. Clayton W. Chance Assistant Professor Special Faculty June 13-
(1076) ' of Drawing Assigoment August 17,
Rate: $5,000 Stipend: $1,250 1961
L9, Harocld J. Associate Professor of Special Faculty June 13-
Piass, Jr. Engineering Mechanics Assigmnment (1/L4 T.) August 17,
(107H4) Rate: $9,200 Stipend: $562 1961
50. Jack A. Scanlan Associate Professor of Special Faculty June 13~
{1073)  Mechanical Engineering Assignment August 17,
Rate: $7,800 Stipend: $1,950 1961
Ford Foundation Grant
for Support of
Yugosliav Project
Appointment: ‘
51. George W. Hoffman Associate Professor Academic Coordinator June ll-
(1058) of Geocgraphy and Consultant to August 31,
Rate: $8,000 Yugoslavia 1961
Stipend: $2,370

M-10



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Itenm Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELLAREQUS SPONSORED
AREAS {(continued)
NDEA Counseling and
Guidance Training
Institute
Appoiniments:
52, Royal B. Embree,Jr.Professor of Director (1/4 7.) June 13-
{1034) Educational Psychology Stipend: $U439 Avgust 17,
Rate: $8,200 1961
53. loyce D. Lecturer in Administrative June 13-
MeGehearty Educational Psychology Assistant to August 17,
(1037) Rate: $4,600 Director (3/4 T.) 1961
Stipend: $823
NETRC -~ Salvage .
Archeclogy
Appointment:
sk, Hugh A. Greene TV Production TV Production June 1l-
(1188) ‘ Supervisor; Special Supervisor (1/4 T.) August 31,
Instructor in Speech Stipend; $3k42 1961
Rate: $6,168 (12 mos.)
NIH Grant - Arthritis
and Metabolic Diseases
Appointment;
55. Gerhard J. Fonken Instructor in Chemistry Director August 18-
{1204} Rate: $6,000 Stipend: $301 31, 1961°
Petroleum Regearch Fund
(American Chemical
Society Grant)
Appointment: ‘
56. Harry L. Lochte Professor of Chemistry Director June 12«
(1198) (1292) Rate: $10,500 Stipend: $1,642 July 2k,
1961
Population Research
Center
Change of Status:
57. Jack P. Gibbs Assistant Professor of Associate Director )
(1194) Sociology; Associate (p.T.) August 11,
Director (P.T.) 9/1-. Resignation from 1961
8/31/61 contract
Stipend: $6,206
Rescurces for the
Future, Inc.
Appointments:
58. Warren E. Adams Asgistant Professor Social Science June 1-
(1196) of Economics Research Asso..1/h  August 18;
Rate: $7,100 /b T , Au%ust 19-31,
TobalStipend: $757 1961
59. Forest G. Hill Professor of EBeonomics Social Sciesnce June l-
{1205) Rate: $11,000 Research August 15,

Associate {1/ T.) 1961
Stipend: $757

M~-11




1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present 3tatus Recommended Status Date
MISCELLANEOUS SPONSCRED
ARFAS (continued)
Russell Sage Foundation
Grant to Richard
Colvard
Appointment:
60. Richard Colvard Assistant Professor Research Direcior July i-
(1238) of Sociolegy Stipend: $1,510 Auvgust 31,
Rate: $6,800 1961
Shell Development Company
Contract - Buresu of
Engineering Research
Appointment:
61. E. Joseph Weiss Professor of Chemical  Research Enginesr June 1-
{109k) Engineering (Faculty) (9/40 T.) August 31,
Rate: $10,000 Stipend: $675 1961
Special Basic Meteorology
Instruction for Air
Force Institute of
Technology -
Appointments:
62. Wilfried H. Portig Visiting Lecturer Lecturer (3/4 T.) July l-
(1263) in Meteorology Stipend: $1,166 August 31,
Rate: $7,000 1961
63. Norman K. Wagner  Instructor in Instructor (3/4 T.) July 1-
(1262) Meteorology Stipend: $866 August 31,
Rate: $5,200 1961
6L. Kenneth H. Jehn Associate Professor Director July 1-
(1264) of Meteorclogy Stipend: $1,777 August 31,
Rate: $8,000 1961
Welch Foundation Grants
Appointments;
65, Pete D. fardner Associate Professor Project Director July 1-
(1286} of Chemistry Stipend: $1,732 August 31,
Rate: $7,800 1961

66. MNorman Hackerman Professor of Chemistry Director (Faculty) June il-
(1041) Rate: $16,000 (1/2 T.) August 31,
Stipend: $2,370 1961

67. Lewis Hatch Professor of Chemistry Research Scientist June 22-
(1234) Rate: $9,700 (full-time) 30, 1961
3/b 7. July 1-
Total Stipend: Auvgust 31,
$1,939 1961
68. Rowland Pettit Associate Professor Research Director June 12
(10k0) of Chemistry Stipend: $2,;10k Avgust 31,
Rate: $7,500 ($1,116 from Welch; 1961

balance from Alfred
P. S8loan Foundation
grant )

M-12



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELIARECUS SPONSORED
AREAS {continued)
Welch Foundation
Grants {continued)
3. Royston M. Roberts Associate Professor Director of Research June 1i-
(1187) of Chemistry Principal Investipgator 16 and
Rate: $8,500 Total Stipend: August 12-
$797 31, 1961

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED

RESBEARCH PROJECTS

In this area 'Present Status” column gives the staff member's academic title
and teaching rate; the "Recommended Status” column reflects either his nomina-
tion to the project or a change in his government sponsored preoject appeintment
to that set forth. All stipends are from contract funds.

Acadgmichear Institute
{NSF Grant)

T0. J. David Gavenda  Assistant Professor Associate Director June 1l-
{1065) of Physics (7/10 T.) August 31,
Rate: $6,500 Stipend: $1,348 1961

Ajr-Borne Bacteria and
Fungi of the Antarctic
[NSF Grant)

71.. Merie B. Morrow Associate Professor Research Scientist V June 11-
{1121) of Bacteriology {Faculty) August 31,
‘ Rate: $6,600 Stipend: $1,955 1961

Alpha-Beta Unsaturated
Ketones

75.  Cancel the appointment of Mr. R. L. Augustine as Director for the period
July 23 - August 22, 1961. (121k)

Analytical Chemistry
of the Platinum

Elements
73. Gilvert H. Ayres Professor of Chemistry Director June 1i-
{1070} Rate: $11.,000 Stipend: $2,037 July 31,
1961
Archeological Film
Series
T4, Thomas W. McKern  Asgsistant Professor Resesrch Associate August 18-
{1318) of Anthropology (Faculty) 31, 1961
Rare: $6,800 Stipend: $341
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract
75." Orland B. Dommers Assistant Professor of Resignation from July 31,
(1250) Petroleum Engineering  contract 1961
Rate: $5,700
Bacterial Cysts
76. Qrville Wyss Professor of Director (Facuity) July 2k-
{1013) Bacteriology Stipend: $1,957 August 31,
Rate: $14,000 - 1961

M-13




1960-61 Budget {continued}
Ecademic Personnel {continued}

Effective
Ttem Pregent Sitatus Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH PROJECTS (continued)
Biochemical Systematilc
Study
T7. Relph . Alston Assistant Professor Co-Director gune 1ll-
{1029) ‘ of Botany Stipend: $2,01k August 31,
Rate: $6,800 1961
Biological Studies of
Pyrenomycetous bungi
75, James Maniotis Instructor in Botany Director (Faculty) June 12
{1085) Rate: $5,900 Stipend: $1,726 August 31,
1961
Buresu of Business
"Research - Small
Buginess Administra~
tion Grant
79, Charles T. Clark Assistant Professor of Scocial Science June 1l=-
(1229) Business Services Research Associate 30, 1961
Rate: $7,700 (1/4 1.)
Hourly rate: $4.9k
80. P. John Instructor in Soclal Science June li-
ILymberopoulos Business Services Research Associate 30, 1961
{1227) Rate: §4%,500 (1/% T.)
Hourly rate: $2.88
81. Francis B. May Associate Professor of Statistician {1/4 T.)June 11-
. (1228) Business Services Hourly Rate: $5.96 30, 1961
Rate: $9,300
82. John K. Stockicn Professor of Resignation from June 30,
{1207) Business Services contract 1961,
Rate: $14%,000
Cave Ecology
63. Bassett Maguire,Jr.Assistant Professor Director June 1l-
{1056) of Zoology Stipend: $1,896 August 31,
Rate: $6,400 1961
Characteristics of
Multipbase lubricants
84, H. G. Rylander Associate Professor of Director June li-
{1051) Mechanical Engineering Stipend: $2,518 August 31,
Rate: $85,500 1961
Columns in Frames
85. Pnil M. Ferguson Professor of Civil Director {1/2 T.) June 11-
(127713 Engineering Stipend: $1,925 August 31,
Rate: $13,000 1961
86. John E. Breen instructor in Civil Research Engineer June 1l-
(1004) Engineering Stipend: $1,481 August 31,
Rate: $5,000 1061
87. Richard W. Furiong Assisitant Professor of Research Engineer June l-
{1017} Civil Engineering {(1/k 7.) August 1T;
Rate: $6,200 full-time August 18-
Total Stipend: 3L, 1961

$7H9



1960-61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Iten Present Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSCRED
RESEARCH PRCJECTS tcontinued)}
Combustion Kinetics
Project )
88 Tewis F. Hatch Professor of Chemistry Director {i/4 T.) July 1-
{1235) Rate; $9,700 Stipend: $538 August 31,
1961
Corrosion Research
Iaboratory
89 "Normen Hackerman Professor of Chemistry Director {Faculty) June 1l-
(1277) {1278) Rate: $16,000 Stipend: $2,370 August 31,
{1171} (1o8k) (1/2 T.) 1961
Cytaxonomy
90. B. L. Turner Associate Professor Director {1/2 T.) June 1l
{1063) of Botany Stipend: $1,2h4 August 31,
Rate: $8,L00 1961
Defenge Research
Iaboratory
9l. J. David Gavenda  Assistant Professor Regearch Scientist June 1l-
{1167) of Physics {Physics) {3/1C T.) August 31,
Rate: $6,500 Stipend: $577 1961
92. Norman Hackerman  Professor of Chemistry Leave June 1,
{1160) Rate: $16,000 1961
93. Elmer L. Hixson Assistant Professor of Research Engfneer June il-
{12311} Electrical Engineering {Faculty) August 31,
Rate: $7,200 Stipend: $2,133 1961
S4. Iloyd A. Jeffress Professor of Research Scientist June 11~
{1210} Psychology (Faculty) August 31,
Rate: $10,400 Stipend: $3,081 1961
95. Percy H. Miller Asgsistant Professor of Research Engineer June 1l-
(1154} (1327) Aero-Space Engineering {Faculty) {1/2 T.) August 17;
Rate: $8,500 full-time August 18-
Total Stipend: 31, 1961
$1,k72
6. Kenneth Charles Associate Professor of Death July 8,
Rathbun Mechanical Engineering 1961
(1268} Rate: $9,400
a97. Milton J. Thompson Professor of Aero- Associate Director June 1l-
{1156) Space Engineering (13/20 T.) August 31,
Rate: $13,500 Stipend: $2,600 1961
98, Jerry Verncn Assistant Professor Resignation June U4, 1961
Tobias of Psychoelogy
{1093} Rate: $5,800
99. John C, Asgistant Professor of Research Engineer June 1ll-
Westkasmper Aero-Space Engineering ({Faculty) August 31,
{1155} Rate: $7,600 Stipend: $2,251 1961

M~15



1960-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
1tem Present Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED

RESEARCH PROJECTS {continued)
Effect of Conformity
Pressures on Children's
Judgments
100. Ira Iscoe Agsociate Professor Pirector August l-
(1222) of Psychology Stipend: $866 31, 1961
Rate: $7,8C0
Effectiveness of TV
as Method of In-
Service Education for
Elementary School
Teachers of Mathematics :
103, M. Vere Devault Associgte Professor of Project Director June 12~
(1206)(1331) Curriculun & Instruction(l/2 7.) July 3%,
Rate: 88,400 Stipend: $762 1961
Electrical Engineering
Research Iaboratory
102. James k. Boggs Assistant Professor Research Scientist June 11.
(1038) of Chemistry (2/3 T.) August 31,
Rate: $7,500 Stipend: $1,481 1961
103. Bob M. Fannin Associate Professor of Radio Engineer June 1l-
{1236) (1315) Electrical Engineering (3/4 T.) August 17;
Rate: $8,700 full-time August 18-
Total Stipend: 31, 1961
$2,042
10k, Kenneth H, Jehn Associate Professor Meteorologist June 1i-
(1149) of Meteorology (3/k T.) 30 and
Rate: $8,000 /b T, July 1-
Total Stipend: August 31,
$888 1961
105. Alfred IaGrone Professor of Radio Engineer August 18-
(1323) Electrical Engineering Stipend: $501 31, 1961
Rate: $10,000
106. Paul E. Martin Iecturer in Radio Engineer June 11-
(1213) (1237) ®lectrical Engineering Stipend: 31,653 August 31,
Rate: $5,580 1961
107. Harold W. Smith  Professor of Radio Engineer June il-
{992) Electrical Engineering (1/2 7T.) i August 31,
Rate: $10,500 Stipend: §1,555 1961
108. Norman K. Wagner Instructor in Meteorologist June 11~
{(1261) Meteorology full-time 30;
Rate: $5,200 i/2 7. July i-
Total Stipend: August 31,
$962 1961,
Geology of the Rim
Rock Country
109. John Andrew Professor of Geology Principal June 1l-
Wilson Rate: $9,900 Invesitigator August 31,
(1161) Stipend: $2,930 1961



1960-61 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended  Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCE PROJECTS {continued)
Grassland Communities
110. Calvin McMiilan  Associate Professor Director June 11-
{993) of Botany Stipend: $2,370 August 31,
Rate: $8,000 1961
Hostility ‘
111. ©Philip Worchel Professor of Psychology Director (F.T.) June 11-14&.
(1191) Rate: $9,500 ‘ July 16~
. August 31;
3/ June 15-
Total Stipend: - July 15, 1961
$2,546
Hydrocarbon Metabolism
(NSF Grant)
112. Jackson W. Foster Professor of Director June 11~
(1122) Bacteriology Stipend: $3,555 August 31,
Rate: $12,000 1961
Information Theory
and Reaction Time
{NSF Grant)
113, Bert Forrin Assistant Professor Research Scientist  June 1l-
{1.090) of Psychology (/2 7.) August 17,
Rate: $6,300 Stipend: $775 1961
11k. Robert E. Morin Assistant Professor Research Scientist June 11~
{1091) (1317) of Psychology (1/2 7.) Avgust 173
Rate: $6,800 3/ T, August 18-
Total Stipend: 31, 1961
$1,092
Insect Blonomics
115, Osmond P. Breland Professor of Zoology Director August 16-
(1269) Rate: $9,900 Stipend: $567 31, 1961
Interbreeding of Pizh
Populations
136. Clark Hubbs Assoclate Professor Director June 1l-
{1005) of Zooclogy - Stipend: $2,222 August 31,
Rate: $7,500 1961
Intermediary Metabelism
and Alkaloid
Biosynthesis
117. Gunnar Gjlerstad Assistant Professor Director August 18-
{1301) of Pharmacy Stipend: $351 31, 1961

Rate: $7,000

An Investigation g£
Texas Scil Algase
115. Harold C. Bold Professor of Botany Director (1/4 T.) June 1l-

(1215) Rate: $12,000 August 17;
full-time August 18-
Total Stipend: 31, 1961
$1,338

M-17




1960-61 Budget {continued)
Lcademic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Tten Present Status Recommended Status Date
COVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESFARCH PROGRAMS (continued)
laboratory of Algal
Physiology
119. A. R. Schrank Professor of Zoology Research Asscciate June 1l1-
(1033) Rate: $9,000 {(1/6 T.) July 31,
Stipend: $277 1961
120. Jack Myers Professor of Botany Without salary June ll-
(1066) and Zoology July 31;
Rate: $13,500 full-time August 1-
Stipend: $1,500 31, 1961
Long Columns
121. "Phil M. Ferguson Professor of Director {1/2 T.) June 1l-
{1270) Civil Engineering Stipend: $1,925 Aungust 31,
Rate: $13,000 ‘ 1961
Magnetic Resonance
in Solids
152.7 A. W. Nolle Professor of Physics Director June 15w
(1172) Rate: $9,000 Stipend: $1,984 August 14,
1961
Mathematical Studies in
Thermal PhYysSioiogy
123, Eugeéne H. Wissler Assistant Professor of Director {Faculty) June 13-
{1053) Chemical Engineering Stipend: $2,166 August 31,
Rate: $7,500 1961
Mental Health in
Teacher Training
124. Carson McGuire Professor of Research Associate June 1-
{1248) {1170) Educational Psychology (1/4% T.) August 31,
(1027) Rate: $11,000 Stipend: $916 1961
125. Oliver H. Bown Associate Professor of Research Associate June 1-1l0&
{124k) (1026) Educational Psychology (3/4 T.) June 13-
Rate: $7,800 . August 17;
full-time June 11-12%
Total Stipend: August 18-
$2,062 31, 1961
126. Robert F. Peck  Professor of Director (1/4 T.) June 1-10;
{1245) 1025) Educaticnal Psychology 3/4 T. June 13-
Rate: $8,600 August 17;
fuli-time June 11-12%
Total Stipend: Avugust 18-
$2,114 31, 1961
Microwave Network
127, Fillmore Sanford Professor of Psychology Professor of June 1l-
(1012) Rate: $1k,500 Psychology August 31,
Stipend: $k,296 1961

M-18

.



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)}

R

Effective
Ttem Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERRMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH PROJECTS {continued)
Military Physics
Research ilabocratory
125. Emmon Bach Instructor in Resignation from July 31,
{1304) Germanic Languages contract 1961
Rate: $6,000
129. Arthur M. Cory Associate Professor Ieave from July 1, 1961
(1164) of English contract
Rate: $7,000
130. Relph E. lane Associate Professor Research Scientist June l-
{1064 ) of Mathematics (1/8 T.) August 31,
Rate: $7,500 Stipend: $312 1961
131. Arthur E. Professor of Physics Director {3/4 T.) June 11-
lockenvitz Rate: $10,200 Stipend: $2,266 August 31,
{1098) 1961
Wational Institute
of Mental Health
132.7 Richard J. Hill Associate Professor Director August 17-
{1230) of Sociology Stipend: $510 31, 1961
Rate: $9,500
National Park Service
"Mission 66" Historical
American Building
Survey
133. Walter Bugene Assistant Professor Architect IX July l-
George, Jr. of Architecture Stipend: $1,4uk August 31,
{1282) Rate: $6,500 1961
Navy Contract NBy-32192
134. Richard Iee TuckerInstructor in Research Engineer II July l-
{1274} ¢ivil Engineering (1/21.) August 31,
Rate: $&,500 Stipend: $500 1961
Nuclear Physics
Laboratory
135. Bugene V. Ivash  Assgociate Professor Regearch Scientist June ll-
{110} of Physics (Physics) August 31,
Rate: $7,000 {1/2 1.) 1961
Stipend: $1,037
136. Gerald ¢. Ohlsen Assistant Professor Research Secilentist June 11 -
{1148) of Physics (Physics){Faculty) August 31,
Rate: $6,500 Stipend: $1,925 1961
Occupationalil Analysis
Project
137. Recbert E. Morin Assistant Professor Research Scientist June 1ll-
{1212} of Psychology (1/47.) August 31,
Rate: $6,800 Stipend: $503 1961
138 Benjamin Fruchter Professor of Pr&ncipal June 1ll-
{1202} Educational Investigator August 31,
Psychology (1/4 7.) 1961

Rate: $8,600

M-19

Stipend: $637




1960-61 Budget {continued)}
Academic Personnel {continued}

Bffective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSCRED
“RESEARCH PROJECTS
(continued)
Participation in a
Professional
Development Program
139. William Tamminga Assistant Professor Research Trainee July 1-
{1225) of Architecture Stipend: $1377 August 31,
Rate: $6,200 1961
Psychiatric Social
Work ‘
140, Joseph Irvin Visiting Associate Visiting Asscciate  July i-
Hungate, Jr. Professor of Social Professcor of Social August 31,
{1241) Work Work 1961
Rate: $7,500 Stipend: $1,666
Psychological Research
Foundatilon
151, Jane S. Mouton Asgsistant Professor . Bocial Science June 25-
{1223) of Psychology Research Associate  August 31,
Rate: $5,800 (Faculty) 1961
Stipend:; $1,417
Radiobiological
Laboratory
1E27 Wade Lyonn Brown  Professor of Research Scientist June 1ll.
{1092 {1175) Psychology Stipend: $2,518 Aungust 31,
{1176} Rate: $8,500 1961
143, Hugh Carlton Professor of Research Scientist June 1l-
Blodgett Psychology (3/4 T.) August 31,
Elong (1173) Rate: $10,300 Stipend: $2,288 1961
1174}

Both of the above appointments involve changes in sources of funds -~ changes
from one contract to another.

Research in

Bacteriology
bk, Orville Wyss
(101k)

Research on

Embryology

155 Antone G.
Jaccbson
(1032)

Research on Hemoglobin

1346,
{11h1)

Austen Fox Riggs

Professor of
Bacteriology
Rate: $1k,000

Assistant Professor
of Zoology
Rate: $6,500

Associate Professor
of Zoology
Rate: $7,700

M-20

Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $2,191

Director
Stipend: $1,925

Director
Stipend: $855

June 11-
July 23,
1961

June 1l-
August 31,
1961

August 1-
31, 1961




1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENWT SPONSORED
RESEARCH PROJECTS
(continued}
Regearch Participation
Program for College
Teachers
157, Harold C. Bold Professor of Botany Director (1/4 T.) June 13-
(1055} Rate: $12,000 Stipend: $4k6 Auvgust 17,
1961
Reverse Mass Transfer
168, D. M. Himmelolau Assistant Professor Director {Faculty) June 11-
{1119} of Chemical (1/2 T.) August 31,
Engineering Stipend: $1,111 1961
Rate: $7,500
Solution of
Photochemistry of
Oreganic Compounds
149. Pete D. Gardner Associate Profesdor Project Director June 12-
{1054) of Chemistry Stipend: $548 30, 1961
Rate: $7,800
Structural Mechanics
Research laboratory
150. Charles H. Karnes Instructor in Research Engineer June ll-
{1057) {1308) Engineering {Faculty) {11/12 T.) August 31,
{1309) Mechanics Stipend: $1,222 1961
Rate: $4,500 {8tipend from several
contracts)
151, Hudson Matlock Associate Professcor Research Engineer July 1-
{1332) of Civil Engineering Stipend: $1,888 August 31,
Rate: $8,500 1961
152. Lymon C. Reese Associste Professor Research Engineer July 10~
(1300) of Civil Engineering {FPaculty) August 31,
‘ Rate: $8,500 Stipend: $1,61k 1961
153. Hugene A, Professor Consultant without June 11,
' Ripperger of Engineering salary 1961
(1105) (1105a) Mechanics
Rate: $11,000
154. Byron D. Tapley Assistant Professor Resignation June 10,
{11573 of Engineering 1961 cbd
Mechanics
Rate: $7,000
Summer Science
Training Program for
Secondary School
Students
155. H. J. Bttlinger Professor of Director June 1l-
{1069} Mathematics Stipend: $2,000 August 15,
?at§; $4,250 (Negotiated) 1961
MS

M-21



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued;

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH PROJECTS
{continued;
Summer Institute for
High School Teachers
of Sclence and
Mathematics™
156. dJohn Roy Visiting lLecturer Visiting Lecturer June 13 -
Schaefer in Curriculum and in Curriculum and August 17,
(102h) Instruction Instruction 1961
Rate: $8,940 Stipend: $2,535
Synthesis of
TAnti-Metabolites
with Peroxy Groupings
157. Philip 8. Professor of Director (Faculty) sune 1l-
Bailey Chemistry Stipend: $2,666 August 31,
(1036) Rate: $9,000 1961
Training Program in
Microbiology Fm
158. Charles E. Professor of Research Scientist  August 18-
Tankford Bacteriology v 31, 1961
(1180} Rate: $9,000 Stipend: $451
159. Roger L. Btorck Assistant Professor Research Scientist August 18-
~{1179) of Bacteriology v 31, 1961
Rate: $7,500 Stipend: $376
160. V. T. Schuhardt = Professcr of Associate Director August 18-
{2178) Bacteriology Stipend: $491 31, 1961
Rate: $9,800
Vertebrate Speciation
16l. W. Frank Bleir Professor of Zoology Director June 1l-
(1015} {1016) Rate: $10,000 Stipend: $2,962 August 31,
. 1961
162. Miklios D. F. Iecturer in Research Scientist July 3-
Udvardy Zoology (1/2 T.) August 2,
{1272) Rate: $9,000 Stipend: $500 1961
Zoology - Genetics
Foundation
163, Hugh S. Forrest Asscciate Professor Research Scientist June 11-
(1028) of Zoology {Faculty) August 31,
Rate: $8,000 Stipend: $2,370 1961
164, Robert P. Wagner Professor of Research Scientist June 12-

(1023) (1022)

165,

John .f. Biesgele
{1021)

Zoology
Rate: $11,500

Professor of
Zoology
Rate: $12,500

M-22

(Paculty) {27/40 T

'{F.Tv)”f :
Totallétipenﬁ:
42,458

Research Scientist

{FPaculty)
Stipend: $3,657

.) August 173

August 18-
3L, 1961 -

June 12-
August 31,
1961




1960-61 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

T
o et

Bffective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
“RESEARCH PROJECTS
(continued)
Zoology - Genetics
“Foundation (continued)
166, H. Eidon Sutton Associate Professor Research Sclentist June 12-
(1019) (1020) of Zoology (Factlty) (1/2 7.) August 17;
Rate: $8,600 F. T. August 18-
31, 1961
Total Stipend:
$1,473
167. Wilson S. Stone Professor of Zoology Research Scientist June 12-
{1018) Rate: $1k,500 {Faculty) August 31,
Stipend: i 2ko 1961
168. Marshall R. Associate Professor Research Scientist June 12-
Wheeler of Zoology (Faculty) August 31,
(1030) Rate: $8,000 Stipend: $2,340 1961 '
169, " Burke H. Judd Assistant Professor Research Scientist June 12«
(1031) of Zoology (Faculty) August 31,
Rate: $7,000 Stipend: $2,048 1961

Classified Personnel

(Salary rates are based on twelve months and the terminal date of appointment

is August 31, 1961, unless otherwise showm.
figures are used, cents omitted.)

For docket purposes, dollar

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
TESTING AND COUNSELING
CENTER
Appointment:
1. Vincent A. Harren Psychologist II June 15,
{1252) - Rate: $6,u468 1961
Source of funds:
Main University
Salaries
ORCGANIZED RESEARCH
Clayton Foundation
Biochemical
Institute
leave:
2. BEdwin M. lLansford Research Scientist IV June 13-
Jr. Rate: $6,780 August 17,
(1135) 1961

M-23




1960~-61 Budget (continued)
Classified Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
ORCANIZED RESEARCH
{continued)
Computation Center
Resignation: :
3. Carl Bower Computer Programmer II August 25,
Bailey Rate: $6,168 1961
(1321)
Appointments:
k., Mozelle Hampton Computer Programmer August 8,
{1316) ITT 1961
Rate: $6,468
Source of Funds:
Main University
Salaries
5. Jesse Jerald Regearch Scientist June 11,
Stephens IIT (1/2 7.) 1961
(1007) Rate: $6,468
Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries
Institute of Marine
Science
Appointment:
6. Chase Van Baalen Research Scientist  August 1,
{1330) Iv 1961
Rate: $8,520
Socurce of Funds:
Main University
Salaries
Resignations:
T. Carl H. Research Scientist July 31,
Oppenheimer v 1961
(1329) Rate: $10,020
8. Peter Pickens Research Scientist August 21,
{1307) ITT 1961
Rate: $6,468
Electron Microscope
Laboratory
Change of Status:
9. Hilton H. Research Scientist Travel status May 31-
Mollenhauer v without salary July 19,
(128L) Rate: $6,800 1961
Plant Research
Institute
Appointments:
10. Joyce E. Kephart Research Scientist June 26,
(1255) Iv 1961

M-24

Rate: $6,780
Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries




1960-61 Budget {continued)
Classified Personnel (continued)

. Effective
iten Present Status Recommended Status Date
ORGANIZED RESEARCH

{continued)
Plant Research
Institute (continued)
Appointments (continued)
11. James H. Leech Research Scientist June 1,
{1120) Iv 1961
Rate: $7,440
Source of Funds:
Research
Assistants
DIVISION OF
EXTENSION
Bureau of Public
School Service
Resignation:
12. Floyd Winston Interscholastic July 15,
Savage Music Director 1961
(973} (973a) Rate: $6,780
Industrial and
Business Training
~Bureau
Appointments:
13. James E. Moore Training June 19,
(1138) Specialist II 1961
Supervisory
Training
Rate: $6,468
Source of Funds:
Main University
Salaries
1%. Armande Uribe Training July 1,
(1199) (1257) Specialist I 1961
Rate: $6,168
Source of Funds:
Grant funds -
Various Donors for
Production of
Instructional Aids
Ieave:
15. Jule W. Thomas Training Specialist I July 16,
{1133) Supervisory Training 1961
Rate: $6,168
Visual Instruction
Bureau
Appointment:
16. . Roy A. Frye Training Specialist July 1,
(1204) II 1961

M-25

Rate: $6,168




1960-61 Budget {continued)
flassified Personnel {continued)

b &

M-26

. Effective

Ttem Pregsent Status Reconmended Status Date

AUXTLIARY ENTERPRISES

BUDGET
Student Health Center -
- Qutpatient Division

Appointment:

17. Carl Dair Ambler Physician, Genersl July 1=-5,
{1190) Medicine 1961

Rate: $9,600 (To

{11 months) correct
resig-
nation
date)

Change of Statusg:

18. Robert Clovis Physician, General Physician, General July 6,
Stokes Medicine (1/2 T.) Medicine 1961
{1226) Rate: $9,600 Rate: $9,600

{12 months) (11 months)

Resignation:

19. John Augustus Physician, Speecialist July 31,
Crockett (Bye, Ear, Nose and 1961
(1280) Throat)

Rate: $12,000
(11 months)
The University of
Texas Press

Ieave:

20. John Edward Agsistant to the August 2-
Weems, Jr. Director 31, 1961
(1276) Rate: $7,10h

MISCELLANEXJS

SPONSORED AREAS

APT Resesarch

Project 47D

Reappointment and Salary Increase:

2l. William Hampton Research Scientist  August 11,
Wade v 1961
(1305) 'Rate: $8,160

Petroleum Research

Fund

Appointment:

22. Jeremiah N. Research Scientist  August 18-
Silverman v (T) 31, 1961
(13) Rate: $8,520

Population Research

Center

Resignation:

23. Herbert L. Social Science Juiy 2k,
Aarons Regearch Associate IV 1661
(1159) Rate: $6,780



1960-61 Budget {continued)
Classified Personnel (continued)

: Effective
Item Present Status ‘Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED All funds from
RESEARCE PROJECTS contract indicated
Bacteriology (NONR-
375(12}
Appointment:
2h., Ko Aidas Regearch Scilentist June 1,
(1079) Iv 1961
Rate: $7,800
Clayton Foundation
Blochemical
Tnstitute (RG-6560
{c2
Appointment:
25. Shinyichi Tanaksa Research Scientist July 1,
(1273) IIT 1961
Rate: $6,168
Defense Research
Iaboratory
Appolntments:
26. Frederick Research Secientist July 17,
Loneil Beckner v 1961
(1247) ‘ Rate: $7,104
27. George Warren Research Scientist June 19,
Blankenship, Jr. (Physics) IV 1961
(1152) Rate: $7,104
28. Robert Edward Research Scientist July 1,
Hollingsworth v 1961
(1254 ) Rate: $7,800
29, Orian W. Shipman Scientific July 2k,
{1232) Instrunent 1961
Maker II
Rate: $6,168
Changes of Status:
30. Jerry G. Cole Research Engineer II Research Engineer June 1,
(1095) Rate: $5,784 111 1961
Rate: $6,780
31. Jemes Harvey Research Scientist Research Scientist June 1«
Craig (Psychology) II (Psychology) IV 11, 1961
(1162) (3/4 7.) (3/%7.)
Rate: $5,520 Rate: $6,468
F. T. June 12,
Rate: $6,468 1961,
32. Dale Wayne Research Engineer IV Regearch Engineer August
Bvertson (3/h 7.) Iv (F. T.) 18, 1961
{1303) Rate: $7,104 Rate: $7,104
33. Iadislaus John Research Engineer V Research Engineer V. June 1,
Fila {(1/2 T.) (F. T7.) 1961
(1169) Rate: $10,020 Rate: $10,020

M=-27




1960-61 Budget {continued)
Classified Personnel (continued})

Effective
Item Present Status Reccommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH PROJEGTS
{continuad )
Defense Besearch
Isboratory
{continued)
Changes in Status
{continued)
34, Herbert Andrew Research Engineer IV Research Engineer August 18,
Hamblin (3/4 1.) v (r. T.) 1961
(1311) Rate: $6,780 Rate: $6,780
35. Donald Max Research Engineer V Research Engineer July 1,
Iauderdale Rate: $9,2i0 v (1/2 7.} 1961
(1209) Rate: $9,240
36. Granville Emil Research Engineer ITI  Research Bngineer June 1,
ott Rate: $5,784 IIT 1961
(1097} Rate: $6,780
37. Jack Carl Field Operations Field Operations June 20,
Whitesell Specialist Specialist (1/& T.) 1961
(1166 Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,168
Ieave
38. John Earl Technical Staff Leave without pay July 6,
Tingle, Jr. Assistant V 1961
(1189) (3/5T.)
Rate: $6,168
Resignation:
39. Bob Marion Brown  Research Scientist June 12,
(1168) on leave 1961
40. Richard Economy Research Fngineer IV June 11,
(1109) {1/2 7.) 1961
Rate: $6,468
1. David Carrington Research Engineer IIT May 31,
Iancaster Rate: $6,468 1961
(1158)
b2, Cecil Glenn Research Scientist July 25,
Shugart {Physics) IV 1961
{1260} Rate: $7,L4k0
Electrical
Engineering Research
Taboratory
Change in Shatue:
43. George Hamilton Research Engineer Regearch Engineer June 11,
Hopkins v (2/5 T.) TV 1961,
{1078} Rate: $6,400 Rate: $6,780

M-28




196061 Budget. {continued)
Classified Personnel (continued)

g 5
PRp—_

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERWMENT SPOWSORED
RESEARCH PROJECTS
{continued)
Genetics Foundation
Appointment:
Ly, E. William Hanly, Research Scientist July 1,
III IV 1961
(1151) Rate: $7,4k0
Geology of the Rim
Rock Country
Appointments:
45, Page C. Twiss Research Scientist June 13,
{1134) Iv 1961
Rate: $8,160
k6. James Daniel Research Scientlst Auvgust T,
Powell IV 1961
(1267) (Pp. T.) (7.)
Rate: $7,440
Homan Talent Research
Project
Appointment:
L7, Carl E. Social Science July 1,
‘ Jennings Research Associate 1961
(1325) v
Rate: $7,10k
Institute of Marine
Science - NoF Grant
Appointments:
48. Robert J. Beyers Research Scientist June 1,
(1153) 11T 1961
Rate: $6,468
49, Stuart Grossman Research Scientist June 16,
' (1216} 11T 1961
Rate: $6,168
Source of Funds:
Unused funds in
Institute
Resignation:
50. Stuart Grossman Research Scientist May 31,
§1279§ IIT Rate: $6,168 1961
{1217 (Mr. Grossman was

removed from contract
funds and appointed
as in above item)

M-29




1960.61 Budget {continued)
fiassitied Personnel {continued)

. b e

: Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
GOVERNMENT SPONSCRED

RESEARCH PRGJECTS
(continued)

Mental Health in

Teacher Training

Appointments:

5l. Frances F. Fuller Psychologist IIT June 1,
(1082) (1/2 ©.) 1961

Rate: $7,104

Change in Status:

52. Donald J. Veldman Social Science Social Science June 1,
{1083) Research Associate Research Associate 1961

113 iv
Rate: $6,168 Rate: $7,10k

Military Physics

Research laboratory

Changes of Status:

53. Charlie A. Resgearch Scientist Research Scientist August 1,
Barton Iv Iv (1/2 7.) 1961
{1221) Rate: $8,160 Rate: $8,160

sk, Mark 0. Glasgow Systems Development Systems Development Juns 1,
{1067) Specialist I Speeialist I 1961

Rate: $8,160 Rate: $8,880

55. Carter Q. Price Administrative Administrative July 16,

(1259) Assistant Assistant (1/2 T.) 1961
Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,168

56. Leroy Pietsch Systems Development Systems Development July 1,

(1218) Specialist I (1/2 T.) Speclalist T 1961
Rate: $9,600 Rate: $9,600

5T: Florence A. Computer Programmer Computer Programmer July 1,
Turck 1T Ir (i/2 T.) . 1961
(1233) Rate: $7,4k0 Rate: $7,410

Resignations:

58. Frederick L. Research Scientist IV July 16,
Beckner Rate: $7,104 1961
(1246) :

59. Mozelle Hampton Computer Programmer IX July 1i,
(1220) Rate: $6,168 1961

60, Orian W. Seientific Instrument July 23,
Shipman Maker- IT 1961
{1231) Rate: $6,168

Leaves:

61. William X. Systems Development June 1,
Griffis Specialist IT 1961
{1116) Bate: $10,920

62. James S. Hanna, Research Scientist June 22,
Jr. IIT 1961
{1165) Rate: $6,168

M-30




1960-61 Budget {continued)
Classified Personnel {continued)

Item

Pregsent Status

Recommended Status

i e FY

Effective
Date

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH PROJECTS
{continued)

Military Physics
Regearch laboratory
(continued)

Teaves (continued)

63. Robert E.

Hollingsworth
(1219)

NSF Grant 16820
{Burface Chemistry
of Quartz Single

Crystals) h
Appointment:
6h. William Hampton
Wade
{1008)

NSF Grant 14568
{ Hydrocarbon
Metabolism)
Appointment:
65. Jerome J. Perry
(1293)

Physics of Metastable

Systems
Appointment:
66, Samuel John
Brient
{(1203)

Positron Annihilation

Appointment

67. Pelix Castillo-
Jimenez
{1251)

Radiobiological
Isboratory
Change of Status:
68. Arnold Albert
McDowell
{1310)

Structural Mechanics

Research Laboratory
Appointment:

69. Dwight Garrison
{(1253)

Synthesis of Anti-
Metabolites with
Peroxy Groupings

Appointment: :
H. Amin

70. J.

Regearch Scientist
Iv
Rate: $7,800

Resesrch Scientist IV
Rate: $7,800"

M-31

Research Scientist
Iv
Rate: $7,4k0

Research Scientist
Iv
Rate: $7,104

Regearch Scientist
Iv
Rate: $8,520

Research Scientist
v
Rate: $7,h4L0

Research Scientist

v (3/4 T.)
Rate: $7,800

Research Engineer
IIT
Rate: $6,168

Research Scientdist
III
Rate: $6,168

July 1,
1961

June 1=
August
10, 1961

July 28,
1961

June 11,
1961

July 1,
1961

August 1,
1961

July 1.
1961

June 19,

1961




1961 Summer Session

B e

A1l funds requested are within those allotted for the 1961 Summer Session,
unless otherwise stipulated.

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
SCHOOL, OF ARCHITECTURE
Resignation:

1. Walter Eugene Agsistant Professor Summer
George, Jr. (2/3 1.} Session
(111k) Stipend: $1,083

Appointment:

2, Robert Sidney Instructor (2/3 T.) Summer
Harris Stipend: $833 Session
(1115)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND

SCIRENCES -

Geography
Change in Status:

3. Donald D. Brand Professor (3/5 T.) Professor Summer

{1002) Stipend: 31,350 Stipend: $2,250 Session
Resignation:

4, QGeorge W. Associate Professor Summer
Hoffman (3/5 7.) Session
{1003) Stipend: $1,200

Geoclogy
Resignation:
5. Ronald K. DeFord Professor Summer
(1035) Stipend: $1,500 Session
' 1st 6
Weeks
Term
History
Appointment:

6. B. F. Iathrop Professor Professor and Sunmer

{1113) Stipend: $2,250 Chairmap Session
Mathematics
Changes in Status:

7. William T. Guy, Professor Professor (1/2 T.) Summer
Jr. Stipend: $2,125 Stipend: $1,063 Session
(11kL)

8. James A. Dyer Assistant Professor Assistant Professor Summer
(1143) Stipend: $1,350 (1/2 m.) Session

Stipend: $675
Resignations:

9. William T. Guy, Professor (1/2 7.) Summer
Jr. Stipend: $1,063 Session
(1256)

10. Ralph Eldon lane  Asgsociate Profesgor Summex
(11k2) Stipend: $1,875 Session

M-32




Summer Session {continued)

e i, i

M-33

Effective
Them Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES {contimaed)
Mattematics {continued)
Change of Status and
Resignation:
11. Don E. Edmondson Associate Professor Resignation June 13-
(1207) Stipend: $2,000 July 22,
1961
Associate Professor July 23-
(1/37.) August 17,
Stipend: $262 1961
Transfer of Funds:
12. From: Summer Session Salaries $1,650.00
To: Teaching Assistants $1,650.00
For: To provide additional funds for
) Teaching Assistants to adjust
for resignations of regular
members of the sitaff
(1183)
Philosophy
Eppointment:
13. John Silver Sumner Program for Acting Chairman Summer
{1.043) Tmprovement of Teach-  No stipend from Session
ing departmental
Stipend: $2,125 budget
Psychology
Appointment:
1. Robert E. Morin Assistant Profesgor Summer
(11503} (1/2 7.} Session
Stipend: $850
Resignations:
15. Ewugene Burnstein  Assistant Professor Summer
{1068} Stipend: $1,550 Session
16. John Capaldi Assistant Professor Summer
(1118) Stipend: $1,500 Session
Romance Languages
Resignation:
17. Mildred V. Boyer Assistent Professor Summer
{2k} (2/3T.) Session
Stipend: $1,08k
. Changes in Status:
18. James C. Nicholls Instructor {(2/3 7.} Instructor Summer
{1131) Stipend: $933 Stipend: $1,400 Session
19. Merlin H. Forster Tastructer {5/6 T.} Instructor Summer
{1223) Stipend: $1,1L45 Stipend: $1,375 Session
20. Jean S. Instructer {2/3 T.) Tnstructor Summer
Chittenden Stipend: $800 Stipend: $1,200 Session
{11532)
21 . Iuba Iaws Tagtructor {1/2 T.) Instructor Summer
{1130) Stipend: $600 Stipend: $1,200 Session
22. Ann Wendy Preston ZImstructor (2/3 T.) Instructor Summexr
(1129) Stipend: $800 Stipend: $1,200 Session



Summer Session (countinued)

M-3h

Non-Student Classes
Fees

Effective

Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND

SCTIENCES (continued)
Romznce languages {continued)
Changes in Status

(continued)

23. Beverly O. Instructor (1/2 T.) Instructor {5/6 T.) Summer
Shivers Stipend: $600 Stipend: $1,000 Session
{1128)

2k, Chavarche Instructor (2/3 T.) Instructor Summer
Tehalekian Stipend: $800 Stipend: $1,200 Session
{1127)

25. Ewart B, Phillips Tustructor (2/3 T.) Instructor Summer
(1126) Stipend: $800 Stipend: $1,200 Session

Transfer of Funds:

26. From: Dean's Reserve for Budget Changes $1,530.00

To: Sumner Salaries $1,530.00
For: Increased enrollment called
for increase in teaching force
{1337)

Sociology

Resignation:

27. W. Randolph Quick Special Instructor Summer
(1136) (1/2 7.) Session

Stipend: $625

Appointment:

28, Donald Floyd Special Instructor  Summer
Allen Stipend: $1,125 Session
(1157)

Speech

Appointment:

29. Hugh A. Greene Special Instructor Sumer
{1086) in Speech - Session

Television
Supervisor (1/k T.)
Stipend: $306
Source of Funds:
Speech Department
Radio~Television
salaries

Physical Training

. for Man

ADpointment:

30. Joe Conley Special Instructor July 17-
Bowling Stipend: $3833 August 26,
(12583 Source of Funds: 1961




Summer Sesgsion (continued)

e i, i

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Physical Training for
Women
Appointment:
31. Bobbie Nell Instructor June 13-
Schmidt Stipend: $750 July 26,
{1103) Source of Funds: 1961
Non-3tudent
Classes Fees
32. Carolyn Hewatt Assistant Professor June 13-
{110k) Stipend: $900 July 26,
Source of Funds: 1961
Non-5tudent Classes
Fees
33. Mrs. Louise 7. Instructor {1/5 T.)} June 13-
Horvath Stipend: $166 July 26,
{1102) Source of Funds: 1961
Non-Student Classes
Fees
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
Accounting
Appointment:
34. PFranklyn H. Lecturer (1/2 T.) Summer
Sweet Stipend: $612 Session
(902)
35. Clifford B. Lecturer June 17-30,
Hutton Stipend: $4TT 1961
(1201)
leave:
36. Earl D. Bennett Associate Professor Leave without June 17w
(1192} Stipend: $2,250 salary 30, 1961
COLLEGE OF
ENGINEERING
Aero-Space Engineering
Transfer of Fuands:
37. From: Teaching Assistants and Assistants $611..00
To: Technical Staff Assistants (Long
Session Budget) $611.00
For: Decreased enroliment made
Assistants and Teaching
Assistants unnecessary. Technical
Btaff Assistants needed to continue
the Iaboratory Improvement Program
{1081)
Architectural
Engineering
Appoiniment:
38. Thomas Scott Special Lecturer Summer
Dean {1/4% 7.) Session
{10k9) Stipend: $531

M-35




Swrmer Session {continued)

Effective
Item Pressnt Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
{continued)
Architectural
Enginsering (continued)
Change in Status:
39. PFranklin B. Assistant Professor Assistant Professor Summer
Johnson Stipend: $1,750 (2/3 7.) Session
{1050) Stipend: $1,166
Civil Engineering
Change of Status:
40, Walter L. Moore Professor (2/3 T.) Professor {5/6 T7.)  Summer
(1112) Stipend: $1,500 Stipend: $1,87h Session
Electrical Engineering
Appointment:
41. Richard Economy Lecturer Surmer
{1045) Stipend: $1,212 Session
Changes in Status:
k2, William A. Agsociate Professor Associate Professor Summer
Youngblood Stipend: $2,125 (1/2T.) Session
(1042) Stipend: $1,062
Resignations:
k3. Charles B. Lecturer {1/2 T.) Summer
MeCullough Stipend: $606 Session
{1o0bk)
L4, George H. Instructor (1/2 T.) Summer
Hopkins, Jr. Stipend: $600 Seasion
{10L6)
Mechanjcal
Engineering
Appointments: ;
45. Byron E. Short Professor. (1/2 T.) July 9-
(1239) Stipend: $681 August
' 17, 1961
4. Byron E. Thompson Instructor Summer
{1048) Stipend: $1,250 Session
Degth:
47. Kenneth C. Associate Professor July 8,
Rathbun Stipend: $2,250 1961
(122k)

Petroleum Engineering
Transfer of Funds:
48. From: Maintenance and Equipment (Long
Session Budget)
To: Assistants (Summer Session)
For: BServices of Assistant needed
during Swmer Session and
Maintenance and Equipmerit fund
adequate Lo supply the need

{12k0)

M-36

$110.00
$110.00




Summer Session {continued;

Effective
Them Present Status Recommended Statbus Date. -
CQLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
Art “"
Eppointment:
49, Iorsn Mozley Professor Acting Chairman July 16~
{31130 Stipend: $2,25C August
17, 1961
Music
Changes in Status:
50. Fyitz Overdoerffer GCuest Professor Guest Professor Summer
{11310} {1/2 T.) Stipend: $1,875 Session
Stipend: $937
51. Ernco Valasek Guest Professor Guest Professor June 13-
{1039) (1/2 2.3 F. T. July 15,
Summer Session Stiperd: $937 1961
Stipend: $937
52. Richard Blair Lecturer Lecturer {2/3 T.) Surmer
(1047} Stipend: $1,400 Stipend: $933 Session
Transfer of Funds;:
53, From: Teaching Assistants {Summer Session) $700.00
To: Maintenance and Equipment
{Tong Sessicn) $700.00

For: Maintenance and Equipment fund
needs aedditional money to meet

| expenses of the summer program
{11865

MILITARY IEAVES: T recommend approvael of the foliowing military leaves:

1. Mr. Carl Bower Bailey, Computer Programmer II, Computation Center, June 3-
17, 1961

2. Mr. Herman E. Brown, Research Scientist V, Military Physics Research
laboratory, June 3-17, 1961

3. Mr, James S. Hanna, Jr., Research Secientist IIT, Military Physics Research
laboratory, June 3-17, 1961

L, Mr. Charies R. ILongwell, Research Scientist IV, Military Physics Research
Iaboratory, August 27 - September 9, 1961

5. Mr. A. H. Moghlman, Professor, History and Philosophy of Education, August
13-27, 1961

6. Mr. Granville Emil Ot%t, Research Engineer III, Defense Research Iaboratory,
July 16-30, 1961

7. Mr. William E. Purdy, Sysiems Development Speciallst I, Military Physics
Research Laboratory, May 28 - June 11, 1962

8. Mr. Francis Warren Roberts, Director, Humanities Research Center, July 9 -
22, 1961

9. Mr. John G. Steele, Jr., Director of Ioans and Scholarships, August 7 - 18,
1961

10, Mr. John E. Weems, Assistant to the Director, University of Texas Press,

July 20 - August 2, 1961

OUTSIDE DUTIES: I recommend that the staff members listed be permitted to undertake
the outside duties outlined below, the work to be performed so as not to interfere .
with Yniversity assignments, and otherwise to conform to regulations of Regenis. Qﬂ

Fog

L. Mr. Julian R. Wright, Assistant Director, Defense Research laboratory, to act as %
consultant to the Textran Corporation, the work to last for several weeks, but not %g%

o involve more than approximately the equivalent of one day per week, performed
nights or weekends.

2. Mr. James R. Holmes, Associate Profesgor of Drawing, to do art and drafting work
such as making perspective sections and iliustrations for teachers working on
advanced degrees, or preparing drawings for textbook iilusitrations, designsfor
letterheads,ete., within a one-quarter time limit during period covered by contract
with fniversity. ‘

- v M-37




-

< L}

— i B

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracis and amendments have been
negotiated by the Office of Government Sponsored Research and have
been signed by the Vice-President and/br President upon the recom-
mendation of the appropriate Technical Director, the Director of the
Office of Govermment Sponsored Research, and the Business Manager.

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Administrative Notice Nlo. 1, dated 1L July 1961, to Contract

AF 19(604)-8053, by which the Department of the Air Force, Electronic
Systems Division, Laurence G. Hanscom Field, Bedford, Massachusetts,
reduces the contract sum by $38,000.00. This reduction of funds A\ -
results from termination of the contract before the completion date. !
The research directed toward study and application of data processing
methods to the problem of sensing and recording meteorological vari-
ables was performed in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory
under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical
Engineering.

2. Modification No. 1, Change Order to Comtract AF 19(604)-8053,

by which the Department of the Air Force, Electronic Systems Division,
Laurence G. Hanscom Field, Bedford, Massachusetts, changes the sum
deleted from the contract by Administrative Notice No. 1 from
$38,000.00 to $36,000.00. The research directed toward study and
application of data processing methods to the problem of sensing

and recording meteorclogical varisbles was performed in the Electri-
cal Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. A. W.
Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

3. Supplemental Agreement, Modification No. 6 to Contract AF 33(600)=
375905.by which the Department of the Air Force, Aeronautical Systems
Division,Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Chio, adds the sup-of
$17,500.00 to.the contract funds and extends the period of~the contract
through 14 October 196l. The research continues at the”Defense
Research Laboratory-under the direction of Dr. C. P+ Bonmer, Professor
of Paysiecs. *

k. Supplemental Agreement Now. 1 to Contrect AF 33(616)-7307, by

which the Department of the Air Forece, Air Force Systems Command,
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, incorporates Basic Agreement

AF 18(600)-2400 between the University and the Department of the Air
Force, into the contract. The research continues in the Defense Research
Laboratory under the direction of Dr. C. P. Bomer, Professor of Thysics.

5. Contract AF 33(657)-T7007, by which the Department. of the Air Force,
Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio,
provides $132,000.00 for certain electromagnetic studies during the
period July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962. The research will be con-
ducted gt the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr.

C. P. Boner, Professor of FPhysics.

6. Modification No. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AF 41(657)-
274, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems
Command,, Aeronautical Systems Division, Lackland Air Force Base, Texas,
adds the sum of $2,550.00 to the contract funds and extends the period
of the contract through August 31, 1961. The research and reports on
the improvement of occupational analysis procedures continue under

the direction of Dr. Benjamin Fruchter, Professor of Educational Psycho-

logy.

M-38



T+ Supplemental Agreement No. 5 to Conmtract DA 19-129-QM-1383, by
which the Department of the Army, Quartermaster Research Engineering
Command, Natick, Massachusetts, adds the sum of $6,530.00 to the
contract funds. The research on impact determinations continues (1
in the Structural Mechanics Research Laboratory under the direction

of J. Neils Thompson, Professor of Civil Engineering.

8. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract DA-23-072-ORD-156L, by-
which the-Department of the Army, U. S. Army Ordnance District, St.
Louis, Missouri, adds-the sum of $1%4,100.00 to.she Contract funds
and extends the period of the contrggt-through December 15, 1961.
The research on the study of met€orologiecal research and analysis
of rocket data continues in the Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory-under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor
of-ETectrical Engineering and Director of the Laboratory.

9. Grant DA-ARO(D)-31-124-G132, by which the Department of the Army,
Army Research Office, Durham, North Carolina, provides $56,995 .20
for support of research on turbulent boundary layer characteristics

with heat transfer at supersonic speeds. The grant is effective Al

for the period September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1963, and the ||~
research will be performed in the Defense Research Laboratory

under the direction of Dr. M. J. Thompson, Associate Director of

the Laboratory.

10. Grant DA-ARO(D)-31-12L4-G150, by which the U. S. Army Research
Office, Durham, North Carolina, provides $15,961.27 for research
entitled "Stress-Strain Characteristics of Materials at High Rates
of Strain." The grant is effective for the period Jume 12, 1961
through June 11, 1962, and the research will be performed under
the direction of Dr. E. A. Ripperger, Professor of Engineering
Mechanics.

11. Modification No. 1 to Grant DA-SIG-36-039-61-Gll, by which the
Department of the Army, U. S. Army Signal Supply Agency, Washington,
D.C., makes available and obligates the remaining $95,000.00 under

the grant. The research on propagation characteristics of radio

waves in the one to three millimeter region continues in the Electrl-a /
cal Engineering Research Leboratory under the direction of Dr. A. W.
Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering and Director of the
Laboratory.

T2+ Amendment No. 18 to Basic Contract Nonr-375(00), by which the

Department of-the Navy, Office of Naval Researc Thgton, D.C.,
adds the new nondigcrimination emplc ¢clause to the contract and

changes the patent clause-eof the combtract to extend a nonexclusive,
royalty-free-license to any service acquired Vy-or.for the govern-
ment with funds derived through the Mutual Security Program.

13. Amendment No. 19 to Basic Contract Nonr-375(00), by which the
Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C.,

removes from the patent clause of the contract the withholding clause-x'”

which authorizes the govermment to withhold a sum up to $5,000 if
interim patent reports are not submitted in accordance with the terms
of the contract.

1k, Amendment No. 17 to Contract anr-375(01), by which the Department
of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C., decreases

the contract sum by $7,900.00 and snts the expiration date of the
contract through April 30, 1961l. The research on radio wave propaga-
tion directed by Dr. A. W. Straiton continues under the new contract
Nonr-375(14). Contract Nonr-375(0l) was terminated for the convenience
of the Govermnment.

M-39

N\~

"\



15. Contract Honr-375(1h4), by which the Department of the Navy, Office
of Naval Research, Washington, D.(., provides $61,900.00 for a study
of millimeter radiowaves and magnetotelluric signals. The contract

is effective for the period April 1, 1961 through May 31, 1962, and
the study will be conducted in the Electrical Engineering Resgearch
Laboratory under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of
Electrical Engineering and Director of the Laboratory.

16. Amendment No. 9 to Contract Honr-375(02), by which the Depart-

ment of the Navy, O0ffice of Waval Research, Washingbon, D.C., reduces o
the contract sum by $16,500.00 and fixes the expiration date of the L
contract as of June 30, 1961. The research on corrosion reactions
and adsorption studies directed by Dr, Norman Hackerman comtinuesg
under the new contract Nonr-375(15). Contract Nonr-375(02) was
terminated for the convenience of the Govermment.

17. Contract Nonr-375(15), by which the Department of the Navy,

Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C., provides $36,500.00

for support of resesrch on corrosion reactions and adsorpiion L
studies. The contract is effective for the period June 1, 1961 S
through February 28, 1964, and the research will be performed under

the direction of Dr. Normen Hackerman, Professor of Chemistry.

18. Grant Nonr{G)-0008-62, by which the Department of the Navy,
Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C., provides $86,000.00 for
the acquisitlon of egquipment by the College of Engineering, and the
Departments of Physics apd Chemistry, for use in support of research
in the Tield of Materials Sciences. Title to the equipment pur-
chased will wvest in the University. The grant is effective August
15, 1961, and the program will be directed by Dr. Norman Hackerman,
Profesgssor of Chemistry.

19, Assignment of Patent Rights, Serial No. 79,090, by which the
University transfers to the Department of the Favy all right, title,
and interest in and to an invention entitled "High Range Resclution
Sonar System." The invention resulted from research under Nevy Bureau
of Ships Contract NCbsr-52267, directed by Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor
of Physics and Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

20. Assignment of Patent Rights, Serial No. 95,748, by which the
University transfers to the Deparitment of the Navy all right, title,
and interest in and to an invention entitled "A Method for Cbiaining
High Range Resolution with Continuous Transmission Frequency.” The
invention resulted from research under Navy Bureau of Ships Coantract
NObsr-T2627, directed by Dr. C.P. Boner, Professor of Fhyslcs and
Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

2l. Letter dated Jume 23, 1961, by which the United States Atomic
Energy Commission, Washington, D.C., extends the period of the following
loan agreements from the present expiration date of June 30, 1961
through June 30, 196k:

October 23, 1957 letter (Loan No. 26): 2 curies (32 grams) o
plutonivm as neutron sources, 0.8L0 grams U-235 for fission U }
counters, S

July 23, 1958 letter: 700 grams U-235 for sub-critical
assembly, 16 grams plutoniim as a neutron source.

June 3, 1960 letiter: 112 grams plutonium as neutron
sources.

M-40




P
R PP

22. Grant NSP-G18967, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $23,600.00 for support of research entitled
"Ecology of a Thermal Stream.” The grant is effective for the period
August 1, 1961; through July 31, 1963, and the research will be per-
formed under the direction of Dr. Austin Phelps, Assoclate Professor -
of Zoology.

23. Grant NSF-G18090, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D.C., provides $31,670.00 for support of a program for "
the "Development of Teachers of Engineering Mechanies."” The grant is . . @ ~-
effective for the period August 1, 1961 through August 3L, 1962, and

the program will be umder the direction of Dr. Harold J. Plass, Jr.,

Assoclate Professor of Engineering Mechanics.

2h. Amendment No. 1 to Grant NSP-GL548L4, by which the National

Science Foundation, Washingbon,D.C., adds the sum of $675.00 to the .
grant funds. The "Summer Institute in Sclence and Msthematics for
High School, Teachers of Science and Mathematics” continues wnder the
direction of Dr. Addlson H. lLee, Professor of Scilence Education.

25. Grant NSF-GLO099, by which the Natlonal Scilence Foundation,

Washington, D.C., provides $4,200.00 for support of research entitled
"Latent Nesting and Parentel Behavior in Molothrus ster." The grant ., /:.
is effective for the period September 1, 1961 through August 3L, -
1962, snd the resesrch will be under the direction of Dzr. Robert K.
Selander, Associate Professor of Zoology.

26. Grant NSF-GL8TLE, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $23,700.00 for support of research entitled
"Phycological Studies of Texas Soils.” The grant is effective for the ...
perlod July 15, 1961 through July 1k, 1963, and the research will be =
rerformed under the directlon of Dr. Harold C. Bold, Professor of

Botany.

27. Grant NSF-GL8625, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D.C., provides $12,990.00 for support of "A Conference _
on Mass Communicetions and Understanding of Science." The grant &8 . . 1Y
effective for the period July 1, 1961 through July 31, 1962, and the -
conference will be directed by Dr. DeWitt €. Reddick, Professor of

Journalism.

28. Grant E-2830{C2), by vhich the United States Department of Health, i
Educetion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $14,175.00 for P
support of research entitled "Bacteriel Cysts." The grent is effective ., 0 »°
for the perlod September 1, 1961 through August 3L, 1962, end the i
resesrch will be performed under the divection of Dr. Orville Wyes,

Professor of Bacterioclogy.

29. Grant M-3223(C2), by which the United States Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Publlic Health Service, provides $02,655.00 for

support of research entitled "Inkblot Perceptlon and Personality." The

grant 1s effective for the period September 1, 1961 through August 31, e i
1962, and the program will be performed under the direction of Dr. S
Wayne H, Holtzman, Professor of Psychology.

M-L1




S O

30. Grant H-U516{C2), by which the United States Ilepartment of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $20,450.00 for

support of research entitled "Significance of Red Blood Cell Gluta- PR
thicne in Humens.” The grant is effective for the period September 1, S A
1961 through August 31, 1962, and the research will be performed under

the direction of Dr. €. P, Oliver, Professor of Zoology, and Dr. R. P.

Wagner, Professcr of Zoology.

3L. Grant RG-5916(C3), by which the United States Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $21.,160.00
for support of research entitled "Geotroplsm and Related Growth Curva- y
ture Responses.' The granmbt is effective for the period October 1, 1961
through September 30, 1962, and the research will be performed under

the direction of Dr. A. R. Schrank, Professor of Zoclogy.

32. Grant RG-6492(02), by which the United States Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides

$287,500,00 for support of research entitled "mesearch in Genetiecs and

Cell Biology." The grant is effective fob the weriod September 1, 196L o
through August 31, 1962, and the research will be performed under the BB
direction of the Tollowing menbers of the Zéology Department: Dr, W. S.

Stone, Dr. C. P, Oliver, Dr. J, J. Biesele, and Dr. R. P. Wagner.

33. Qrant RG-6590(C2), by which the United States Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $28,175.00 for
support of research entitied "Alphs-Keto Acid Dehydrogenation Com-
plexes.” The grant is effective for the peried July 1, 1961 through
June 30, 1962, and the research will be performed under the direction
of Dr. Iesgter J. Beed, Professor of Chemistry.

3%, Crapt RG-849L, by which the United States Department of Health,
Edueation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $13,000.00 for
support of research entitled "Caussl Factors in Amphibian Development.”
The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1961 through August
31, 1962, and the research will be performed umder the direction of
Dr. Antone G, Jaccobson, Assistant Professor of Zoology.

35, Grant RG-Q0ML, by which the United States Department of Health,

Fducation, and Welfare, Piblic Health Service, provides $14,260.00

for support of research entitled "The Role of COo on Oxidative FPhos- N
phorylation.” The grant is effective for the period September 1, PO
196%L through August 31, 1962, and the research will be performed under

the direction of Dr. Daniel M. Ziegler, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

36. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract SAph-Th586, by which the
United States Depsriment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Service, adds the sum of $4,200.00 to the contract funds and
extends the period of the contract through Jazusry 3L, 1962. The
feasibility study om the wuitilizstion and measurewment of waste effluents
continues under the direction of Dr. E. F. Gloyna, Professor of Civil
Engineering.

37. OVR Grant No. 305-62, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Office of Vocabional Rehabilitaition, Washington, D.C., pro-

vides $3,800.00 for traineeships in social work. The grant is effective .
for the period September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, znd the train- . &7 7 -
ing program will be under the direction of Professcr Lora Lee Pederson, '
Director of the Graduste School of Soclal Work.

Mk




38. Agreement dated July 5, 1961, by which the University transfers to 32'; .

Dr. Herschel T. Manuel all rights to copyrightable material acquired by "‘\(f’
the University under Contract SAE-8421 between the University and the 7z,
Office of Education. The rights transferred tc Dr. Manuel are subject “
to a royalty~free, nomexciusive and irrevocable license in favor of

the United States of America and The University of Texas. Contract

SAE-8421 covered the preparation and evaluation of inter-language

testing materials.

39. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract SAE-9152, by which 'bh%-)\

United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office 5

of Bducation, increases the funds available wmder the comtract during \y?
the year 1961, from $100,000.00 to $266,885.00. The field study of o
faculty resources among institutions of higher education will con- */
tinuve under the direction of Robert F. Schenkkan, Professor of

Speech and Director of Radio/Television.

“40. Contract CDM~-SR-62-2, by which the Office of Civil and Defemse
Mobilization, Battle Creek, Michigan, provides $6,180.00 for~ Support
of "A Comwg\lty Study of Public Knowledge and Attitudes-Regarding
Civil Defense™and Fallout Shelters." The contract.i® effective for
the period August 1961 through January 13,. 1962 and the program
will be under the direc¢tion of Dr. Harry Es Moore, Professor of Socilo-

logy.

41, Contract CDM-0S-61-11C,.by wh:.m%he Office of Civil and Defense
Mobilization, Battle Creek, Michigan, pv'ov:.dgs $2,000.00 for parti-
cipation by the University School of Architecture in a Professional
Development Program conducted by the Pennsylvania State University.
The contraet is effective for the period Jume 22, 1961\%0 ovember 1,
1961, and will be under the direction of Philip D. Creer, grﬁ'edsor\
and Director, School of Architecture.

2, Contract 14-10-0333-802, by which the United States Department of W
the Interior, National Park Service, provides $6,000.00 for archeo- A%
logical studies in the Sanford Dem and Reservoir Project Area, Hutchin- 5\\/ )
son, Moore, and Potter Countles. Texas. The contract is effective for

the period July 24, 1961 through December 31, 1961, and the research will

be performed umder the direction of Dr. T. N. Campbell, Professor of
Anthropology .

43,  Contract 14-10-0434-811, by which the United States Department of
the Interior, National Park Serv:.ce ; provides $§ 5100<00 ‘for archi-
tectural drawings of the Mission San Antomnio De Valero, San Antonio,

and other historic structures leeztéd in-Texas. The contract is effec-
tive for the period begirning July 1, 1961, and the woxk will be carried
on under the-direction of W. Eugene George » Jr., Assistant Professor
of-Architecture.

L. Contract CGS-835, by which the United States Department of Comnmrce,% N>

Coast and Geodetic Survey, Washington, D.C., provides $300.00 for services dij\
for the operation-and maintenance of the tide station at Port Aransas, \J‘—
Texas. The contract is effective for the period July 1, 1961 through

June 30, 1962, and will be under the direction of Dr. H. T. Odumn, Institute

of Marine Science.

L5, Contract SBA-O4T(MRA), by which the Small Business Administration,
Washington, D:Ge, provides $L1,500.00 for a survey of businese-and eco-
nomic research projects conducted by not less unilversities and
colleges and completed during the acadaat\:’ye/fﬁ;ﬁiggi960 and 1960-1961
or presently in progress snd-to be completed during the academic years
1961-1962 and 1962<1963. The contract is effective for the-period June
27, 1961 through October 31, 1962, and the survey will be directed by
Dr. John R. Stockton, Director, Bureau of Business Research.

M-43



1
B Is‘; Lu.r..m_

PT@SLWEMU e

searchn uvnder the Al
Petr;;eam E
Neﬁha@*sm o)
pericd July 1, 1961 « June 30, 1562, any
to American PetEOLeum Instiiute,

1 e
TLCE

0
=
o
0
3
&
=]
@

T T LR
R. dm¢#ev, Wearely Tie
1 P 3 -
ddrechicon 2f Dir.
proiect ﬂ“3&+,

T Daebiis My Le;ial% undar Iapalsive Loadingﬁs

(o
o e nm mn . )
ramaln LU DaLaTse To 02

b American Febroleunm

”~ H - =4 - "
2. Letter of agreement
: £

residert J. R. fmilsy, whereby the sum of $15,000 is msde svailable %o
combinme an irveftlgamiur on S0iide-Filuid Interachiions asz Related o

Petroleum Production,” under the direction of Dr. Normsn Hackerman cf the
Department, of Chemistry, for the period July 1, 196r ~ Jume 30, 1962, any
ralance o returned to £ Leum I@ tibuta., Followlng the
signing s agresment in April, in Juns & check waz sent In ths

covering a supplemental grant of $1,500.

rloan Petral

3. Appiicsbion and Licemse for Pole Conbacts with City Public Service Board . <o
of San Antonio, sigoed by FPresident J. R. Smiley, whershy the University is “ﬁkh
given permission 1o conuacu two poles, attaching co~axial czble with asso- _
ciated conduit guys and fittings, effective July 17, 1961. No funds .

involved.

I:

5

g with Genstlics, Inc,, silgned- by Presl
st 31, ~962, eontract eatered. inte Moy 15, 185
niversity perscnnal in counsction with publ:

Sriley, extend-
g, funds for <
gtlon of GENETICS. ﬁ%

-+
August 3L, 19625 inaiwa;v~, s;g‘-w ay Buginess I
accerdanca : ' whad ab the J

Beard of Rs i3 boewli, milk fraw Poler Ica Cf

ice sresim an cuptari o e dessert mix from O

FHL- RN ekl

?i‘\

%mmlag and

el
6 et

1 maximum
for ths pericd

i - 3 3 : o - -
31 is nob ho eXpss : D0 miphar of
ponbrect lg 4kl . .
LT

mgen, A ¥ ST L. I T oy ER T
L hrach wlih The Yotk O

o ed e
LG

foon

snseparents,
v for semployess
2630, &961}

Th= muwher

I.—,,,.\ e ;-, I GEE s

i i Y

of th euz*?aeﬁ

v, signed }q
will envcoll and Tl s

. (t\ 6 iy S
e ,..9 w3

8. Cophran
oy Bu5¢n9"
nrovide

LeRas
e g,. Tt Lol
kS LiE X&

w Few oivilian

mount, $130,000(est)

o "
AT T et
AN . e

T i
WL 46,._,;.'{?'--!

L ey
IR

~and

+u-

Little s
ndrews, CGarohl al /

dey and
o“ﬂ KAV} 5
of the

. JPU S v v
dance wibh B




EAaoT o
P R i

Contracts (continued) Sy
0. Tease Agresment with KIBC-TV, signed by President J. R. Smiley, ~ s
whereby the University may erect a structure and install microwave ' §§é;
transmission equipment at the KTBC-TV tower site located on Mt. Larsen 4D
in Travis County. The period of the Lease is June 1, 1961 - May 31, 196k,

and the congiderabticn is One Dollar, paid ocut of private funds under the

control of the University.

11. Agreement with National Association of Educational Broadcasters, k% v
signed by President J.R. Smiley, whereby a grant of $1,000 is made to SN
the University to be used in the production of a series of twelve thirty-
minmute educational radic programs, entitled “Speaking of Mexico," the

series to be completed by June 30, 1962, and any unused funds to be returned
to the grantor.

12. Agreement with St. David's Comminlty Hospital, signed by President

J. R. Smiley, wheredby University students enrolled in Nursing wmay use the
facilities of the hospital for a course in bedside nursing and private é}

patient care, the students to be under the supervigion of the faculiy of 'ﬁ&Hﬁ\h
the School of Nursing at the University, the agreement to be renewed J &
annually st the option of the parties at the beginming of the current k'ff
school yvear by the University giving written notice of intent at least :

ninety days in advance.

13. Agreement with Scuthland Industries, Inc., San Antonio, signed by e
Pregident J. R.Smiley, whereby for the period August 1, 1961 - July 31, ,/1
196k, the University is given permission to install microwave transmission f
equipment and antenna equipment on the tower or other structures of Scuth- oy
land Industries, for which the sum of One Dollar has been paid by the
University out of private funds.

14, Grant Agreement No. SCC-28391 with the United States Department of State,
signed by Vice-Chancelloy J. C. Dolley, whereby the Depariment mskes a grant{ﬁ

of $17,100 to the University to pian and carry out a United States Student 797, o
Leader Seminar in Chile, designed to acquaint a selected group of approx1ma$ely rQ/
fifteen students and one faculty member who are U. 5. ¢itizens, Wwith Chilean

life and culbure through 4 student program arranged by the Institute Pedagogico

of the University of Chile. The period of the agreement is May 2L «

November 30, 1961. The program is under the direction of Dr. Joe Neal.

15. Letter Agreement No. SAE-9115 with the United States Department of ..
Health, Educshbion and Welfare, signed by Chancellor Harry Ransom, whereby the
University will provide a program for approximately twenby-five teachers of S5,
English from other countries during the period September 18, 1961 - January 19,2f§
1962, and receive $350 per teacher for tuition charges, 1ncludlng local Yo
transportation and extracurricular costs. The program is under the

direction of Dr. Jos Neal.

16. Contract DA-L7-0L3 IE 966 with the United States Department of Defense,ﬂ%

signed by Vice-President and Provost J. R. Smiley, whereby the Unlvérsity *igx
will enroll in its correspondence courses military personnel, the University to ﬁi
be reimbursed One Dollar and Fifiy Cents as an individual lesscn service &

fee for each lesson corrected and graded. The effective term of the contract
is June 30, 1962 - June 30, 1964,

17. Contract N228+54377 with the United States Navy, signed by President
J. R. Smiley, whereby during the period July 1, 1961 - Jume 30, 1962, 5

commissioned or warrant officers of the Nagval, Marine Corps, or Coast "f\yé?

Guard may be enrolled in the University, for which students the Navy will ’,/

pay regularly established fees. The estimabed amount of the contract a:@ﬁ,!
is $600. .7

18. Contract NOp-1233 with the United States Navy, signed by President J. R.

b

Smiley, in an estimated amount of $17,199, whereby the University will Y
Turnish educational instruction and other services and materials under the ™y
Navy Enlisted Scilentific Bducaticon Program Lo nob more than 20 U. 3. Navy \#?
enlisted men and 6 U. 8. Marine Corps enlisted men during the period July 1,

1961 - June 30, 1962.

k%?fﬁ

M=b5




Contracts (continued} -
I0. Lease Agreement with City Water Board of Trustees of the City of é@ ",
San Avitonio, signed by Chanceilor Harry Ransom, whereby the Univeprsity /\(\
leases a tract of land approximately 10 by 12 feet in the Ciiy of San 7
Antonic upon which to censtruct a small building located at the base of 1
the water tower, and also may install antenma equipment on sald tower,

The$period covered is July 1, 1961 - June 30, 1964, and the annusl rental

is $100.

PERMISSION TC AWARD CONTRACT: Mr. G. W. Landrum, Business Manager, has
requested that he be authorized to sign the gas purchase coubracts with
Southern Union Gas Company Cor the biennium beginning September 1, L96l, %
and extending through August 31, 1963, He stabes that the contract terms,
rates and conditions at all locations are the same as those prevailing
for the current biennium. The raie contained in the contract for the Main
Heating and Power Plant is 23¢ per MCF. There was a moderate incresse in
the 1957-59 biennium, and an increase of 20 per cent in the 1959-61
biennium.

w4

" {:‘“. T
T £
o)

3

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received gb the
Main University. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and apprecia-
tion of the Beoard be sent the donor by the Secretary. In the case of
scholarships where the recipieni has been designated, it has been ascertained
that +the donor iz a public or charitable institubtion and that the donation
does not congkitute an evasion of taxes.

1.  The Alcoa Foundation, Alcoa Building, Mellon Square, Pittsburgh 19,
Pennsylvania, has sent a check for $2,500, of which emount $1,750 is for a
fellowship in the College of Engineering for 196162, and $750 is an unrestricted
grant for the University.

2. The American Council of Learned Societies, 345 East L46th Street, New
York 17, New York, hes seut e check in the amount of $3,692 for the second
stipends of the ACLS summer study aid holders, Linguistic Institute.

3. The American Iron and Shesl Institube, 150 Eagt Forty-second Street, New
York 17, New York, has sent a check in the amount of $18,000 to continue sup-
port of research work being done under the direction of Professor P. M. Fergu-
son, Department of Civil Englneering.

i, The American Petroleum Institute, 1271 Avenue of the Americas, New York 20,
New York, has sent & check in the amount of $2,900 to contince support of the
research work being done under the direction of FProfessor D. §. Hughes.

5. Professor Willlam Arrvowsmith of the Department of Classical Languages,
has given to the Humanities Research Center the origiméliypescript of hig
translation of the Satyrion of Petronius, and also a selection of fifteen
letters received from comtemporary poets. -

6. A check in the amount of $1,097.25, representing the net income for the
second quarter of 1961 from the trust created by Mr. and Mrs. L. T. Barrow,
331k Chevy Chase Drive, Houston 19, Texas, has been rscelved for deposit to
the Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund. {(No publicity)

7. The Celanese Corporation of America, 180 Madison Avenue, New York 16,
New York, has sent a check in the amount of $2,500 to continue its fellow-
ships for 1961-62 in the Department of Chemistiry.

8, The Clqyﬁon Foundasion for Resesrch, 706 Bank of the Scuthwest Building,
Houston 2, Texas, curing 1560-6L has conbribuied the sum of $232,378.99 in
support of The Claytan Foundation Biochemical Imstitute. [Any publicity

is to be cleared with Dr. Roger Willisms, Director of the Imstitute.)

9. The Collins Radic Compauy, Cedar Rapids, Iowa, has made an educational
grant of $2 000 for 1961-62 to be administered by the Dean of the Collk ge
of Engineering. (221)

10. Mr. Pat Coon, 308 Dallss Federal Ssviugs Bullding, Dsllas, 1, Texas,
acting for the Class of 1932, Schcol of Lew, has gent 8 check for $500
to be used for two scholarship in the School of Law as a memorisl to the
iste Julius Frankd. The funds have been deposited to the Scholarship
account in the John Charles Townes Foundabtion.

M-l







<8

Gifts and Grants (continued)
1l. Mr. W. S. Drake, Jr., Calcasieu Lumber Company, Austin, Texas, has
sent & check in the amount of $750 for the Faculty Improvement Fund,

/
12. Mr. H. M. Harrington, Jr., 324 Bramlette Building, Longview, Texas,
has sent a check in the smount of $250 for the Scholarship account of the
John Charles Townes Foundation.

13. Mr. George P. Hill, 1325 Fort Worth National Bsnk Building, Fort Worth,
Texss, has sent a check in the amount of $200 for the Engineering Foundation.

14. Mr. Watrous H. Irons, President, Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas, Dallas,
Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $150 as a gift to the College of
Business Administration Foundation.

i
15. The King Ranch, Kingsville, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of
$400 to the Genetics Foundation to provide expense money for faculty member's

travel to Europe to visit laboratories.

16. Mr. Dan H. Laurence, 61 Horatio Street, New York 1k, New York, has
given to the George Bernard Shaw collection in the Humanities Research
Center the R. A. Peddie Papers.

17. Mr. Simon Lissim, Professor at New York City College, has made a

gift to the Theatre Arts Library of seven paintings for the theatre, four
of them by Alexandra Exter, the Parisian scene designery and three by

him. The gift was the result of his interest in the Bel Geddes collection
at the University.

18. The Monsanto Chemical Company, 800 North Lindbergh Boulevard, St.

Louis, Missouri, has sent & check in the amount of $6,000 for an unrestricted
grant of $2,000 each to the Departments of Chemistry, of Chemical Engineerlng,
and of Geology.

19. The National Science Foundation, Washington 25, D. C., has made a grant
of $17,100 fov the support of research facilities st the Institute of Marine
801ence.N .,\; TR Tn=24 10

“20. Mr. and Mrs. Alfred W. Negley, No. 4 Niles Road, Austin 3, Texas, have
given 1k shares of Hilton Hotels Corporation stock, of approximste value of
$34.00 per share, for the use of the College of Fine Arts.

21, The Ohio 0il Company, Littleton,Colorado, has sent a check In the
amount of $3,000 in support of their fellowship in Chemical Engineering for
1961-62 in the amount of $2,000, the additional $1,000 being a grant to the
Department of Chemical Engineering.

22, The Pan American Petroleum Foundation, Inc., Post Office Box 591, Tulsa,
Oklahoma, has sent & check in the amount of $490 to cover payment for equipment
and research expenses for the Pan American Fellow in Petroleum Engineering.

23. The Rockefeller Foundstion, 11l West 50th Street, New York 20, New York,
has sent a check in the amount of $1,000 made as a grant toward the general
support of institutions in which Rockefeller Foundation Fellows pursue their
studies. The funds were used for a scholarship.

2, The Scottish Rite Foundation of Texas, Inc., P. 0. Box 266, Waco,

Texas, has forwarded a check in the emount of $500 to be used as a

fellowship for Mr. Donald Cleveland, a graduate student at the University.

25. A check for $£,500 has been received, representing the eighth distribution
of funds from the Sells, Estsate.

26. Socony Mobil 0il Company, Inc., P. 0. Box 900, Dallas 21, Texas, has sent
a check in the amount of $3,152 to cover the Socony Mobil Fellowship in the
Department of Chemistry for 1961-62.

27. The Sun 0il Company, 1608 Walnut Street, Philadelphia 3, Pennsylvaenia, has
sent a check in the amount of $3,050 for the Sun 0il Company Fellowship in
Chemical Engineering for 1961-62, of which amount $1,000 will go to the Depart-
ment as a grant.

M-L7



Gifts and Grants {contined}

~26. Mreg, Amanda C. Teylor, 32k West Magnolia Avenue, San Antonio, Texas,
on behalf of the Taylor family has given to the Humaniiies Research Center
manuscripts of LaFayebte, Henry Clay, and General Isaac Shelly.

29. Texaco, Incorporsted, 135 East L2nd Street, New York 17, New York, has
sent & check in the amount of $1,200 for the Texaco Scholarship program for
19?}«62 in Chemical Engineering.

BBi The Texas BElectrical Joint Apprentice Committee has sent a check in the
amount of $650 as a quarcerly payment on their annual grant to the Industrial
Education Department of the Industrial and Business Training Buresu. MNr.

L. E. Martin, 1923 McKinney Avenue, Dallas, Texas; 1is Secretary of the
Committee,

3L. The Texas Savings and Loan League, 218 First Federal Savings Building,
Austin, Texas, has sent a check in the asmount of $4,000 as a conbribution
to encourage the teaching of savings and loan work in the College of
Business Administration.

32. The Texas Society for Crippled Children and Adults, Inc., BLZO North
Central Expressway, Dallas 5, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $150
ag a summer workshop scholarship grant for training in speech and hearing
correction.

33. The Tinker Foundation, 550 Park Avemue, New York 21, New York, has
sent a check in the amount of $6,000 to be used oun projects for promoting
inter-American understanding and cooperation.

34, The Union Carbide Olefins Company, P. 0. Box 8004 South Charleston, West
Virginia, has sent a check in the smount of $3,300 to cover the cost of

its Fellowship in Chemistry for 1961-62. O0f this smount $2,100 will go to
the recipient and the additional $1,200 will be for his tuition; laboratory
fees, and any other expenses connected with the research problem agsigned him,

35. The University Co-operative Society, Inc., Box 8030, Austin 12, Texss,
has sent a check in the amount of $500 for the Salary Supplementation Fund.

36. Mr., Jerome Weidman, One Gracie Terrace, New York 28, New York, has
given the Humanities Research Center a collechtion of his manuscripts,
correspondence, and various other papers.

37. Ths following amounts have been received for a designated scholarship
recipient and deposited to the Scholarships Designated by Various Donors
» account

© The Byrd Fouundstion, Tower Petroleum Building, $ 200 (105)
Pallas, Texas
The Clayton Fund, P. 0. Box 2538, Houston, Texas 1,500 (081)
 Engineers Club of Dallas, Dallas, Texas 250 (172)
Goose Air Base Dependents’ Schools, 408 24 Combat 350, {016)
Support Group, U. S. Air Force, APQ 677, New York City
Marrs McLesn Scholarship Trust, Junction, Texas 150 (126)
Bruce McMillan, Jr., Foundation, P. C. Box 297, 680 {106)
~ Overton, Texas (079)
“Round Table International, P. 0. Box 13, Berkeley, 400 (060}
California
San Benitc ®iks Club, San Benito, Texas 250 (010)
LUy M. W. Scotitilsh Rite Grand Lodge, AF. & AJM. 250

. Queen of Sheba Grand Chapter 0.E.S. Scholarship Fund
The Air Force Aid Socieéty, Washington 25, D, C., for

eleven recipients a total of 3,400 (127-137)
Women's Council of Austin Real Estate Board, 415 East
15th Street, Austin {Mrs. Mattie Park, President) 125 (080)

M-L8




Gifts and Grants {continued)

33. The Awerican Chemical Scciety, 1155 Sixteenth Street, N. W., Washington 6,
D. C., has made the following grants for research under the direction of the
faculty member indicated:

Dr. J. J. McKetta, Department of Chemical Engineering $6,300 (209)
Dr. D, M. Himmelblau, Department of Chemical Engineering 5,880 (210)
Dr. D. S. Hughes, Department of Physics k,500 (211)

39. An anonymous donor has sent a cheeck for $500 for the John Charles Townes
Foundstion Scholarship Account. {(1k3)

LO. The Asis Society, Inc., 112 East 6hth Street, New York 21, New York, has
sent a check in the amount of $l,?07.50 for the Various Donors - Various
Purposes account as relmbursement for expenses charged to this account for
visiting lecturers during the 1960~61 Iong Session. (0O40)

L1. Centey, Hanger, Johnson, Scarborough & Gooch, First National Bank Building,
Fort Worth 2, Texasg, has sent a check in the amount of $250 for the Scholarship
account of the John Charies Townes Foundation. (138)

L2, Fulbright, Crooker, Freeman, Bates & Jaworski, Bank of the Southwest
Building, Houston 2, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $250 for the
Scholarship account of the John Charles Townes Foundation. (139)

k3. The D. 8. & R. H. Gottesman Foundstion, 100 Park Avenue, New York 17,
New York, bas sent a check in the amount of $2,400 to be used in the purchase
of a collection of Judaica and Hebraica books and manuscripts, the collection
to be called the Gottesman Collection. {(OT4)

4k, Houston Endowment, Inc., P. O.oBox 1lhll, Houston 1, Texas, has sent a
check for $10,000 as a contribution to the Program of Public Affairs Reporting
of the .School of Journalism. (086)

u5i” The Jefferson Chemical Company, Inc., 1121 Walker Avemue, P, 0( Box 303,
Houston 1, Texas, has sent a check in the smount of $2,000 for a Fellowship in
Chemical Engineering. (077)

L6, Mr. Sylvan Lang, 1540 Milam Building, San Antonio 5, Texas, has sent a
check in the smount of $300 for the Scholarship account of the John Charles
Townes Foundshbion. ({140)

h7o“-The law-Sclence Academy of Americe, Mr. Hubert Winston Smith, Chancellor,
2500 Red River Street, Austin 5, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of
$700 for the Law-Science Institute fund of the John Charles Townes Foundation.
(030)

MSO_ Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co., 211 North Brvay, Dallas 1, Texas, has sent
a check in the smount of $500 as a contribution to the Tax Library of the
Department of Accounting. {(031)

L9, Plastics Manufacturing {o., 1339 Plowman, Dallas 33, Texas, has sent a
check in the amount of $300 for the Engineering Foundation. (024)

50. Mrs. Jewel Davis Scarborough, P. 0. Box 608, Abilene; Texas, has sent
a check in the amount of $200 for the Scholarship account of the John
Charles Townes Foundation in memory of Dallas Secarborcugh. (1hl)

5l. The Shell Development Company, 3737 Bellaire Boulevard, Houston, Texas,
has sent a check in the amount of $10,000 to be used in the establishment of
the Materials Fatigue Research Laboratory of the Buresu of Engineering
Research. (039)

52. “ The Shell Fellowship Committee of the Shell Companies Foundation, Inc.,

50 West 50th Street; New York 20, New York, has sent a check in the amount of
$3,116.50 to cover payment of their fellowship for 1961-62 in the Department of
Petroleum Engineering. Of this amount, $2,100 is for the stipend, $616.50

for tuition and fees, and $400 for departmental speclal project expenses.

(175)
M- 59




FUPEL VN

Gifts and Grants (contimied)
53. The Steck Company, F. O. Box 16, Austin, Texas, bas sent a check in the
amount of $250 for the Faculty Improvement Fund. {002)

54, The Tobacco Industry Research Committee, 150 East 42nd Street, New
York 17, New York, has sent a check in the amount of $18,900 to support a-
research projeet in The Clayton Foundation Bicochemical Institute under the
direction of Dr. R. J. Williams. {076)

55, Vinson, Eilkins, Weems & Searls, First City National Bank Building,
Houston 2, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $350 for the Scholarship
account of the John Charles Townes Foundation. (142)

56. Walgreen Drug Stores, 4300 Petersmn Avenue, Chicago 46, Illinois, has
sent a check in the amount of $200 for use by the College of Pharmacy. (183)

5T. The Susannah Wesley Bible Class of the University Methodist Church,
Mrs. Arthur Niebuhr, Treasurer, 4313 Shoalwood, Austin, Texas, has sent a
check in the amount of $105 for the endowment account of the Kate J. Decherd
Bible Scholasrship. {020)

USE OF TEXIBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend the use of the follow-
ing textbooks wriltten by faculty members: ‘L

/1
l. Machine Accounting, Practice Set, by J. G. Ashburne and C. T. Zlatkov1ch,
published by the University Go-operative Society, which sells for $2.25 with
no royalty to authors.

2. Cost Administration: Cases and Notes, by E. D. Benneti; published by
Prentice-Hall, which seils for $8.50 with 15% royalty to author.

3. Audit Practice Case, by R. L. Grinsker and R, E. Seller, published by
Richard D. Lrwin, wnica sells for $7.00 with 15% royalty to authors.

b, Mimeogrsphed Prcblems, by G. H. Newlove, which sells for 75§ with no
royalty to author.

5. Advanced Accounting Problems, Books 1 and 2, published by D. C. Heath,
Book 1 seiling for $2.00 and Book 2 for $2.25 with 15% royalty to authors
G. H. Newlove and P, Garner,

6. Financial and Administrative Accounting, by €. Aubrey Smith and J. G.
Ashburne, puolished by McGraw-Hill, which sells for $8.50 with 15% royalty
to authors.

7. Budgeting: Profit Plamning and Control, by &. A. Welsch, published by
Prentice-Hall, which sells for $7.95 with 15% royalty to author.

8. Workbook for Budgetary Control, by ¢. A. Welsch, printed by A-Tex
Printing, which sells for $2.00 with T%% royalty to author.

9. Fundamental Accounting Principles, by J. A. White and W. W. Pyle,
published by Richard D. lrwin, which sells for $7.50; Working Pspers No. 1
and No. 2, which sell for $2.50 each, and Practice Set No. 1, which sells
for $2.25 with 15% royalty to authors.

10. Good Style and Form in Report Writing, by W. P. Boyd, published by
Hemphill's Book Stores, which seils for $2.80 with 15% royalty to author.

1l. Productive Business Writing, by W. P. Boyd and Raymond V. Lesikar,
- published by Prentice-Hall, Inc., which sells for $6.00 with 15% royalty to
avthors.

12. C. P. A. Law Review, The Digest of the Law of Contracts, and The Digest
of the TLaw of Sales and Negotiabie INSHIuments, by F. L. COX, publlshed

by Hemphiil®s Stores, which Sell for $h.50, $0.95, and $1.25, respectively,
with 15% royalties to author.

13. Business Statistics and Laboratory Problems for Business Statistics, by
John R. Stockton, published by South-Western Publishing Co., which sell for
$6.75 and $3.00, respectively, with 18-3/4% royalty on the first and 10%
royalty on the second.

M-50




14, Course Material for Secretarial Studies 103 - Production Typing {Revised)
by Neiia Fox, pubiished by Hemphill's Stores, which sells for $3.75 with 15%
royalty to author. .

15. Typewriting Drills for Speed and Accuracy, by Falorn Etier and John Rose,
published by Gregg Division, McGraw-Hill Book Company, which sells for $1.75
with 15% royalty to authors.

16. Business Law, Text and Cases, by Eugene W. Nelson, William R. Bandy,
and T. A. Shedid, published by Allyn and Bacon, Inc., which sells for $7.95
with 15% royalty to authors.

17. Recent Developments in Mathematics and Statistics Applicable to
Business Problems, by Francls B. May, published by the Bureau of Buginess and
Economic Research, University of Houston, no royalty to author.

18. Practical Aspects of Texas Family Law, by Jack W. Ledbetter, published
by the Bureau of Business Research, The University of Texas, which sells for
$1.00 with no royalty to author.

19. Personnel Management, 6th edition, by Scott, Clothier, and Spriegel,
published by McGraw-Hill, which sells for $7.75 with half of the 15% royalty
going to Dr. Spriegel.

20. Industrial Manesgement, 5th edition, by Lansburgh and Spriegel, published
by John Wiley, which sells for $6.75 with 15% royalty to authors.

2L. Job Evaluation, by E. Lanham, published by MeGraw-Hill, which sells for
$6.75 with 15% royalty to author.

22. Engineering Descriptive Geometry, Second Edition, by C. E. Rowe and J. D.
McFariand, pubiished by tne D. van hostrand Co., Inc., which sells for $5.25
with 124% royalty to authors.

23, TIngineering Descriptive Geometry Probiems, by C. E. Rowe and J. D. McFar-
land, published by the D. van Nostrand Co., Inc., which sells for $4.25 with
a 10% royalty to suthors.

o, A Pictorial Approach to Perspective, Shades and Shadows, by J. R. Holmes
and N. C. McGuire, published by the University Co-cperative Society, which
sells for $4.50 with 10% royalty to authors.

25. Perspective, Shades and Shadows, Series A, by J. R. Holmes, published
by the University Co-operative Society, which sells at $1.00 with no royalty
to author.

26. Views on American Schooling: Introductory Readings in Education, by
L. D. Haskew and J. C McLendon, which sells for $L.50 with no royalty to
Dr. Haskew.

27. Extending Mathematics Understanding, by R. C. Osborn, M. V. De Vault,
Houston and Boyd, published by Charles E. Merrill Books, Inc., which sells
for $5.95 with about 6% of wholesale price going to Dr. Osborn.

28. Psychology: A Scientific Study of Man, by Fillmore H. Sanford, published
by Wadsworth Fublishing Company, which seils for $6.50 with 15% royalty to
author.

LABORATORY FEES: I recommend ratification and approval of the fees set

e

Torth on the Laboratory Fee Schedule for 1961-62 attached to this docket. 7

These fees have been submitied by the deans and deparitmentsal chalrmen and
AN e

L

o
have administrative spproval. h

M-5%




AUTHORIZATION TO REFUND STUDENT SERVICE FEE ON A PRO RATA BASIS:

Mr. G. C. Starnes, Auditor, has called aitention to the fact that there is

no provision made to refund any part of the required student service fee of
$9.00 to a student who withdraws from the Univérsity. A resident student vwho
withdraws from the University during the first week of school. now loses 30%
of the registration and tuition fee or $15.00, plus all of the student servic
fee of $9.00, or a total of $24.00; a non-resident student would lose a total’)

of $69.00. Since the student service fee is a charge for services for a ful (o
semester, I recommend spproval of Mr. Starnes' proposal, concurred in by “\fﬂg
Business Manager landrum, that the same basis be adopted for refunding this x:ﬁéf
fee as is used for refunding registration and tvition fees and fine arts 4

supplemental fees, such action not being contrary to the provisions of
S. B. No. 6. ‘

Registration and tultion fees ére refunded for the Long Session according to
the following statement in the General Information Catalogue:

Any student withdrawing officially (a) during the first week
of clagswork of a semester will receive a refund of 7O per cent
of the applicable portion of the fee; (b) during the second
week, 60 per cent; (¢) during the third week, 40 per cent;

(4) during the fourth week, 20 per cent; (e) during the fifth
week and thereafter, nothing. -

Registration and tuition fees are refunded for the Summer Session according
4o the following statement . in the Summer Session Catalogue:

A resident or non-resident of Texas who withdraws officially

on one of the first three days after registration day, exclusive
of Sunday, will receive a refund of 60 per cent of the applicable
portion of the fee paid, on the fourth, fifth, or sixth day after
registration day, 50 per cent; and thereafter, nothing.

DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS TO BE INCREASED BY CREDITS FOR SALES
RECEIPTS: I concur in the following recommendation from Mr. Grady Starnes:

Tt is our recommendation that account mumber 2040 - Estimated Income,
be increased in the total sum of $24,151.48, and such sums be charged
to the indicated Estimated Income accounts for Credits for Sales.

We also recommend that each departmental appropriation account be
credited with the like sum received by each depariment -- such
appropriation to be made from account number 2060 - Budget Control.

The schedule reflecting the receipts that have been credited to the various
departments for Sales and Services in the quarter ending May 31, 1961, is
set out below. (1177}

Account Transfer to
Number Title Amount Account Number

Credits for Sales
General College Administration

13806 O0ffice of the Registrar $ 126.33 14122

13807 Student Life Staff ' 200.00 ik1é62

13808 Testing and Counseling Center 2,812.32 14183
General Institutional Expense

13826 Official Publications 145,50 15021

13831 University Film Program 136.50 15440

M-52




L

Departmental Budget Appropriaticns o be Increasged Ez Credits for Bales

Receipts (continued)

TRAVEL WITH EXPENSES PATD FRCM OTHER THAN TRAVEL FUNDS:

Account Transfer o
Tumber Title Amount Account Number
Resident Instruction and Departmental
Research
13853 Bacteriology $ 3.00% 15621
13855 Chemistry 971.59 15662
13856 Classical Ianguages 20.00 15681
13859 Geography 2.21 15741
13860 Geology 153.10 15761
13870 Romance languages 109.50 15962
1387k Zoology T.50 16041
13880 Accounting 258.00 17101
13909 Mechanical Engineering 15.00 18061
13910 Petroleum Engineering 1,L466.6L 18081
13911 Qffice of the Dean - College of
Engineering 291..43 18121
13929 College of Pharmacy 121.38 19402
13945 Physical Training for Women .B85% 20103
13947 Radio-Television 8,942.00 20455
13950 Library 79.10 20909
Organized Research
13064k 7 Bureau of Bngineering Reésearch L.80 2334k
13967 Institute of Public Affairs 292.25 23581
13973 Electron Microscope Laboratory 4,729.10 23646
Divigion of Extension
13977 Bureau of Pub.iic School Service 21.85 25301
13978 Extension Teaching and Field Service
Buresu 50.85 25364
13980 Package Loan Library b 77 25482
Physical Plant
13988 Buildings and Grounds 840.58 26250
13989 Physical Plant Construction and
Maintenance 1,193.80 26580
13990 Ttilities 1,119.23 27040
TOTAL, $ 2h,151.48
¥Deduct

The following travel

has been authorized with expenses paid from general funds other than those
specified for travel., I recommend spproval and ratification.

L. Mr. Robert T. Gregory, Senior Research Mathematician, Computation Center,
August 27 - September 2, 1961, to Stillwater, Oklahoma, to attend the
meetings of the American Mathematical Society, the Mathematical Associaticon
of America, and the Sozlety for Industrial and Applied Mathematics; and
September 3-9, 1961, %o Los Angeles, California, to attend the annusl meeting
of the Association for Computing Machinery, expenses to be paid from the

Maintenance and Operation account of the Center.

2. Mrs. Esther J. W. Hall, Assistant Professor of Pharmacy Administration,
Aungust 28-30, 1961, to Washington, D. G., to attend the planning meeting
for the annual convention of the American Pharmaceutical Asgociation,
transportation to be pald from the Maintenance and Equipment of the College

of Pharmacy.

It is an obligation of the College to participaste in its-

Professionsl organization and Mrs. Hall was requested by the Association to
attend the meeting.

M-53




Travel with Expenses Paid from other than Travel Funds {continued)

3. Mr. William 8. Livingston, Associate Professor of Government,
September 5-12, 1961, to St. Louils, Missouri, for the meeting of the
American Politieal Science Association, and to Maxweli Field, Alsbama, to
deliver a lecturs . at The Air War College, the expenses te St. Louis to be
paid from Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses account, 0ffice of the
President.

b, Mr. Alan Scott, Associate Professor of Journalism, August 25 -

September 1, 1961, to Ann Arbor, Michigan, to be on the progrem at the annual
meeting of the Asscciation for Education in Journalism, expenses to be paid
from the Maintenance and Equipment acccunt of the School of Journalism.

‘5. Mr. David M. Young, Jr., Director, Computation Center, August 27 -
Beptember 2, 1961, to Stillwater, Oklahoma, to attend the meetings of the
American Mathematical Society, the Mathematical Association of America,
and the Society for Industrial and Appiied Mathematics, where he will give
talks at the last two organizations; September 3-9, 1961, to lLos Angeles,
California, to attend the ammual meeting of the Association for Computing
Machinery of which the University is an institutional member, and take
part in a panel discussion; and Sepiember 12-16, 1961, to Boulder, Colorado,
to attend the meeting of the Co-0p Organization of Users of Control Data
160k Computers, expenses for all trips to be paid from the Maintenance and
Operation account of the Computation Center.




196162 Budget

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Pags

Page

8 -

52 =

107 -

12z -

123 -

131 -

132 -

152 -

1961-62 BUDGET. ERRATA

General College Administration
Student LitTe Staff
Item 5 =~ Change Donald R. Mighell from Student Group Advisor
11T - 1032 to Student Group Adviscr IT - 1031

Resident Instruction
Coliege of Arts ard Sciences
Botany '
Ttem § ~ Change David Bloch from Professor - 9010 %o
Associate Professor - 9020

phemistri :
Ttem ¢ - Change 1961-62 salary figures of R. (. Anderson
from $9,333 to $9,600 and $2,667 to $2,400%

Item 29 - Add %o Nathran L. Baunld
Salary Supplementation Fund

1961-62 cnly $ 500
Total Salary G mos. 6,600%
Academic Salary Rate 6,100#

School of Journslism
Change account numbers

From gg
14.1812.2010 14-1856-2010
1h.1812.2012 1:-1856-2011
1418122018 14.1856.2018
14.1812-2008 1k-1856-2098
141812, 2050 14-1856.2050

200108y
Ttem 9 - A. R. Schrank - Change the 1960-61 column from
$10,200 to $9,000

Cecllege of Business Administration
Marketing Administration
Ttem 15 -~ Add |1861-02 oniy) after name of Philip R. Cateora

Item 21 - Change the title for Dixie D. Perry from Secretary -
0020 %o Senior Secretary - 0021

Coliege of Education
Educational Psychology
Item 13 - Farl A. Kolle, change total salary for 12 months,
1961-62 from $11L,000% to $11,200%

Add the following item under ILecturer = 9050:

Fay H. Stary S-01 5-31
Extension Teaching and
Fisld Service Burean 9-01 7=-31 100  $6,600%
Cotlege of Englinesyin
Electrical &
Add the following 3

- G0L0:

M-55




—er

1961-62 Budget (continued)
1061-62 Budget Errata {continued)

College of Pharmacy
Page 186 - Item 2G - Change title Joseph R. Moreno from Pharmacist,
Procurement Officerand Speclal Lecturer of Pharmacy
to Pharmacist, Procurement Officer and Special
Instructor in Pharmacy

Library
Page 218 - Ttem 155- Change Account No. from 14-6802-6045 to 14-6802-60L46

Organized Research
Bureau of Economic Geology
Page 230 - Iiém 1& - Change ihe 1961-62 salary for Jemes W. Macoy from
$6,168 to $6,468

Page 240 -« Ttem 11 - Humanities Research Center - Change the 1961-62
salary for Marianne B. Tulloch from $2,940 to $2,700

Page 249 - TItem 1 - Southwestern Social Science Quarterly - Soclology
salary for Harry E. Moore, change the 1961-62 figure
from $9,300% to $10,000%

Physical Plant
Utilities
Page 298 - TItems 26,
27 and 28 Change the title for these three items from Utility
Worker - 3501 to Mainitenance Man - Mechanical - 3200

Page 303 -~ Ttem 124~ Delete the name of Tom G. Davis and make a line item

Service Departments Funds and Revolving Funds
. Revolving Printing Fund
Page 325 - ~Changs the Account No. from 180008.0600 to 18-0017-0700

Sponsored Research Projects
Defenszse Research laboratory

Page 7 ~ TItem 60
From 22
Oiiver Hill 9-0L 9-17 201 199
9-18 8-13 3,11k 3,001
Total salary 3,315% 3,200%

12 mos.

Page 13 - Ttem 140~ Clarence W. Hickman - Change the 4,800 in the 1960-61
and the 1961-62 columns from 4,800 to 2,400

Military Physics Research laborastory
Page 31 - Item 18 - Fred A. Steger - Change the 1961-62 salary from
$5,784 to $6,168

M=56




1961-62 Budget (continued)
1961-62 Budget Errata {continued)

Auxiliary Enterprises
Universlity of Texas Press

Page 15 = Add (With vote) after the neme Frank H. Wardlaw
Texas Union
Page 29 o Buben N. Nord - Change the 1961-62 salary from 2,940
to 3,20k

COTTON ECONOMIC RESEARCH: Approve the following budget for Cotton Economic
Research for 1961.62 from funds supplied by the Cotton Research Committee of

Texas :

COTTON ECCNOMIC RESEARCH

John R. Stockton, Director 12 months
Dates % 1960-61  1961-62
Payroll Title - Code - Name DBegin End Time Rate Rate
Social Science Research
Associate IV - 2012
1. William F. Harris 9-01 8-31 100 $6, 730 $7,4k0
Research Scientist III -
2113
2. 9-01 8-31 100 6,168 5,520
Senior Sécre%ary = Q021
3. 9-01 8-31 100 3,20k 3,20k
Clerk-Typist - OQ10
b, Ralph Love 9.0l 8-31 100 2,700 2,820
5. Maintenance, Equipment,
ete. 12,148 12,516
Original Budget 1960-61 $31,000
Total $31,500

TEXAS PETROLEUM RESEARCH COMMITTEE: Approve the following budget for 1961-62

for the Texas Peitroleum Research Committee:

TEXAS PETROLEUM RESEARCH COMMITTEE

ESTIMATED INCOME:

(1352)

One-half of State Appropriation to 0il and Gas

Division of Railroad Commission of Texas out of

Special Fund known as 01l and Gas Enforcement

Fund in State Treasury

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCOME

M 57

1960-61 1961-62
$60,000.00  $60,000.00
$60,000.00  $60,000.00




TEXAS PETROLECM RESEARCH COMMITTEE

-y

PR

1. . Silberberg, Assistant Director 12 months
‘ Dates % 1960-61 1961 -62 -
Payroll Title - Code - Name Begin End Time Rate Rate
1. Director - 8000 9-01L  8-31 50 $ $
Salary paid from
A&M College
Assistant Director -
‘ 8000
2. I. H. Silberberg 9-01 8-31 100 10,000.00 1C,600.00
Research Engineer V -
2115
3. Ben K. Caudle 901 8-31 75 7,200.00
Base salary rate 9,600.00%
Research Bnginesr III -
2113
L, Lioyd N. Johnson 9-01 5-31 60 2,775.60
6-01 8-31 100 1,542.00
Total salary for 1
12 months 4,048,80 4,317.60%
Base salary rate 5,78L.00  6,168.00%
5. Allen M. Rowe 9-01 831 50 3,084.00
Base salary rate 6,168.00%
Research Bngineer I -
2111
6. Jerry. D. Ham 9-01 8-31 100 4,800.00 5,028.00
7. Alfred Gene Matthews  9-01 8.31 100 4,392.00 4,584,00
8. Gordon Reigle 9-01 8-31 50 2,400.00 2,400.00
Base salary rabe 4,800.00  &,800.00%
9. Fred A. Skidmore 9-01  8-31 50 2,100.00 2,196.00
Base salary rate 4,200.00 k&,392.00%
10. Charles A. Shoemake 9-0L 8-31 50 2,196.00
Base salary rate b, 392.00%
1L, Morris H. McWilliams 9-01 5=31 75 2,578.50
. 6-01 8-31 100 1,146.00
Total salary for )
12 months 3,724 . 50%
Base salary rate 4,58k, 00%
Accounting Clerk I =~
0100
12. 9-01 8~31 50 1,602.00 1,602.00
Base salary rate 3,204.00  3,20L.00%
Administrative Secrefary
0022
13. Vera Ann Rush 9.01 8-31 100 3,828.00 4,020.00
1h. Material, Egquipment,
Travel, Publicaticnsg,
and Wages {hourly} 10,440.20  9,047.90
Original Budget 1960-61 $60,000.00
Total $60,000.00

M-58




Sincerely yours,

R. Smiley
President

M-59




¥ e
e

— ot

THE UNIVERSITY OF THXAS September 1, 1961
MAIN UNIVERSITY

LABORATORY FEE SCHEIULE
Effective September 1, 1961

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Recommended Approved Fee
partment and Course 1960-61 Fee 1961-62 Fee Effective 9-1-61
.0logy
Ta, 607b $ 6.00 $ 3.00 As listed in the
02, 660b 6.00 6.00 column headed "Re-
O O 6.00 commended 1961-62
Fee."
rtany
7 6.00 6.00 Ditto
2 - 6.0C 6.00
9 -0~ 6.00
°0 6.00 6.00
3 .00 6.00
6 -0- 6.00
8 6.00 6.00
32 6.00 6.00
3K 6.00 6.00
L -0~ 6.00
6 6.00 6.00
7 6.00 6.00
'8 (new) 6.00
12 6.00 6.00
8K, 385M 6.00 6.00
6K 6.00 6.00
10 -0- 6.00
i 6.00 6.00
2 2.00 6.00
2L -0~ 6.00
i3 6.00 6.00
) 6.00 6.00
emlstry -
6a, 226b L .00 4.00 ‘ Ditto
1K k.00 4.00
0 6.00 6.00
1 6.00 6.00
N 6.00 6.00
0K 6.00 6.00
1K 6.0C 6.00
9K 6.00 6.00
3 -0~ 8.00
6K 6.00 6.00
i3 6.00 6.00
3R -0- 6.00
K 6.00 6.00
12 (new) 8.C0
2K -0- 8.00
6 8.00 8.00
‘6a., L26b 8.00 8.00
3 8.00 8.00
L 8.00 8.00
2K 8.00 8.00
5a, 605b é.00 6.00
TP, 397P, 697P For 297P, $k; 397P, $6; 697P, $8 TFor 3 semester hours or less, $6;
for 4 semester hours or more, $8.
8a, 698b 8.00 8.00
9z, 69%9b 8.00 8.00




S e
SAE AT

— L

ABORATORY FEE SCEEDULE (Continued) Page 2

Recommended Approved Fee
epartment and Course 1960-61 Fee 1961-62 Fee Effective 9-1-61
hemistry (continued)
Ola, 801v $ 8.00 $ 8.00 As listed in the
10a, 810b 8.00 8.00 column headed "Re-
2la 8.00 k.oc commended 1961-62
21b -0= k.00 Fee."
conomics
29 2.00 2.00 Ditto
eography
05 "Transportation Fee for 2.00 2.00 Ditto
Field Trips”
eoclogy
02 4.00 4.0 Ditto
12K {new) L.00
14K 6.00 6.00
16 (new) 6.00
20K {Special Field Course) 25.00 25.00
26 -0- 6.00
28 k.00 L.00
63K, 363L 8.00 8.00
68 6.00 6.00
70K 6.00 6.00
77K, 377L 4 .00 4,00
80K 4.00 4.00
831, 383M 8.00 8.00
8K, 384L L.00 L.00
85K 8.00 8.00
86 8.00 8.00
89K, 389L 6.00 6.00
90L 8.00 8.00
0la, 601v 4.00 4.00
162, 616b 6.00 6.00
2la, 621b 4.00 k.00
98a, 696b 2.00 2.00
60 (Special Field Course) 70.00 70.00
87M (Special Field Course) 20.00 20.00
ome Economics
02 2.00 2.00 Ditto
03 2,00 2.00
ok 2.00 2.00
05 2.00 2.00
07 L.00 .00
079 4.00 k.00
08 L.00 4,00
14K 2.00 2.00
16 2.00 2.00
16Q 2.00 2.00
18K 4.00 k.00
2k 4 00 k.00
26 -0- 2.00
27 2.00 2,00
28 ~0m 2:00
3L -0- 2:00
32 k.00 4.00
33 2.00 2.00
34 2,00 2.00
L1 4,00 4.00
L2 4.00 4L.00
L8 2.00 ~0-
64K -0- 2.00




LABORATORY. FEE SCHEDULE (Continued) Page 3

, Recommended . Approved Fee
Departwent snd Course 1960-61 Fee - 1961-62 Fee Effective 9~1-61
Home Fconomics (continued)
368K $ 2.00 $ 2.00 As listed in the
369K -0 2.00 column headed "Re-
37T -0- 2.00 commended 1961-62
380K 4.00 4.00 Fee."
383L 4,00 4.00
409 -0- .00
6lbe, -0- 2.00
6L6L 2.00 2.00
675a -0- - 2.00
6750 2.00 2.00
Journalism
312L 2.00 2.00 Ditto
312R 2.00 2.00
319R 2.00 2.00
325 3.00 3.00
327R 2.00 2.00
329R 2.00 2.00
3423 (Advertising) 2.00 2.00
3473 (Advertising) -0~ 2.00
361 2.00 2.00
3697 (Advertising) 2.00 2.00
62ha, 624b 2.00 2.00
Marine Science
382 8.00 8.00 Ditto
340 -0~ 3.00
480 -0~ k.00
680, 950 8.00 8.00
Mathematics
A & B (Extension Course) 20.00 20.00 Ditto
002  (Extension Course) 10.00 10.00
00k  (Extension Course) 10 .00 10.00
Mierobiology
292 3.00 3.00 Ditto
316 3.00 3.00
330 3.00 3.00
371 3.00 3.00
380L 3.00 3.00
381K ' -0 3.00
382 3.00 3.00
383 3.00 3.00
38k 3.00 3.00
389 3.00 3.00
391 3.00 3.00
392 3.00 3.00
460 5.00 5.00
461 5.00 5.00
463 5.00 5.00
Lek (new) 5,00
482K 3.00 3.00
619a, 619b 3.00 ) 3.00
292, 392, 692 For 292, 392, $3; for 692, $6 For 3 semester hours or less, $3;
) for 4 semester hours or more, $5.
629 6.00 6.00 -
Physics
250 2.00 2.00
325 -0- -0-
326 -0- -0
360K -0- 2.00

360L 2.00 2.00



LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued) Page k4

Recommended Approved Fee
Department and Course 1960-61 Fee 1961-62 Fee Effective 9-1-61
Physics (continued)
366 $ 2.00 $ 2.00 As listed in the
371 2.00 2.00 column headed “Re-
3823 2.00 -0 commended 1961-62
386 -0- 2.00 Fee."
390 2.00 2.00
Lol k.00 4.00
415 2.00 4.00
4316 2.00 L.o0
Lh& 2.00 k.00
52 -0- -0-
k68 L.oo L.00
L72 ' -0~ 4.00
L7k oM 4.00
60%a, 609b 2.00 2.00
690 k.00 4.00
80la, 801b 4.00 4,00
812a, 812v 2.00 2.00
Psychology
290 -0- 2.00 Ditto
321 2.00 2.00
351 2.00 2.00
358 2.00 2.00
360 2,00 -0-
368K 2,00 2.00
370 ~0- ‘ 2.00
3827 2.00 2.00
389K -0- 2.00
3891L 2.00 2.00
390, 393K 2.00 2.00
690 -0- 2.00
698a, 698b 2.G0 2.00
699a, 699b 2.00 2.00
Science Ditto
60la, 60ib (new) 3.00
Speech
315K, 315L -0- 2.00 Pitto
338 2.00 2.00
339 2.90 2.00
342 2,00 2,00
343 2.00 2.00
34 2,00 2,00
373K 2.00 2.00
Undergraduate Science Resegrch
679 -0- 8.00 Ditto
Zoology
280L 2.00 2.00 Ditto
311K 3.00 3.00
316K 3.00 3.00
320 3.00 3.00
324K k.00 4,00
325K 3.00 3.00
332 4,00 .00
333 3.00 3.00
336 3.00 3.00
339 6.00 6.00
340 3.00 3.00




LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

Recommended. Approved Fee

Department ard Course 1960-61 Fee 1961-62 Fee Effective 9-1-61
Zoology (continued)
3h1 $ 3.00 $ 3,00 As listed in the
360 3.00 3.00 column headed "Re-
369 3.00 3.00 commended 1961-62
38 L 4 .00 L, 00 Fee."
385L.3, 6 4.00 4.00
385L.4 600 4.00
385L.5 6.00 6.00
385L.7 b.00 -0-
373K 3.00 3.00
376K 3.00 3.00
ik 600 6.00
421 k.00 k.00
Lokx .00 k.00
Lo k.00 4.00
430 k.00 4 .00
465K 6.00 6.00
LesM 600 6.00
2801, 380L, 480L, 680L For 280L, $2; for 380L, $3; Fee charge of $1.00 per

for 4BOL, $4; for 680L, $6 semester hour credit

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINTSTRATION

Accounting .
61la, 611b 2.00 2.00
Business Services - 3Statistics
333 2,00 2.00
432 2.00 2.00
Buginess Services - Sec. Studies
101 2.00 2.00
102 2.00 2.00
103 2.00 2.00
223 2.00 2.00
305 2.00 2.00
311 2.00 2,00
361 2.00 2.00
362 2.00 2.00
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Aero-Space Engineering
223 8.00 8.00
361K 2.00 2.00
361L -0- 2,00
263K 2,00 2.00
264K 4.00 4 .00
Architectural Engineering
258 -0= 2.00
260 -0- 2.00
261 -0- 2.00
278 -0~ 2.00
279 -0- 2.00
324 ~0~ 2.00
358 -0- 2.00
L10L -0~ 4.Q0
khsg -0~ 4,00

Bitto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto



o

LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued) Page 6

Recommended Approved Fee
Department and Course 1960-61 Fee 196162 Fee Effective 9-1-61
Chemical Engineering
178 2.00 2.00 4s listed in the
245 2.00 2.00 column heagded "Re-~
279 2.00 2.00 commended 1961-62
285 2.00 2.00 Fee."
364 8.00 8.00
365 8.00 8.00
370K 2,00 -0-
379 2,00 2.00
385 - 2,00 2,00
479 4,00 4,00
6bLa, 66LL 8.00 8.00
685 4 .00 4,00
698a, 698b 2.00 8.00
699a, 699b 2.00 8.00
Civil Engineering
124K 2.00 2,00 Ditto
1241, 2,00 2.00
126 2.00 2.00
212K 2.00 2.00
216 2,00 2.00
2h1 4.00 2.00
257 2.00 2.00
266K 2.00 2.00
267 2.00 2.00
268 2.00 2.00
269M 2,00 £2.00
272M 2.00 2.00
275 2,00 2.00
279 3.00 3.00
297 -0~ -0~
310L 2,00 2.00
322 2.00 2.00
340 2.00 2,00
354Q 2.00 2.00
356 2.00 2.00
357 2.00 2,00
360 2.00 2.00
368 2.00 2.00
375 -0- 2,00
379 3.00 3.0C
385M 4,00 4.00
388M 4.00 2.00
397 -0- -0-
410K 2.00 2.00
Lik 2.00 k00
297, 397, 697 For 297, $2; for 397, $3; for For 3 semester hours or less, $2;
697, $4 for I semester hours or more, $4.
Electrical Engineering
221 5.00 5.00 Ditto
260 «Qe 5,00
26LK, 26LL 5.00 5.00
335M 5,00 5.00
348 -0- 5,00
360 5.00 5,00
360K 5.00 5,00
370 5,00 5.00
3T5M, 375N 5.00 5,00
380N 5.00 -0~
392K 5.00 5.00
396 5.00 5.00
396K 5.00 -0-




LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued) Page 7

‘ Reccmmended Approved Fee
Department and Course 1960-61 Fee 1961-62 Fee Effective 9-1-61
Electrical Engineering
(continued)

397 5.00 -0- As listed in the

k2s 5.00 5.00 column headed "Re-

431 5,00 ' 5.00 commended 1961-62

L35L 5.00 5.00 Fee."

438 5.00 5.00

460 -0- 5.00

511 5.00 5.00

697 5.00 -0~

Engineéring Mechanics

381K 8.00 -0~ Ditto

k19 -0 2.00

Mecharical Engineering

140 3.00 3.00

1h6 Mo 3.00

173L 3.00 3.00

211 3.00 3.00

2k2 3.00 3.00

31% 3.00 3.00

343 3,00 3.00

351 3.00 3.00

375K 3.00 3.00

376K 3.00 3.00

378K 3.00 3.00

380L 3.00 3.00

382 3.00 3.00

451 0= 3.00

Metecorology

320L -0- 2.00 Ditto

468 -0- k.00

820p ~0- -0-

Petroleum Engineering

280 2.00 2.00 Ditto

290 2.00 2.00

310 -0- 2.00

321 2.00 2.00

380 2.00 2.00

390 2.00 2.00

430 (new) 2.00

L6k 2.00 L.00

468 L.00 4.00

L6g L.00 k.00

680 For 280, $2; for 380, $2; for For 3 semester hours or less, $2;
680, $b for 4 semester hours or more, $4.

690 For 290, $2; for 390, $2; for For 3 semester hours or less, $2;
690, $4 for I semester hours or more, $k.

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Fharmacy

216K k.00 4.00 Ditto

266K 5.00 8.00

269a, 269b 2.00 2.00

305 =0 -Q-

307 2,00 L,00

360K, 360L k.00 8.00

362 4.00 4.00




LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE

Department and Course

Pharmacy (continued)
362K

363

364

364K, 36LL
367

368, 370K
380M

383K

386K

388K

418

k19

427K

Lo8

L28g

hpoK

433

436

436Q

h65K

L6

LATL

E66a.

666b

673s

673b

693a, 693b
698Ka., 698Ko
813a, 813b
823Ka, 823Kb

Curriculum and Instruction
201

318L

3M4K

LE0L,

Educational Psychology
359V

377V
383L

Bducational Administration
683K
383M

Physical and Health Education

001M

002M

011M
012M , 210
212C
213T

214

215

217

218
219Ka, 219Kb
232

262

1960-61 Fee

$ 6.00
8.00
h.00
8.00
-0
L .00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
L .0C
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8,00
8.00
8.00
4,00
0=
8.00
L,00
8.00
k.00
8.00
wC
g
2.00

Recommended

© 1961-62 Fee

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

2,00

-0-

Course dropped from Education
Course dropped from Education
Course dropped from Education

2.00
2.00
2.C0

2,00
2,00
2,00
2,00
2.00
2.00
-0-

~0=
<O
1.00
-0-
2.00

.00
.00
.00

oo

.00
.00

D

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
g
-
-0
g
1.00
-
2.00

PO

Page 8

Approved Fee
Effective 9-1-61

As lis ted in the
column headed "Re-
commended 1961-62
Fee."

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto




LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

Page 9
Recommended Approved Fee
Department and Course 1960-61 Fee 1961-62 Fee Effective 9-1-61
Physical and Health Education
{continued)
309M $ 2.00 $ 2.00 As listed in the
30GW 2.00 2.00 column headed "Re-
325K (new) 2.00 commended 1961-62
340% 2.00 2.00 Fee."
342, 365D, 371 2.00 2.00
360 o “Om
420a, L20b 2,00 2.00
6i0=, 6LODL 2,00 2.00
Required Physical and Health Education for Men 1.00 per semester
Required Physical and Health Education for Women 2.00 per semester
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art
301K, 301L 2.00 2.-00 Ditto
302K, 302L 2.00 2.00
311K, 311L 2,00 2.00
312K, 312L 2.00 2.00
313K, 313L 2,00 2.00
316K, 316L 2,00 2.00
318K, 318L 2,00 2.00
321K, 321L 2,00 2.00
323K, 323L 2.00 2.00
325K, 325L 2.00 2.00
342K, 342L 2.00 2.00
344K, 344LT 2.00 2.00
3hhM - 2.00 2.00
345K, 345L 2.00 2.00
346K, 3L6L 2.00 2.00
347 2.00 2.00
347K 2.00 2.00
350K, 350L, 354iL -0- 2.00
354K , 2,00 2.00
360L 2,00 2.00
361K, 361L 2,00 2.00
363K, 363L 2,00 2.00
365K, 365L 2,00 2,00
366K, 366L 2,00 2.00
367K, 367L (new) 2.00
375K, 375L 2.00 2.00
380, 680 For 380, $2; for 680, $4 For 3 semester hours or less, $2;

for 4 semester hours or more, $k.
381 2.350 _ 2.00 .
681 k.00 L:0G
383 2.00 2.00
683 4.00 L.00
385 2.00 2.00
685 - 4.00 : L.oo
382 -0- 2.00
38h (new) 2.00
€82 -0~ k.00
68k {new) L.,00
698s.1, 2 ‘ 2.00 2.00
398b.1, 2 2.00 2.00
Music
200 2.00 2.00 Ditto
2003 2.00 2.00
200K 2,00 2.00
210J 2.00 2.00

210K 2.00 2.00

T

-




AT
RS WP W

LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued) . Page 10

Department and Course

Music (continued)
222J

222K

262

L60Pa

L60PE

Uncl.
LoAa
LoAb.
LOBa,
LOBb
LOCa,
4OCh
LOla
L401b
43 0a
41Cb
h20s,
L20b
L4608,
4600
460Pa
B60PL
801a
801%b
810s,
810b
8203
820b
860a,
860b
8804

880b
180,

L430b

Recommended Approved Fee
1960-61 Fee 1961-62 Fee Effective 9-1-61
$  -0- $ 2.00 As listed in the
2.00 2,00 column headed "Re-
2.00 2,00 commended 1961-62
(new) 2.00 Fee."
(new) 2.00

Instruments - (Includes Voice,
Violin, Clarine®, Piano, Oboe,
Organ, Etc.) Each of the .
following courses in instru-
mental music will be designsdted

by the. following letter or numbers.

2.00 2.00 -
2,00 3700 Ditto
2. 00 2,00
2.00 2.00
2,00 2.00
2, GO 2.00
2,00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2,00 2.00
2,00 2.00
2,00 5.00
.00 2.00
200 2.00
2.00 2.00
2,00 2.00
2.00 2,00
2.00 2.00
2.00 5.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 2,00
2,00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2,00 2.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 5.00
2 00 2.00
2100 2.00
.00 .00
2.00 2.00



TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

September 11, 1961
Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on September 29-30, 1961:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET
(Academic salary rates are for nine months; all other salary rates are for
twelve months unless otherwise stated,)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
General College Administration
Bureau of Placement and
Office of Classified Personnel
Transfer of Funds:

1. From: Unallocated

M, and E, $ 400
To: Office and
Travel $ 400
For: Provide funds for
Director to attend
National Convention.
(188)
General Institutional Expense
Transfer of Funds and
Establishment of new
Appropriation:
2, From: Official Publications $ 820,90
To: Legal Expense $ 820.90
For: Provide funds for
payment of institution's
share of legal expense,
(175)
Resident Imnstruction
Chemistry
Increase in Appropriation:
3. Maintenance and Equipment $ 255.88
(197) From Increase in

Estimated Income

Amount determined as total of charges to students general property
deposits for breakage in Chemistry Laboratories during lst Term, 1961
Sunmer Session,

Economics and Business Administration
Transfer Between
Dissimilar Appropriations:
4, From: Student Assistants $ 25
To: M, and E, $ 25
For: Provide for payment of
additional M, and E,
Expenses.

(176)

Graduate School - Office
of the Dean
Transfer between
Dissimilar Appropriations:
5, From: M, and E,
To: Student Assistants
For: Provide funds to
train replacement
for Secretary

200
200

<y oy

(178)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Item

Present Status

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL (CONTINUED)

LIBRARY

Increase in Appropriation:

6, Maintenance and Equipment

(197}

Recommended Status

Effective
Date

$ 36,90
From increase in
Estimated Income

Amount determined as total of charges to students’ general property
deposits for lost books during lst Term, 1961 Summer Session

PHYSICAL PLANT
Transfer of Funds:
7. From: Adm, & Gen.

Services M, & E.

To: Utilities ~ Water,
Gas and Electricity
For: Provide funds for
payment of August,
1961 utility costs,

(199)

$5,000

$5,000

1961 SUMMER SESSION (Rates are for 6-weeks Summer Terms)

Resident Instruction
Economics and Business
Administration
Change of Status:

8, Albert R, Cox

(193)
English
Appointment:
9. Marie L, Waddell
(192)
Appointment:
10. Lurline H. Douglas
(191)

History, Government and
Sociology
Appointment:
11, John W, Denny
(189)

Change of Status:
12, Wilbert H, Timmons
(186)

Journalism and Radio
Change of Status:

Asst, Professor

Rate:
Full«Time

Professor,
Full-Time
Rate:

$1,200

$1,000 -

Asst. Professor
Rate: §500
1/2 Time

Asst, Professor

1/2 Tine

Rate: $429 from
Summer Session
Unallocated Salaries

Asst, Professor

1/2 Time

Rate: $429 from
Summer Session
Unaliccated Salaries

Instructor,

1/2 Time

Rate: $375 from
Summer Session
Unallocated Salaries

Professor,
1/2 Tinme
Rate: $600

Znd Summer
Term
July 17 -
August 26,
1961
2nd Summer
Term
July 17 =
August 26,
1961
2nd Summer
Term
July 17 -
August 26,
1961
2nd Summer
Term
July 17 -
August 26,
1961
2nd Summer
Term
July 17 =
August 26,
1961

13. John J. Middagh was appointed Associate Professor, 1/2 Time, for the 2nd

Summer Session,

the funds lapsed to Unallocated Salaries,

The photography course he was to have taught was eliminated with
He retains his appointment as Associate

Professor, 1/2 Time, in Economics and Business Administration, for the 2nd Term,

1961 Summer Session.
{204)




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Item Pregsent Status

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL (CONTINUED)
1961 SUMMER SESSION

Engineering
Change of Status:
14, Russell C, Brinker Professor,
{187) Full=Time

Rate: $1,242

Professor,
Full-Time
Rate: $1,242

Effective
Recommended Status Date
Professor, ist Summer
1/2 Time Term
Rate: §621 June 6 -
July 14,
1961
Professor, 2nd Summer
1/2 Time Term
Rate: §621 July 17 -
Augnst 26,
1961

Additional duty as Surveying Coordinator, 3/4 Time, under Peace Corps

Contract PC~{W)~8 for both Summer Terms,

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH AND SERVICES
Schellenger Regaearch Laboratory

Research Physicist,

Resignation:
15, Paul Harris Electrical Engineer
(177) Rate: $6,800
Appointment:
16, Edwin J. Knapp Professor
(190) Math. & Physics

Rate: §1,500

Change of Status:
17, Miguel R, Izquierdo Electrical Eng,.
(194) & Res, Physicist,
1/2 Time
Rate: $8,000

Change of Status:

18, Francis L, Fugate Contract
{206) Administrator,
Full-Time
Rate: %908
Appointment:

19, Harold N, Ballard
Thomas G, Barnes
Eugene A, Dean
Francis L, Fugate
Carlos McDonald
Richard C, Montgomery
Robert L, Schumaker

(208)
PEACE CORPS CONTRACT PC-(W)-8
Appointment:
20, Clyde E, Kelgey, Jr. Dir., Bureau of
(179) Test,, Guidance
& Consultation,
1/2 Time

Rate: §575

Dir., Bureau of
Test., Guidance
& Consultation,
1/2 Time

Rate: §575

W-3

1/4 Time

Rate: $375

{In addition to
present status)

Electrical Engineer
& Res, Physicist,
3/4 Time

Rate: $8,000

Contract
Administrator,
1/2 Time
Rate: 5454

Stipend
Physicist $ 86.02

Lab. Director 114.69

Physicist 77.42
Cont, Adm, 78.14
Physicist 77.42
Physicist 71.68
Physicist 86,02

$591.39

Project Coordinator
3/4 Time

Rate: $863

(in addition to
present status)

Project Coordinator
3/4 Time

Rate: $863

{In addition to
present status)

June 30,
1961

2n0d Summer
Term
July 17 -
August 26,
1961

August 1,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961

August 28-31
1961 {4 days

lst Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Ttem Present Status

GOVERNMENT SPONSQRED
RESEARCH AND SERVICES (Continued)
PEACE CORPS CONTRACT PC~(W)~-8 (Continued)

Appointment:
21. Wilbert H, Timmons
(180)
Professor,
1/2 Time
History, Gov't.
and Sociology
Rate: $600
Appointment:
22, Russell C, Brinker Professor,
(181) Engineering
1/2 Time
Rate: §621
Professor,
Engineering
1/2 Time
Rate: &§621
Appointment:
23, Paul C, Hassler, Jr. Assoc, Professor,
{182) Engineering
Rate: §1,117
Assoc. Professor,
Engineering
Rate: §$1,117
Appointment:
24, William S, Strain Asscc. Professor,
(183) Geology
Rate: $1,083
Appointment:
25. Jimmy R. Walker Asst., Professor,
(184) Health & Phy.

Education
Rate; $1,000

Asst. Professor
Health & Phy,
Education

Rate: $1,000

Recommended Status

Associate Project
Coordinator
Rate: $1,200

Associate Project
Coordinator,

3/4 Time

Rate: $900

(In addition to
present status)

Sutveying Coordinator
3/4 Time

Rate: $932

{In addition to
present status)

Surveying Coordinator
3/4 Time

Rate: §932

(In addition to
present status)

Laboratory Assistant
1/4 Time

Rate: $279

{In addition to
present status)

Laboratory Assistant
1/4 Time

Rate: $279

(In addition to
present status)

Geclogy Coordinator
1/4 Time

Rate: §271

{(In addition to
present status)

Geology Coordinator
Rate: 51,083

Phy. Cond. Coordinator
1/4 Time

Rate: $250

(In addition to
present status)

Phy. Cond, Coordinator
1/4 Time

Rate: $250

{In addition to
present status)

Effective
Date

lst Summer
Term

June 6 =
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term
July 17 -
August 26,
1961

ist Summer
Term

June 6 =
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961

1st Summer
Term

June 6 ~
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term
July 17 -
August 26,
1961

1st Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -
August 26,
1961

lst Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -
August 26,
1961




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-61 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Ttem Present Status

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH AND SERVICES (Continued)
PEACE CORPS CONTRACT PC-(W)-8 (Continued)

Appointment :
26. Harold L. Davis Coach, Inter-
(185) collegiate
Athletics
Rate: $950
Appointment:
27. LeRoy G. Seils Professcr, Health
{200) and Physical
Education
Rate: $1,250
Professor, Health
anéd Physical
Edvuecstion
Rate: $1,250
Appointment:
28. Fmily H. Vowell

Wayne E. Fuller
Jack Q. Vowell
Theodore D. Harris

(201)
Appointment:
29. Rex W. Strickland Professor, Hist.
Gov't., and
Sociology
Rate: $1,500
John M- Broaddus, Jr. Instructor, Hist.
Gov't., and
Sociology
Rate: &875
Joseph L. Leach Professor,
English
Rate: $1,417
John J. Middagh Assoc. Professor,
(202) Economics & Bus.
Adm., 1/2 Time
Rate: $583
Resignation:
3C. Clyde ®. Kelsey, Jr. Project Coordinator
(207} 3/4 Time
Rate: $863

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
Frank B. Cotton Trust
Increase in Appropriation:
1. From: Unappropriated
Balance - Frank
B. Cotton Trust
To: Cotton Estate Expense

For: Purchase of Compact Car;
low oid from El1 Paso
Auto Center, Inc.

(171)

Recommended Status

L
.

EBffective
Date

Dormitory Supervisor
1/% Time

Rate: $238

(In addition %o
present status)

Swimming Coordinator
1/10 Time

Rate: $125

(In addition to
present status)

Swimming Coordinator
1/10 Time

Rate: $125

{In addition to
Present status)

Stipend

$150

Lect.
Lect.
Lect.
Lect.

1/6 7.
3/100 7. 30
7/100 T. 60
L/100 T. 30

$270

Lecturer, 2/1C0 Time

Rate: $30

{(In addition to
present status)

Lecturer, 3/100 Time

Rate: $30

{In addition to
present status)

Lecturer, 2/100 Time

Rate: $30

{(In addition to
present status)

Lecturer, 3/100 Time

Rate: $30

(In addition to
present status)

$1,311.95
$1,311.95

1lst Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 1k,
1961

1lst Summer
Term

June 6 -
July 14,
1961

2nd Summer
Term
July 17 -
August 26,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961

2nd Summer
Term

July 17 -

August 26,
1961

August 22,
1961



|
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO _1969-61 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES FUNDS
Intercollegiate Athletics
Resignation:
32, Harold L. Davis Coach July 14,
(195) Rate: $1,900 for 1961
June, July, and
August, 1961
Appointment:
33. Don L, Haskins Coach August 1-31,
(196) Rate: $650 from 1961

Int. Athletics
Salaries Appropriation

Student Union - Bookstore
Termination of Employment:

34, Edna M., Barnett Bookstore Manager August 18,
(198) Rate: §$6,780 1961
Appointment:
35. John D, Jones Bookstore Manager August 7,
(198) Rate: $6,168 from 1961
Bookstore Salaries
Appropriation
Intramurals

Transfer of Funds:

36, From: Student Services Fees
Contingency Fund $ 300
To: Intramurals $ 300

For: To pay extra expenses

incurred in operation

of Intramural Program

(203) '

PAYMENT OF SALARY FROM AGENCY FUNDS

John J. Middagh acts as Director of Student Publications and is on a one-half
time teaching basis in the Department of Economics and Business Administration
for the 2nd Term, 1961 Summer Session., A substantial part of his time for the
2nd Summer Term is spent as Director of Student Publications in preparation for
the student publications activities for the Fall Semester. I recommend that an
amount equal to his one-half time salary from Economics and Business Administration
$583.00 be paid from the Publications Board account (Agency Funds) for the 2nd
Summer Term,
(205)

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR CLASSIFIED AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF EMPLOYEES
I recommend that the following 1961-62 holiday and vacation schedule be approved ;}\\

for classified and administrative staff personnel:

Holiday Schedule: N \[ ~
September 4, 1961 (Monday) Labor Day
November 23, 1961 (Thursday) Thanksgiving Day
November 24, 1961 (Friday) Kk
December 25, 1961 (Monday) Christmas Day
December 26, 1961 (Tuesday) weR
December 27, 1961 (Wednesday) ek
December 28, 1961 (Thursday) sk
December 29, 1961 (Friday) Fekerke
January 1, 1962 (Monday) New Year's Day
July 4, 1962 (Wednesday) Independence Day

%%% In lieu of State Legal Holidays not observed

Vacation Schedule;

Twelve (12) working days of vacation (two (2) days of this vacation to be
in lieu of State Legal Holidays which are not observed by Texas Western College,)
Employees with 15 years or more of continuous employment with the State will be
given 3 extra days of vacation,

W=-6



AMENDMENT TO GROUP MEDICAL AND SURGICAL PLAN

The group medical and surgical service contract for the employees of Texas
Western College with Group Hospital Service, Inc. was amended effective August , 3
25, 1961, to change the anniversary date from December 1 to November 1. This ' . = /
change was recommended by the Faculty Welfare Committee., The amendment was TN
signed by Business Manager St. Clair for Texas Western College and by Comptroller "\;}
Sparenberg. A copy of the amendment is on file, with a copy of the complete planm, ’
in the Office of the Comptroller,

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS

The following contracts have been executed on behalf of Texas Western College.
I recommend ratification of the contracts,

1, Contract with Boys Concessions of E1 Paso for the concession sales rights ~\\\
for athletic and other events at Kidd Field and Memorial Gymnasium for a period /0
of one year beginning September 1, 1961, and ending August 31, 1962, Texas Western -20
College will receive 257 of the gross sales from the concession., Specifications 6>
for the concession sales rights were furnished to fourteen (14) concessionaires.

Five (5) bids were received proposing to pay from 18% to 25% of the gross receipts
to the College. The same high bid was submitted by Boys Concessions and Pancho's
Catering Service., After checking the qualifications of the two high bidders, it
was decided to award the contract to Boys Concessions,

2., Athletic Director Colling has negotiated a contract with the E1 Paso Natural «}1£{¥
Gas Products Company to exclusively broadcast the Texas Western College 1961 home ~a
football games. The El Paso Natural Gas Products Company will pay $750.00 for ”f?
the broadecasting rights.

3. Contract with Potts Typewriter Service, 132 Church, Las Cruces, New Mexico, .
to repair and maintain all the manual typewriters owned by Texas Western College Ly
for the year beginning September 1, 1961, and ending August 31, 1962, Invitations
to bid were sent to ten (10) typewriter maintenance concerns in the E1 Paso area. -
Eight bids were submitted, opened, and tabulated on August 17, 1961, After care- '
fully checking the qualifications, the contract was awarded to the low bidder.

4, Contract with Associated Food Services, Inc., Dallas, Texas, to operate the,ﬂ\

Main Dining Room and the Miners Hall Dining Room, The original contract was Yo,
extended for an additional year to August 31, 1962, The contract is on the basis ;7
of cost plus a fixed fee of $500,00 per month for the Main Dining Room and $150.00

per month for Miners Hall Dining Room, )

5. Contract with Thomas J, O'Marron, 11l E, Rio Grande, El Paso, Texas, for
pest control of four dormitories and the married student housing for the year e <G
ending August 31, 1962, Three bids were received with Mr., O'Marron submitting 2
the low bid of $417.00, The funds for this contract will come from Auxiliary '/
Enterprises - Housing and Dormitories. >(£QLJ

/

!

6. Contract with Hugh MeMillan, Inc., 4201 Alabama, El Paso, Texas, to level,
fi1ll, and roll the large student parking lot on College Avenue. Four bids were - 3
received with McMillan submitting the lew bid of $2,619.25. The funds for this “’/qb
contract will come from Auxiliary Enterprises = Parking Services.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS

1 recommend approval of the use during the 1961-62 year of the following text-
books, notebooks, and manuals written by members of the faculty.

1. Experiments in General Chemistry, by Joseph W. Seruggs, Asst. Professor of
Chemistry, sold in the Bookstore at $2.50 per copy with a profit of 50¢ to the
author,

2, Experiments in Introductory Physics, by Edwin J, Knapp, Professor and
Chairman of the Department of Mathematics and Physics, sold in the Bookstore at
$1.25 per copy with a profit of 23¢ to the author.

3, Introductory Problems in Engineering Graphics, by Ralph M. Coleman, Professor
of Engineering, and Clarence J. Cervenka, Associate Professor of Engineering, sold

in the Bookstore at $2.95 per copy with a profit of 60¢ to the authors.
TURCHASES FROM FACULTY MEMBERS

Approve the purchase of the following textbooks, notebooks, or manuals from ~.
faculty members by the Bookstore:

1. Experiments in General Chemistry, by Joseph W, Scruggs, Asst, Professor of N
Chemistry; Purchase Price $2.00, Sales Price $2.50,

2, Experiments in Introductcry Physics, by Edwin J. Knapp, Professor and
Chairman of the Department of Mathematics and Physics; Purchase Price $1.02, Sales
Price $1.25,

3. Introductory Problems in Engineering Graphics, by Ralph M, Coleman, Professor
of Engineering, and Clarence J. Cerveanka, Associate Professor of Engineering,
Purchase Price $2.35, Sales Price, $2.95.

@)

TRAVEL

The following trips for staff members have been appreved by me and travel
expense reimbursement will be made from the accounts, not containing the word
"travel", indicated:

We7



TRAVEL (CONTINUED)

1, Roberta M, Hoffman, Instructor of English, to Austin, Texas, April 27-29,
1961, to attend the Annual Meeting of the Texas Joint English Committee for
Schools and Colleges; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the Maintenance
and Operation Account, Department of English,

2. Russell C, Brinker, Professor of Civil Engineering, to Lexingtom, Kentucky,
June 21-30, 1961, to the University of Kentucky to attend the annual meeting of
the American Society for Engineering Education and to serve as Representative to
the General Council for the Civil Engineering Division at two meetings. Also to
represent Texas Western College at the ECAC meeting; travel expense reimbursement
to be paid from Maintenance and Operation, Department of Engineering.

3. Harry E. Gerecke, Jr., Assistant Business Manager, to Lubbock, Texas, July
10-11, 1961, to examine the Bookstore operations at Texas Technological College;
travel expense reimbursement to be paid from the Bookstore 0ffice and Miscellaneou
Expense.

%4, Haldeen Braddy, Professor of English, to Washington, D. C,, July 18 - August

30, 1961, for research on Pershing Papers in Library of Congress. Personal car

needed for appointments with Veterans of Punitive Expedition in Arkansas, Tennesse:

and other ointg; travel expense reimbursements to be paid from Organized Research (

\ U Wt& TRV PP L Q,L,L\y"‘]‘\—tkf ,,t\,u Ll Llvoe cng Uth?- el n}"% f’iw“(‘

3, Theodore D. Harris, Instructor of History, Sociology and Government to Odessa

and San Angelo, Texas, August 1-6, 1961, for research on the Life of Henry O,

Flipper, by personal interviews and examination of the private papers of Carl Rhat

and Robert T, Neill; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from Organized

Research,

6. Paul C, Hassler, Associste Professor of Engineering, to Houston, Texas, and
College Station, Texas, August 10-12, 1961, to attend meeting of the Texas Section
ASCE; also to inspect the ney concrete and asphalt materials laboratory at Texas
A and M; travel expense reimbursement to be paid from Maintenance and Operations
Account, Department of Engineering,

GIFTS OF $100.00 OR LESS

The semiannual report of gifts of $100.00 or less, for the six months period
ending August 31, 1961, bhas been filed with the Secretary of the Board of Regents
and is available in the Office of the Board of Regents in Austin for reference,

GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100.00

The following gifts have been received by Texas Westerm College., I
recommend acceptance and that an expression of the thanks and appreciation of
the Board of Regents be sent each donor by the Secretary. 1In the case of
scholarships where the recipient is named by the donor, it has been ascertained
that the domor is a public or charitable institution and that the donation does
not constitute an evasion of taxes,

1. Press Club of El Paso, ¢fo Mr, Arthur Leibson, El Paso Times, El Paso, Texas,
hag given $150.00 cash for scholarships for the fiscal year 1961-62, The money,
vwhich was received August 22, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previcusly
docketed and may be expended for students majoring in Journalism, Radio or Tele-
vision. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6460 ~ Press Club of
El Paso,

2, Mr. Henry Horwitz, 5025 Meadow Lark, El Paso, Texas, has given $200.00 cash
for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62, The money, which was received
August 15, 1961, is a renewal of a schelarship previously docketed and will be
expended at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College.
Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6330 ~ Louis Horwitz Memorial.

3, Fraternity Lodge #1111, A,F, & AM,, cfo Mr. Lloyd L, Ault, 301 W, Missouri,
El Paso, Texas, has given $500.00 cash for scholarships for the fiscal year 1961~
62. The money, which was received August 22, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship
previously docketed and may be expended for students selected by Mr. William Webb
of Texas Western College, Department of Modern Languages., Deposited to Current
Restricted Funds Account 6387 - Lodge #1111, A.F. & A.M.

4. Ysleta Womens Club, ¢/o Mrs. R. W, Renfro, P,0, Box 702, Ysleta, Texas, has
given $200,00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62, The money, which
was received August 22, 1961, 1s a renewal of a scholarship previocusly docketed
and is to be expended for the specific use of students selected by the graator.
Deposited to Curtent Restricted Funds Account 6630 - Ysleta Womens Club,




GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100.00 (CONTINUED)

3. National Council of Jewish Women, El Paso Section, c¢/o Mrs, J. B. Robbins,
President, 408 Blacker, El Paso, Texas, has given $150.00 cash for a scholarship
for the fiscal year 1961-62, The money, which was received on August
15, 1961, is a remewal of a scholarship previously docketed and may be expended
at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College. Deposited
to Current Restricted Funds Account 6438 « National Council of Jewish Women.

6. Downtown Lions Club of El Paso, ¢/o Mr. Cyrus H, Lambert, President, 1616
Bolton, £l Paso, Texas, has given $250.00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal
year 1961-62, The money, which was received August 15, 1961, is a remewal of a
scholarship previously docketed and may be expended at the discretion of the
Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College. Deposited to Current Restricted
Funds Account 6385 - Lions Club of EI1 Paso,

7. Texas Federation of Womens Clubs, c/o Mrs, Dwyce Cockrell, Secretary, Texas
Federation of Womens Clubs Headquarters, 2312 San Gabriel, Austin, Texas, has
given $175,00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961«62. The money,
which was received Auvgust 11, 1961, is a new fund and is to be given to a student,
or students, of Music and is to be established as the "Musical Peanny Scholarship".
Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6537 =~ Musical Penny Scholarship.

8. Andrews, Ector, and Midland Medical Auxiliary, 2504 Harvard, Midland, Texas,
has given $200.00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 196162, The money,
which was received August 11, 1961, is a new fund and will be expended for the
specific use of students selected by the grantor., Deposited to Current Restricted
Funds Account 6063 - Andrews, Ector, and Midland Medical Auxiliary,

9. Los Compadres Civic Club, c¢/o Mr. Pedro Carpio, President, 612 Dolan Street,
El Paso, Texas, has given $400.00 cash for scholarships for the fiscal year 1961~
62, The money, which was recelved August 7, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship
previously docketed and will be expended for the specific use of students selected
by the grantor. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6395 -~ Los Compadres
Civic Club.

10, Robert E, Lee P,T.A., Mr. J. C. Cox, President, 5029 Bragg Street, El Paso,
Texas, has given $150.00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62, The
money, which was received August 3, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previocusly
docketed, and will be administered under the direction of the Chairman of the ™ °
Education Department, Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6381 = Robert
E, Lee Schoel ?.T.A,

11. Ramsey Steel Company, Inc,, 4137 Ross, E1l Paso, Texas, has given $500.00 cash
for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62, The money, which was received
Juiy 31, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previously docketed, and may be
expended at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College,
Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6475 = Ramsey Steel Company, Inc.

12, Mr. Ralph Lowenfield, Jr., 3502 Sirius, El Paso, Texas, has given an important
file of letters, telegrams, and reports from the office of Mr. R. A, Lowenfield
{now deceased). They cover the period of the Madero Revolution in Mexico 1910-13,
These files, which were received July 31, 1961, and have an estimated value of
$850,00, will be added to our Library and become the permanent property of Texas
Western College,

13, Mrs., Frances Stevens, 917 McKelligon Drive, El Paso, Texas, has given some
rare volumes pertaining to Texas Constitutional and Legal History from the collec-
tion of her Late Father, to our Library, These volumes, which were received July
31, 1961, and have an estimated value of $200.00, will be added to our Library and
become the permanent property of Texas Western College.

14, Ascarate Womans Club, ¢/o Mrs, J. A. DeVoto, Treasurer, 2801 Fillmore Avenue,
El Paso, Texas, has given $200.00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961
62, The money, which was recelved August 28, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship
previcusly docketed and will be expended for the specific use of students selected
by the grantor. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6065 - Ascarate
Womans Club,

15, El Paso Machine and Steel Works, Inc., 1600 East &4th Street, El Paso, Texas,
has given $250.00 for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62. The money, which
was recelved August 25, 1961, is a remewal of a previously docketed scholarship

and may be expended at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western
College. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6245 - El1 Paso Machine and
Steel Works. '




GIFTS OF MORE TRAN $100.00 (CONTINUED)

16, City Pan~Hellenic Congress, cfo Mrs. Don Irvin, Treasurer, 417 San Saba,

El Paso, Texas, has given §300.00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year
1961-62, The money, which was received Auvgust 22, 1961, is a renewal of a
previously docketed scholarship and may be expended at the discretion of the
Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College. Deposited to Current Restricted
Funds Account 6150 =~ City Pan-Hellenic Congress.

17. Rotary Club of El Paso, c¢/o Mr. Robert W, Hampton, President, Hotel Paso Del
Norte, ELl Pasc, Texas, has given $300,00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal
year 1961-62, The money, which was received July 27, 1961, is a renewal of a
previously docketed scholarship and may be expended at the discretion of the
Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College. Deposited to Current Restricted
Funds Account 04953 - Rotary Club of El Paso.

18. Kiwanis Club of El Paso, c/o Mr, Kenneth Carroll, President, P,0, Box 1191,
El Paso, Texas, has given $200.00 cash for a scholarship for the 1961-62 fiscal
year, The money, which was received July 5, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship
previously docketed and may be expended at the discretion of the Scholarship
Committee of Texas Western College., Depcsited to Current Restricted Funds Account
6368 - KRiwanis Club of El Paso,

19, E1 Paso Electric Company, 215 N, Stanton, El Paso, Texas, has given $300.00
cash for scholarships for the fiscal year 1961-62, The money, which was received
July 5, 1961, is a renewal of a previously docketed scholarship which is to be
expended under the administration of the Dean of Engineering of Texas Western
College for Electrical Engineering Majors only, Deposited to Current Restricted
Funds Account 6231 + E1l Paso Electric Company,

20, Community Trust Funds of Junior League, 3946 Flamingo Drive, El Paso, Texas,
has given $150.00 cash for a scholarship for the 1961-62 fiscal year. The money,
which was received July 5, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previously docketed
and may be expended at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Westery
College, Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6355 - Junior lLeague of

Eil Paso.

21, Whyburn and Company, 315 East Missouri, El Paso, Texas, has given $150.00
cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62, The money, which was received
June 29, 1961, is a new fund for an Educational Scholarship and may be expended at
the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College, Deposited
to Current Restricted Funds Account 6615 - Whyburn and Company,

22. Popular Dry Goods, Company, Inc., Texas Street, North Mesa Avenue at San
Antonio, El Pasgo, Texas, has given $150,00 cash for a scholarship for the 1961-62
fiseal year. The money, which was received June 28, 1961, is a renewal of an
educational scholarship previously docketed and may be expended at the discretion
of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College, Deposited to Current
Restricted Funds Account 6457 ~ Popular Dry Goods Company, Inc,

23, Advertising Club of El Paso, cfo W, A. Emig, Treasurer, P,0, Box 1564, El Pasc
Texas, has given $200.00 cash for scholarships for the fiscal year 1961-62, The
money, which was received June 27, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previously
docketed and may be expended at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of
Texas Western College, Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6015 =
Advertising Club of El Paso.

24, Pad and Pencil, c¢/o Popular Dry Goods Company, Inc., Texas Street, North Mesa
Avenue at San Antonio, El Paso, Texas, has given $200.00 cash for a scholarship
for the fisecal year 1961-62, The money, which was received June 26, 1961, is a
new gift which may be expended at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of
Texas Western College. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6443 - Pad
and Pencil.

25, Allije D, Clardy PTA, c/o Cecile G, Greenwood, 215 Birdway Avenue, El Paso,
Texas, has given $150.00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62, The
money, which was received June 23, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previously
docketed and is to be expended by the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western
College, for a student who had his elementary education at Clardy School, De-
posited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6263 -~ El Paso Teachers Association,

26, El Paso Natural Gas Company, c/o El Paso Teachers Association, Cecile G.
Greenwood, Treasurer, 215 Birdway Avenue, Bl Paso, Texas, has given $300.00 cash
for a scholarship for the 196162 fiscal year, The money, which was received June
23, 1961, is a renewal of a scholarship previously docketed and may be expended at
the discretion of the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College, Deposited tc¢
Current Restricted Funds Account 6252 - El1 Pase Natural Gas Company.

W-10



GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100.00 (CONTINUED)

27. El Paso Teachers Association, c/o Cecile Greenwood, Treasurer, 215 Birdway
Avenue, El1 Paso, Texas, has given $150.00 for scholarships for the fiscal year
1961-62, The noney, which was received June 23, 1961, is a renewal of a scholar-
ship previously docketed and will be ezpended for the individual selected by the
grantor. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6263 - El Paso Teachers
Association.

28, Jonathan N, Wainwright P.F.A., c/o Cecile Greenwood, Treasurer, 215 Birdway
Avenue, El1 Paso, Texas, has given $150.00 cash for scholarships for the fiscal
year 1961-62, The money, which was racaived June 23, 1961, is a renewal of a
scholarship previously docketed and may be expended at the discretion of the
Scholarship Coumittec ¢f Teuas Western College. Deposited to Current Restricted
Funds Account 6600 = Wainwright School P.T.A,

29, Stanton P.T,A., c/o Cecile Greenwood, Treasurer, 215 Birdway Avenue, El Paso,
Texas, has given $150.00 cash fcr a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62, The
money, which was received June 23, 1961, is a venewal of a scholarship previously
docketed and is to be awarded by the Scholarship Cormittee of Texas Western College
to an Irvin High Schocl ctundent in the Stanton area. Deposited to Current Re-
stricted Funds Account 6542 - Stanton P,.T.A,

30, Dowell Elementary P.T.A,, c¢/o Cecile Greenwood, Treasurer, 215 Birdway Avenue,

El Paso, Texas, has given $150.00 cash for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961~

62, The money, waich was received Jume 23, 12€1, is 2 renewal of a scholarship

previously docke:ed and is o be expended at the discretion of the Scholarship

Committee of Texas Western Lollege, Depcsited to Current Restricted Funds Account
196 - Dowell Elementary P.T.A.

3l. American Association of University Women, El Paso Branch, c¢/o Imo Howenstire,
P.O. Box 4324, El Paso, Texzg, has given $150.00 cash for scholarships for the
fiscal year 1941-62, The money, which was received June 1, 1961, is a new
scholarship and may be expended at the discretion of the Scholarship Committee

of Texas Western College. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6035 -
American Association of University Women - El Paso,.

32, Ysleta Classroom Teachers Association, c¢/o Mrs. J. J. Zillich, President,
6400 Mohawk, El Paso, Texas, has givea $250.00 cach for scholarships for the
fiscal year 1951-62, The mon2y, which was received May 19, 1961, is a new fund

to establish the J, M, Hanks Scheolarshipn, which is to be awarded to students
majoring in Education, and may be expeanded at the discreticn of the Scholarship
Committee of Tcxas Western College., Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account
6324 - J. M, Hacks Scholarship,

GOVERNMENT CCNTRACTS AND GRANIS

The following contiacts, grants, and amendments have been negotiated and
signed by me uwca the recommendation of the Director of the Schellenger Research
Laboratories. I recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures,

\
1. Modificztion No. & to Contract DA-29-040~0RD~1625, by which the Office of ,A\/
Procurement, White Sands Miecsile Range, New Mexico, increases the total amount of QQ‘
the contract by $2,000,00, thereby changing the total alloited amount to read ’41

$27,000,00, The work will continue to be done under the supervision of Mr. Thomas
G. Barnes, Director of the Schellenger Research Laboratories,

2, Amendmgnt No. 1 to Contract No. NAS 5-556, by which.the Chief_ﬂ;pnnnement
and Supply Divi?ion,_Nutional Aeronautics and Space_ éﬂminié!:a;:?ﬁ, provides for
an increase in the llmatatiag.gf expenditures from $15,000.00 $884000,00 and
the addition of a modified provision enmtitled "NOndlscriminaf;paﬁin Employment,"
The work wild-€oatinue to be done under the supervisien.of Mr/ Thomas™€. Barnes,
Director c¢f the Schellenger Research Laboratories.,

3. Basic Agreement for Off-Duty Academic Instruction No. DA=41-014-AIV-2467
4-A-TNG-1297 by which the Department of the Army at Fort Bliss, Texas, authorizes o
the payment of seventy five percent of the tuition, mot to exceed $7.50 per ;
semester hour, for military personnel enrolled in off-duty courses, during the
period of July 17, 1961 to July 17, 1962Z.

4, Modification No, 3 to Contract DA 29-040-ORD-2410, by which the Purchasing
and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, provides for
an increase in the estimated total by $15,271.00, thereby changing the estimated ‘zig

total from $142,001,77 to $157,272.77, The work will continue to be done under i
the supervision of Mr., Thomas G. Barnes, Director of the Schellenger Research ;}f/
Laboratories,

W-11



& T g
e
R T

GOVERNMENT CCMTIRACTS AMD GRANTS (CONTINUED)

5., Modification No%.4,to Contract DA 29-040-CRD-2410, by which the Purchasipg
and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Maxico, provida 23 for an
increass in the estimzated total by $9,600.00, thereby changing the estimated >a%
total from $157,272.77 to $166,872.77; and provided for an extension «7 tha o
completion date to March 26, 1962, Tbﬂ work will continue to be done under the %mh
supervision of Mr. Thomas G, Barnes, Dirvector of the Schellenger Research ﬁﬁif

Laboratories.

ADDITIONAL BPUSTURSS CONTRACT TTEMS

_ eight vending ‘wachine crerators have been signed by Dusiness

Coutractis w

Manager St. Clair, I recommend approval and rvatification of the signature, The
list of the operators, the type of machines, and the commissions to the College
are as follows: o }4
n L
Magnolia Coca-Cola Botiling Coca~Cola Machines 73¢ per case £ 3
Company, 2720 E, Yandell Vended with
El Paso, Texas Coca~Cola assuming™,
£
firsc 6% of all .
bottle losses,
Western Vending Company, Candy Machines 10% of gross
4004 Kemp Avenue receipts

El Paso, Texas

Automatic Vending Company, Cup-type automatic 357 of gross
1030 Eastside Blvd, drink machines receipts
21 Paso, Texas

Sunland Vending Company Milk and Ice Cream 10% of gross
3500 Hueco Street Machines receints
El Paso, Texas

Border Vending Company Cigarette Machines 6¢ per pack
305 3., Stanton vended
El Paso, Texas

Laundromat Service Laundromats 20% of gross
9346 Dyex Street receipts
El Paso, Texas

E. J. Doffer, Jr. Hair Driers 257 of gross . -
5044 Sierra Madre Dr. recrlirLs
El Paso, Texas

Garland Company Ball-point pen 15% of gross
3731 Cambridge Mazhina receints

El Paso, Texas

Sincerely yours, // _/

otV ,f LA ~4;//

B

/ Joseph ﬁg Ray //
President

W-12




7ES
TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

September 11, 1961
Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and submission to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on September 29-30, 1961:

Recommended Amendments to 1960-61 Budget

General Administrative Offices

Purchasing Department

1. Accept the resignation of Joe B. Wilt, Assistant Purchasing Agent, at
a salary rate of $6,468 for twelve months, effective August 15, 1961.
(RBC 289)

General Expense

Personnel Clinic

2. Appoint Dr. Barbara K. Kolmen as Physician (three-fourths time), at a
salary rate of $6,000 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961; funds to
come from Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 248)

School of Medicine

Anatomy

3. Appoint Kazuo Hasegawa as Visiting Assistant Professor and Fellow,
without salary, for the month of August, 1961. (RBC 292)

Internal Medicine

k. Accept the resignation of Dr. Arnold M. Weissler, Assistant Professor,
at a salary rate of $15,000 for twelve months ($11,000 from Department
Budget plus $4,000 from U. S. Public Health Service Grant HT 5098(C6)),
effective July 22, 1961. (RBC 252)

5. 'Accept the resignation of Dr. Henry I. Schweppe, Jr., at a salary
rate of $9,000 for twelve months, effective June 30, 1961. (RBC 257)

6. Accept the resignation of Dr. Kenneth L. Wandermen, Clinical In-
structor, serving without salary, effective June 30, 1961. (RBC 260)

T- Accept the resignation of Dr. Edwin G. Troutman, Assistant Professor,
at a salary rate of $11,800 for twelve months, effective July 31, 1961.
(RBC 263)

8. Accept the resignation of Dr. Jack L. James, Associate Professor,
serving without salary, effective June 30, 1961. (RBC 272)

9. Appoint Dr. William J. deGroot as Instructor, at a salary rate of
$9,000 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961; funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 278)

10. Appoint Dr. Aaron Fradkin as Clinical Instructor, without salary,
effective August 1, 1961. (RBC 281)

11. Appoint Dr. Bettye A. Sayle as Fellow in Endocrinology and Metabo-

lism (part—time) at a salary rate of $5,000 for twelve months, effective
July 1, 1961. Dr. Sayle also receives $3,000 per annum as Physician

in Personnel Clinic; total salary for twelve months, $8,000. (RBC 284)



Internal Medicine ~ continued
12. For the month of July, 1961 only, change the source of the salary of
Dr. James J. Leonard, Assistant Professor, from:

$l3,000 per annum from General Budget
4,000 per annum from U. S. Public Health Service Grant
$17,000 per annum total salary

Ho2

$17,000 per annum from General Budget (Funds needed to come from
Unallocated Salaries - Teaching)

The grant from which Dr. Leonard's salary was originally paid expired on
June 30, 1961. The grant from which the salary was to be paid was to be
effectiv§ July 1, 1961; however, it was approved effective August Loy 1961.
(RBC 288

Microbiology

13. Grant Dorothy M. Anigstein, Research Associate at a salary rate of
$5, 784 for twelve months, a leave of absence, without salary, for the
period May 22, 1961 through June 2, 1961; unused funds transferred to
Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 269)

Neurology and Psychiatry

14. Reappoint Dr. James E. Johnson, Jr., as Instructor (one-fourth time),
at a salary rate of $4,800 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961;
funds to come from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. 2M-6034(Ck).

(RBC 267)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

15. Appoint John J. McCutchen as Consulting Laboratory Technician, at a
monthly salary of $514.00 for cne month only, August 1, 1961 through
August 31, 1961; funds to come from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No.
RG-8890. (RBC 297)

Oto-Rhino-Laryngology

16. Appoint David W. Granitz as Instructor, at a salary rate of $7,000
for twelve months, effective July 2L, 1961. Funds to come from the
Current Restricted Account - Olga Keith Wiess Fund, and Speech Therapist
Account. (RBC 264 and RBC 295)

1T7. Accept the resignation of Dr. Jehu M. Robison as Clinical Professor
(one-fourth time), at a salary of $4,140 per annum, effective December
31, 1960. (RBC 299)

18. Change the status of Dr. Jehu H. Robison from Clinical Professor
(one-fourth time), at a salary of $4,140 per annum to Harry Carothers
Wiess Professor of Otolaryngology, at a salary rate of $10,000 per annum,
effective January 1, 1961. (RRC 291) (See Board of Regents' Minutes of
July 22, 1961 - Page 20)

Pathology
19. Accept the resignation of Dr. Donald D. Van Fossan, Instructor (one-

half time), at a salary rate of $9,600 for twelve months, effective July
23, 1961. (RBC 261)

20. Accept the resignation of Dr. John A. Webb, Assistant Professor, at
a salary rate of $16,500 for twelve months ($11,500 from Department
Budget, plus $5,000 from Current Restricted Funds - Pathology Fees),
effective July 31, 1961. (RBC 268)

21. Appoint Dr. Leopoldo Pardo, Jr., as Fellow, without salary, effective
July 1, 1961. (RBC 293)

G-2



Pedigtrics
22. Accept the resignation of Dr. Thornton L. Xidd, Associate, at a salary
rate of $6,000 for twelve months, effective June 30, 1961. {(RBC 279)

23. Appoint Dr. Joan R. Hebeler as Clinical Assistant, at a salary rate
of $6,000 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961; funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 282) '

24, Appoint Dr. Byron P. Kocen as Clinical Assistant, at a salary rate of
$7,200 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961; funds to come from Un-
allocated Salaries - Teaching, and U. 8. Public Health Service Grant No.
CYP-3096{C3). (RBC 283}

25. Grant Dr. Mary E. Haggard, Associate Professor, a leave of absence
effective August 1, 1961 through August 31, 1961, and adjust her salary
from a salary rate of $14,000 for twelve months ($12,650 from Department
Budget, plus $l,350 from Current Restricted Funds - Pediatric Fees) to

a monthly salary of $778.00 for the month of August from Current Re-
stricted Funds - Professional Fees; unused funds t¢ be transferred to Un-
allocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 300)

Pharmacology and Toxicology

26. Accept the resignation of Dr. Helmut M. Redetzki, Assistant Pro-
fessor, at a salary rate of $8,100 for twelve months ($7,500 from Depart-
ment Budget, plus $600 from Current Restricked - Sanyun Grant), effective
June 30, 196l. (RBC 271}

Phxsiologx

27. Appoint Dr. Ludde D. Nanninga as Research Assistant Professor, at a
salary rate of $11,000 for twelve months ($10,000 from U. S. Public

Bealth Beérvice Grant No. H-6238, plus $1,000 from the Current Restricted
Account - Liberty Muscular Dystrophy Research Foundation Grant), effective
August 1k, 1961. (RBC 301.) (Delete Item No. 21, Page G-3, Board of Regents'
Minutes of July 22, 1961 - RBC 229)

Preventive Medicine and

Public Health

28. Appoint Dr. Nebana Sharcn as Research Aggociate, at a salary rate of
$6,168 for twelve months, effective June 1, 196l; funds to come from U. S.
Public Health Service Grant No. B-3070(Cl). (RBC 258)

29. Grant Dr. Patrick Romanell, Professor, at a salary rate of $7,000 for
twelve menths, a leave of absence without salary, for the periocd August
23, 1961 through August 31, 1961; unused funds t0 be transferred to Un-
allocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 285)

RBadiology
30. Accept the resignation of Dr. John H. Starkey, Associate, at a salary

rate of $5,000 for twelve months, effective Jume 30, 1961. (RBC 270)

3L. Appoint Dr. L. E. Richey, Jr., as Asgociate, at a salary rate of
$5,000 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961; funds to come from the
position of Associate, formerly occupied by Dr. John H. Starkey; unused
funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries =~ Teaching. (RBC 273)

32. Appoint Dr. Melvyn H. Schreiber as Assistant Professor, at a salary
rate of $14,000 for twelve months, effective August 16, 1961; funds to
come from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 277)

Surgery
33. Appcint Dr. Frances L. Estes as Research Assistant Professor, at a

salary rate of $9,400 for twelve months, effective August 15, 1961; funds
0 come from U. S. Army Contract No. DA-4S-00T7-MD-LL7. (RBC 253)




Surgery - continued
34, Accept the resignation of Dr. Kenneth M. Chambler, Research Investi-
gator, at a salary rate of $9,000 for twelve monthszggffective June 30,

1961.  (RBC 266) i Bty (7lisecs”

35. Appoint Dr. Kenneth Chanmbler as Research Asscciate, without salary,
effective August 15, 1961. (RBC 294)

36. Accept the resignation of Dr. Bugenio Bonavita Paez, Fellow, serving
without salary, effective July 24, 1961. (RBC 296)

School. of Nursging

37. Appoint Doris J. Hamilton as Instructor, at a salary rate of $6,000
for twelve months, effective August 1, 1961; funds to come from the vacant
position of Agsccilate Professor, formerly occupied by Ruth J. McFarland;
unused fumds to be transferred Lo Unallocated Salaries -~ Teaching.

(RBC 251)

38. Appoint Alice A. Gretzinger as Instructor, at a salary rate of $5,200
for twelve months, effective August 1, 1961l; funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 254)

39. Appoint Kathryn A. Lukens as Assistent Professor, at a salary rate of
$6,000 for twelve months, effective August 15, 1961; funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 256)

40. Cancel the appointment of Kathryn A. Lukens as Assistant Professor,
at a salary rate of $6,000 for ifwelve months, effective August 15, 1961.
Miss Lukens did not accept this position. (RBC 287)

L1. Appoint Marcia Whitaker as Assistant Professor, at a salary rate of
$6,000 for twelve months, effective August 28, 1961; funds to come from
the position of Assistant Professor, formerly occupied by Ruth E. Angelus;
uused funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching.

(RBC 259 and RBC 298}

42, Accept the resignation of Mary N. MacKay, Associate Professor, at a
salary rate of $7,500 for twelve months ($1,798 from School of Nursing
Budget, plus $5,702 from U. S. Pubiic Eealth Service Grant No. 2M«638h(ch))
effective July 31, 1961. (RBC 262}

43. Appoint Mary D. Voight as Assistant Professor, at a salary rate of
$6,600 for twelve months, effective August 1, 1961; funds to come from
the position of Asscciate Professor, formerly occupied by Mary N. McKay,
and U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. 2M~638L(CL). (RBC 265)

Physical Plant

LI, Appoint William H. Long as Mechanical Engineer, at a salary rate of
$8,520 for twelve momths, effective June 12, 1961. Funds to come from

the wvacant position of Mechanical Engineer, formerly occupied by Joe L.
Waldron; unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Non-~

Teaching. (RBC 250)

Hospitals

Nursing Service

L5, Cancel the appointment of Katherine F. Perault as Assistant Director,
at a salary rate of $6,168 for twelve months, effective June 5, 1961.

Mrs. Perault did not accept her sppointment. (RBC 255}

Medical Case Service

46. Grant a leave of absence, without salary, to Lois E. Lindt, Social
Case Worker II, at a salary rate of $6,168 for twelve months, effective
August 1, 1961 through August 21, 1961; unused funds transferred to Un-
allocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 274 and RBC 286)

G-L




Hospitals - continued

Clinjcal Laboratory

47. Accept the resfgnation of William K. Perry, Technical Director =~
Laboratory Technology, at a salary rate of $8,160 for twelve moaths

($6,749 from Ceneral Budget, plus $1,411 from Current Restricted Account -
Pathology Fees), effective August 17, 1961; unused funds to be transferred
to Laboratory Techmical Assistant Accouant in order to pay personnel for the
remainder of this fiscal year. (RBC 290)

Transfer of Funds:
L&, From: Uneppropriated Surplus $ 12,500.00

To: Physical Plant:
Remodeling lst Floor, West End,
Administration Building, Account Ho. GRSeed $ 12,500.00

For: Remodeling the Payroll Offices, Inventory Office, Microfilm
Section, and sn office for visiting auditors and other
visitors needing a temporary office; provide restrooms for
male and Pemale on the first floor (there are mo restroom
facilities on this floor). Thnis remodeling will fnclude
permanent ducts for air conditionlng, adequate lighting,
new flooring, painting, electrical, etc. This work will be
parformed by the Physical Plant staff.

(RBC 280)

k9. From: Hospitals:
General Administration snd Expense:

Director of Volunteers $ 76.38
Admissions and Business Activities:
Senior Clerk-Typist 156.00
Clerk-Typist T82.04
Clerk 116.1h
Housrly and Part-time 200.00
Out-Patient Department:
Clerk~Typist 217.31
Nursing Service:
Assistent Director 1,473.48
Assistant Director 1,493.52
Senior Clerk 332.08
Nursing Supervisor 2,h27.27
Assistant Nursing Supervisor 13,556.00
Head Nurse 1,823.93
Assistant Head Nurse 2,436.52
Staff Nurse 9k, 486.00
Vocatiopal Nurse 22,085.19
Hospital Adide 2,000,00
Laboratory Helper 1,1C0.00
Meals and Quarters 4,312.13
Surgleal) Operating Suite:
Assistant Nursing Supervisor b, Loh.00
Head Nurse 3,081.80
Operating Room Nurse 8,148.45
Staff Nurse 3,913.46
Senior Clerk-Typist 470.17
Operating Room Technician 9,327.37
Meals end Quarters 2,576.00

Medical House Staff:

Interns 2,640.00

Residents 16,302.57

Quarters 7,79%.95
Medical Records Library:

Director, School of Medical Records Librarian 6,168.00

Administrative Clerk k5,02
. Clerk 130.01

G-5



Transfer of Funds - continued

From:

Total

Hospitals:

Medical Case Service:
Social Case Worker I
Social Case Aide
Anesthesia and Oxygen Service:
Laboratory Technical Assistant
Blood Bank and Hematology:
Laboratory Technologist IT
Laboratory Technologist I
Cardiovascular Service:
Research Technician I
Dental Clinic:
Maintenance and Equipment
Electroencephalography Service:
Chief Electroencephalography Technician
Electroencephalography Technician
Heart Station:
Senior Clerk-Typist
Clerk
Heart Station Techniecian
Maintenance and Equipment
Pharmacy:
Pharmacist
Pharmacy Intern
Rehabilitation Clinic - Physical Therapy:
Physical Therapist
Physical Therapy Assistant

Rehabilitation Clinic - Occupational Therapy:

Occupational Therapist
Cecupational Therapy Assistant
Radiology Service:
Senior Clerk-Typist
Clerk~-Typist
X-Ray Technician
Student X-Ray Technician
Laboratory Technical Assistant
Research Technologist I
Tumor Clinic:
Clerk-Typist
Housekeeping:
Housekeeping Supervisor
Clerk-Typist
Dietary Service:
Assistant Food Service Director
Chief Therapeutic Dietitian
Chef
Food Service Supervisor
Food Preparation Worker
Baker
Cook III
Butcher
Stores Clerk IIT
Clerical Assistant
Laundry:
Plumber and Steamfitter
Laundry Worker - Female
Marker and Sorter
Presser, Machine

G-6

$ 3,308.64
53.46

200.51

217.00
1.99

2,7h2.57
500. 00

64.00
104,00

56.00
102.81

37.01
1,000.00

1,188.95
1,958.00

1,932.27
2.77

4,827.40
256.0L

106.00
207.19
108.10
250.00
1,469.52
365.19

612.27

12.00
Th6.67

126.00
6,168.00
1,788.38
2,814 44

50.00

633.57

691.14

132.00

20.78

173.46

Lg.28
350.00
104.03
800.00

$250,808.14



Transfer of Funds - continued

To: Hesgpltals:
Fursing Service:
Instructor - Vocational Nurse School $ 1,899.956
Hourly and Part-time 15,000.00
Exchange Visitor Nurse 2,774,006
Contract Special Duty Nurses L8,621.1k
Surgical Cperating Suite:
Hospital Aide 1+,000.00
Exchange Visitor Nurse 2,000.00
Hourly and Part-time 279.00
Maintenance and Egquipment 24 hog. 6L
Medical Records Library:
Medical Records Typist 255.69
Maintenance and Eguipment 3,600.00
Medical Case Service:
Maintenance and Egquipment 150,00
Anesthesia and Oxygen Service:
Maintenance and Bquipment 3,00C.00
Clinical Laboratory:
Laboratory Technologist I 1,850.00
Maintenance ard Eguipment 8,300.00
Heart Station:
Research Technician I 335.00
Rehabilitation Clinic -~ Occupational Therapy:
Maintenance and BEguipment 25C.0C
Dietary Service:
Food Service Worker 6,600.00
Food Service Supervisor - Trainee 2,100.00
Cook I 114.00
Custodial Worker - Male 35C.00
Maintenance and Eguipment 1,000.00
Food 33, 500 00
Bospital Eguipment Fund 0 .65
Total $250,808.14
For: A cumulative transfer from varicus departments within the
hospital to give effect to changes which have occurred since
the adoption of the operating budget for 1960-6L. For example,
the increase in the number of operations reguires additional
maintenance and operating funds. Various categories of nursing
salaries could not be sgpent as originally planned in the budget.
In order to provide patient coverage, different categories of
nurses were employed. Reducticon in surplus commodities, plus
increases in cost and under budgeting requires a substantial
food appropriation. Since no budget has been available in
the operating budget, a1l unused funds from operation are
transferred to a hogpital equipment account.
(RBC 275)

G-7




APPOINTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE MEDICAT. STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BRANCH EOSPITALS: On recommendation of the Executive Committee of

the Medical Staff in accordance with Article IL, Section 5, Paragraph (a), ™
of the Bylaws of the Medical Staff, I recommend your spproval of the follow-;ﬁ}ﬁ
ing appointmentss I

o

'

1. Harry T. Hutchinson, M.D., Instructor, Department of Obsteirics kiimx
and Gynecology, for full-time, active membership.
2. James E. Joknson, Jr., M.D., Instructor, Department of Neurology
and Psychiatry, for part-time, active membership.
3. dJokn B. King, M.D., Instructor, Department of Neurclogy and Psy-
chiatry, for part-time, active membership.
L. Joan R. Hebeler, M.D., Clinical Assistant, Department of Pediatrics,
for full-time, associate membership.
5. B. Phillip Kocen, M.D., Clinical Assistant, Department of Pedi-
atrics, for full-time, associate membership.
" 6. Marjorie L. Holtzelaw, M.D., Instructor, Department of Anes-
thesiology, for active, full-time membership.
T- Wiebke H. Thomsen, M.D., Instructor in Psychiatry and Pediatrics,
for fuli~-time, associate membership.
8. Melvyn H. Schreiber, M.D., Assistant Professor, Department of
Radiclogy, for full-time, active membership.
9. Aaron Pradkin, M.D., Clinical Instructor, Department of Internal
Medicine, for part-time, active membership.
10. Benedict E. Abreu, M.D., Professor and Chairman, Department of
Pharmacology, for full-time, asscciate membership.
11. Archie A. Leder, M.D., Instructor, Department of Internal Medi-
cine, full-time, active membership.
12. Johm F. Collins, Jr., M.D., Instructor; Division of Urology,
Department of Surgery, for full-time, active membership.
MILITARY LEAVE: I recommend approval of military leave for Dr. Leslie C. ﬁfﬁm S
Powell, Jr., Assistant Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology, to attend “ﬁi?
the annual Reserve Training, Texas National Guard, North Fort Hood, Texas, B

for the period July 23, 1961 through August 6, 1961.

SALE OF SURPLUS EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES (BRACE SHOP): Since we have dis-

continued the operation of a Brace Shop at the Medical Branch, I recommend

your approval for the sale of the eguipment and supplies, formerly used in ““\%;
the Brace Shop, to the Galveston Brace and Limbd Company, 1009 Avenue C, w N
Galveston, Texas, for $2,?OO»OOn The Galveston Brace and Limb Company's A
bid was the only bid received and we feel that it is a very good price.

The original cost of this equipment, etc., was $2,376.2k, The funds are to

be deposited to Miscellaneous Income =~ CGeneral Funds.

PERMISSION FOR STAFF MEMBER TO SERVE AS A CONSULTANT TO THE PITMAN-MOORE
COMPANY WITH REMUNERATION: I recommend your approval for Dr. Benedict E.
Abreu, Professor and Chairman of the Department of Pharmacology, to accept
a consultantship in certain areas of research with the Pitman-Moore

Company, Division of the Dow Chemical Company, Indianapolis 6, Indiana, at ;z
a salary of $5,000 per annum plus $l,OOO annusl expense allowance, effective 7 i
July 1, 1961 for a period of one year. Consultation visits by Dr. Abreu to }

the Pitman-Moore Company are t0o be arranged quarterly with timing to co-
incide with the desgires of the Pitman~-Moore Company Director of Research,
with due consideration heing given to Dr. Abreu's convenience.

G-8

v




HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR 1961-62: I recommend your approval of the
following holiday and vacation schedule for salsried employees of the Medical
Branch for the fiscal year 1961-62:

1. BState Legal Holidays which are observed by the University:

Labor Day Monday September 4, 1961
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 23, 1961
Christmas Day Monday December 25, 1961
New Year's Day Monday Janvuary 1, 1G62
Independence Day Wednesday July 4, 1962

2. In liew of other State Legal Holidays which are not observed
by the University:

The Friday preceding Christmas Decenber 22, 1961
The Tuesday following Christmas December 26, 1961

3. TFifteen working days of vacation (5 days of this vacation to
be in lieu of other SBtate Legal Holidays which are not observed
by the University), plus three (3) additional woerking days of
vacation for annual employees with fifteen (15) or more years
of continuocus employment.

TRAVEL REQUEST AND WAIVER OF REGENTS' RULE (BOARD OF REGENTS' RULES AND
REGULATIONS, PART TWO, CEAPTER 1II, SECTION 13, SUBSECTION 13.23, PAGE 15):
I recommend your approval of the followirg travel request:

1. Jchanna Blumel, Ph.D., Research Instructor (Genetiecs) in the -~
Depaytment of Surgery (Orthopedic Division)}, to be absent from ;f; .
her regular duties for the periocd August 26, 1961 through /;%fy
October 9, 1961, to present & paper at the meeting of the b ;f;x

Genetics Society of America at Purdue University, Lafayette,
Indiana, August 27-30, 1961; attend the XXI Congress Inter-
naticnal des Sciences Pharmaceutiques in Pisa, Italy,
September 4.8, 1961; present a paper at the meeting of the
Second International Conference of Human Genetics in Rome,
Italy, September 7-12, 196L. Partial expenses to be paid
from the Current Restricted Account - Orthopedic Professional

Fees. @rbé&%c:&f{f«%& f/ﬂzc?.zcéf- i TR /)?Q/Mz_?{ )

GOVERNMENT CONTRACYTS AND GRANTS: The following contrscts and grants have
been negotiated by the Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospitals, and
have been signed by the Executive Dean and Director upon the recommendaticn
0f the academic director and the Business Menager and Comptroller of Hospi-
tals, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. PX-263-10, by which the Department of Health, Bducatdon, and ¥
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $3,586, for the period September
1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for a Post-Sophomore Research Fellowship
in behalf of Mr. Milton E. Husbands, Jr., The project is directed by Dr. 7
Bruce E. Walker, Assistant Professor of Anatomy. ST ey

2. Grant No. P¥-263-11, by which the Department of Health, Education, and -
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $3,586, for the period September :
1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for a Post-Scphomore Research Fellowship |
in pehalf of Mr. Guy Lee Smyth, II. The project is directed by Dr. Mbrrishy

Yollard, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health. N

3. QGrant No. PX-263-G, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $4,342, for the periocd Septenber
1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for a Post-Sophomore Research Fellowship
in hehalf of Mr. Willlam W. Routt. The project is directed by DBr. A. A.
Ormsby, Professor of Biochemistry and Nutrition. /

G-9




4, (Orant No. PX~-263-8, by which the Department of Health, Education, and "~
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $3,586, for the period September
1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for a Post-Sophomore Research Fellowship e,
in behalf of Mr. Roland C. Wolf. The project is directed by Dr. Edward

G. Rennels, Associate Professor of Anatomy.

5. Grant No. 2M-6034~C5, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $32,760, for the period
Septesber 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for Undergraduate Training in
Pgychiatry. The project is directed by Dr. Titus H. Harris, Professor
and Chairman of the Depariment of Psychiatry.

4. (rant No. 2M-6384-C5, by which the Department of Health, Educatlon,/

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $11,956, for the period ff\

September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for Undergraduate Training in

Pgychiatric Nursing. The project is directed by Miss Marjorie Bartholf, /QFX
. >, wp

Dean, School of Nursing. m\“aw N

=y
7. Grant No. 62-157, by which the Department of Health, Bducation, and &gf
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $3,500, for the period September ““yfp
13, 1961 through August 17, 1962, for a Public Health Nursing Traineeship. 2
The project is directed by Miss Marjorie Barthelf, Dean, School of Nursing.. R

8. Grant No. RG-7452(Ci), by which the Department of Health, Bducation, |

and Welfare, Public Health. Service, provides $5,059, for the period July %g
1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, for research on "John Locke's Manuscripts
in Medical Phniloscphy." The project is directed by Dr. Patrick Romsnell, 33%
Professor of Medical Philosophy, Depariment of Preventive Medicine and -fiw
Public Health.

9. Grant Ho. B*lO?h(CS), by which the Department of Health, Education, and %L
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $9,861, for the pericd September 1, '
1961 through August 31, 1362, for research on Myeloarchitecture of the
Reticular Formation. The project is directed by Dr. Glenn V. Russell, 2
Associate Professor of Anstomy.

10. Grant No. C—399M(C3Sl), by which the Department of Health, Education,
. and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $8,410, for the period July
1, 1961 through December 31, 1961, for Studies on Ascorbic Ae¢id and on
Transport Phenomena. The project is directed by Dr. Lothar L. Salomon,
Associate Professor of Biochemistry and Nutrition. /

il. Grant No. GN-8645, by which the Department of Health, Bducation, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $29,000, for the period August 1, >

1961 through July 3L, 1962, for research on Performance Variable in v
Collegiate Nursing Bducation. The project is directed by Miss Marjorie H? e
Bartholf, Dean, School of Nursing, and Mrs. Lucille Richards Moore, £ 8
Agsistant Professor, School of Nursing.

12, Grant No. Bwllh8(05), by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $5,204, for the period }@@
September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for research on Experimental gim\;
Studies on the Neural Tube. The project is directed by Dr. Mary E. Sauver, f e -

Associate Professor, Department of Anatomy.

13. Grant No. A-2865(C3), by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, providss $8 791, for the period B
September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for research on Alkaline iy
Phosphatase of Adrenal Cortex. The project is directed by Dr. Kazko /Q;//%?
Aral, Instructor, Department of Bicchemistry and Nutrition.

14, Grant No. RG-4723(C5), by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $8,398, for the period
September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for research on Cytophysiclogy
of Pituwitary Gonadotrophic Cells. The project is directed by Dr. Edward
(*, Rennels, Associate Professor of Anatomy.

G-10




15. Grant No. A-2618(C3), by which the Department of Health, Education, >j!;€
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $11,180, for the period N -~

September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for research on The Experi- / 2 ]
mental Production of Chronic Non~Specific Ulcerative Colitis. The pro- ¥
Ject is directed by Dr. Marcel Patterson, Associate Professor of Internal a
Medicine. %

16. Grant No. BF-10, 114-C2, by which the Department of Health, Education,kzh
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $SOO, for the period June 1, /J =
1961 through May 31, 1962, for a Research Fellowship Supply Grant in ,12
behalf of Dr. Victor H. Zeve, for research on Amino Acid Incorporation 7&.
into Mitochondrial Protein. The project is directed by Dr. Don W. Micks, .
Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health.

/

17. Grant No. HT-5098(C7), by which the Department of Health, Education, 43&4P
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $25,000, for the period August —_—
1, 1961 through July 31, 1962, for a Clinical Undergraduate Training Grant. /Bﬁ 5
The project is directed by Dr. James J. Leonard, Assistant Professor of

Internal Medicine.

18. Grant No. H-37L7(C3), by which the Department of Health, Education, N
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $13,749, for the period (5
September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for research on Clotting and /9
Lysing Factors in the Aging Process. The project is directed by Dr. M. -
Mason Guest, Professor and Chairman, Department of Physiology. -

19. Grant No. RG-6660(C2), by which the Department of Health, Education, ﬁkh
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $14,115, for the period a3
September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for research on Bone and Joint /3
Changes Resulting from Burns. The project is directed by Dr. Ernest B. %5' /
Evans, Assistant Professor, Dr. G. W. N. Eggers, Professor, and Dr.

Johanna Blumel, Research Instructor, of the Department of Surgery.

20. Grant No. A-780(C10), by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $1L4,703, for the period \h’k
September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for research on Studies of 5-—-—
Conditions with Various Types of Hemogiobin. The project is directed by / ;2
Dr. Rose G. Schneider, Research Associate, Tissue Metabolism Research / Q,

Laboratory.

21. Grant No. H-2579(C_5)3 by which the Department of Health,. Education, A

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $8,625, for the period ™A —
September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for research on The Physio- /3
logical Degradation of Hemoglobin. The project is directed by Dr. Gordon ° 5.6

C. Mills, Assistant Professor of Biochemistry.

22, Grant No. E=-2344(C3), by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $9,551, for the period 57!
September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for research on Immunization A~
Against Resistant Staphylococci. The project is directed by Dr. Joseph /&‘;7

A. Bass, Associate Professor of Microbiology, and Dr. Willard F. Verwey, Q;zo

Professor and Chairman, Department of Microbiology.

23. Grant No. A-4623(R1), by which the Department of Health, Education, 5-.1 A
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $29,991, for the period .
Septenmber 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962 s for research on Fulminating ) Q /}
Peptic Ulcers and Pancreatic Secretion. The project is directed by Dr. 27',/
Edgar J. Poth, Professor of Surgery and Directpr, Surgical Research

Laboratory.

24. Letter of Extension, dated July 7, 1961, by which the Department of \
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the LV -
expiration date of Grant No. E-2426(C2), without additional funds, to )Q\
August 31, 1962. The research is ‘directed by Dr. Don W. Micks, Professor 07%

G-11




of Medical Entomology, Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Health.

25. Grant No. 327-62, by which.the Department of Health, Education, and 5k19
Welfare, Office of Vocational Rehabilitation, Washington 25, D. C., pro- ~
vides $1,000, for the period Sebtember 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, /5{;/

for a rehabilitation training project in the field of Physical Therapy. %7
The project is directed by Miss Ruby Decker, Director, Rehabilitation

Clinic, Physical Therapy. '

26. Contract No. FDA 62-5, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Food and Drug Administration, Bureau of Medicine, Washington

25, D. C., provides $1,200, for the period July 1, 1961 through June 30, ﬁk%a(j
1962, for Study and Reporting on Untoward Effects of Drugs. The project /CQC?

is directed by Dr. Titus Harris, Professor and Chairmasn of the Department a
of Neurology and Psychiatry.

27. Letter of Extension, dated July 19, 1961, by which the Department of

Hezalth, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the ex=~

piration date of Grant No. A-3008(R1) through May 31, 1962, without “Vu;,3
additional funds. The revised'project period dates are June 1, 1960 /
‘through May 31, 1962. The research continues under the direction of Dr. ‘Réo
Robert N. Cooley, Professor and Chairmen of the Department of Radiology.

28. Letter of Extension, dated June 30, 1961, by which the Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the ex- \21
piration date of Grant No. B-690(C6), without additional funds, through "G
December 31, 1961. The revised period dates are September 1, 1960
through December 31, 1961. The research continues under the direction of
Dr. Donald Duncan, Professor and Chairmsn of the Department of Anatomy.

29. Letter of Extension, dated June 28, 1961, by which the Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the ex- 5ma¢3_‘
piration date of Grant No. HTS-5314(Cl), without additional funds, through

June 30, 1962. The revised grant period dates are from December 1, 1959 / 3 D'
through June 30, 1962. The project is directed by Dr. James J. Leonard,’
Assistant Professor, Department of Internal Medicine.

30. Letter of Extension, dated June 23, 1961, by which the National )77é?

Science Foundation, Washington 25, D. C., extends the expiration date _ﬁ4<§2§
of Grant No. NSF G-1322L4 from July 31, 1961 to March 31, 1962, without '
additional funds. The ‘revised grant period dates are August 1, 1960 e

to March 31, 1962, The research continues under the direction of Dr.
J. Allen Scot?f Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health.
31. The Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, )
Washington 25, D. C., has sent a check in the amount of $30,150 which re- ff.y/
presents their Federal Cspital Contribution to our National Defense Student C&\k éiz/
Loan Fund for the 1961-62 academic year. s

32. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. AF 29{600)-2487, by which the

Department of The United States Air Force amends Part VI, Principal . \
Investigator, of the Schedule of the contract by deleting the name "Dr. * fhlé?
James V. Warren" and inserting "Dr. Arnold M. Weissler" in lieu thereof. /QJQ“ME

33. Subcontract No. 41 to Contract No. AT-(L0O-1)-GEN-33, by which the

Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclear Studies, Oak Ridge, Tennesseg, agrees to

furnish certain equipment and test materials for research and training

on the method adopted for measuring thyroid radioiodine uptake for pur-

poses of intercalibration, effective June 7, 1957 through June 6, 1958. ;}95?
The project was directed by Dr. C. H. Agnew, Department of Radiology- ~
(Contract No. AT*(&O~1)—GEN-33 is the contract which the Oak Ridge /</ N
Institute holds with the U. S. Atomic Energy Commission and is referred *)Gz
to only as their authority for execution of Subcontract No. L41).

G-12



34. Modification No. 1 to Subcontract No. 41 to Contract No. AT-(40-1)-
GEN-33, by which the Ozk Ridge Institue of Nuclear Studies, Oak Ridge,
Tennessee, renews and extends Subcontract No. 41 for an additional period
coymencing Jure 7, 1958 and ending June 6, 1961. The project continued _
under the direction of Dr. C. H. Agnew. (See Item No. 33) ;

35. Modification No. 2 to Subcontract No. 41 to Contract No. AT-(L0O-1)-
GEN~33, by which the Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclear Sfudies, Osk Ridge,
Tennessee, incorporates the latest standard articles (Terms and
Conditions) applying to Medical Pivisions, effective December 22, 1958 and
extending through June 6, 1661l. ({See Item No. 33)

36. Modification No. 3 to Subcontract No. 41 to Contract No. AT-{L0-1)-
GEN-33, by which the Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclear Studies, Ozk Ridge,
Tennessee, renews and extends Subcontract No. 41 for an additional period
commencing June 7, 1961, and ending June 6, 1964; changes Article I (d)
by deleting the name of Dr. C. H. Agnew, principal investigator, and Mﬁw~ﬁ
substitubing therefor the name of Lucas B. Beentjes, Instructor, Depart~ "
ment of Radiology. (See Item No. 33)

CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS {(BUSINESS)

AGREEMENTS: The following agreements have been executed on behalf of
The University of Texas Medical Branch by the officials indicated. I
recommend approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Interagency Co-Operation Contract No. L413-536, signed by Dr. John

B. Truslow, Executive Dean and Director, and Mr. E. D. Walker, Business
Manager and Comptroller of Hospitals, by which the Texas State Department
of Health provides $1,166.66, for the period July 1, 1961 through August
3%, 1961, for certain services for the care of children presumed to be
severely impaired in hearing. The contract was signed by the State Board
of Control on June 29, 1961. '

2. Interagency Co-Operation Contrazct No. 4413-537, signed by Dr. John B.
Truslow, Executive Dean and Director, and Mr. E. D. Walker, Business Manager
and Comptroller of Hospitals, by which the State of Texas Department of
Health provides $1,416.66, for the period July 1, 1961 through August 31,
1961, for support of a clinical program in the well child conferences and
maternity conferences of Galveston County. The contract was signed by the
State Board of Control om June 29, 1961,

GIFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following gifts and grants have
been received at the Medical Branch. I recommend acceptance and that the
appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary.

1. National Fund for Medical Bducation, Inc., 2 West 46th Street, New York
36, N. Y., bas sent a check in the amount of $45,420 which represents their

1960 Grant Award for support of the instructional budget at the Medical
Branch.

2. The Harris and Eliza Kempner Fund, P. 0. Box 119, Galveston, Texas, has
sent a check in the amcunt of $10,365 as a gift to help defray the expenses
of the languzge course program (Spanish, French, German and Russian) at the
Medical Brapmch. Address acknowledgement to Mr. Harris L. Kempner.

3. The Clayton Fund, P. 0. Box 2538, Houston 1, Texas, has sent a check in
the amount of $90C for use as a scholarship for Miss Betity Jo Bell, Nursing
Student.

4. Borden's Pharmaceutical Division, 350 Madison Avenue, New York 17, N. Y.,
has awarded a grant in the amount of $5,000 to the Department of Pediatrics,
for the peried July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, to cover the cost of an
evaluation of Borden's Infant Milk Formulas Nos. 420 and 421. The project

is directed by Dr. Charles W. Daeschner, Professor and Chairman, Depart-
ment of Pediatrics.

G-13




276
5. The Board of Trustees of the Bcholarship Fund of The Texas Club of

WewXork City, Ine., 400 Eagt 5Ttbh Street, New York 22, N. Y., has sent

two checks, one in the amount of $100 and the other in the amount of

$300, to be used as tuition scholarships for a worthy student fn the

School of Nursing and the Schocl of Mediclne respectively for the

acadenic year 1L961-62.

6. The Harris and Eliza Kempner Fund, P. O, Box 119, Galveston, Texas,
has sent a check in the amount of $1,650 for support of the Experimental
School for Bmotionally Disturbed Children under the direction of Dr.
Grace K. Jameson, Clinical Assistant Professor, Departmwent of Neurology
and Psychiatpy. (This gift is reported a8 an extension of a previous
gift, previously docketed - Board of Regents' Minutes of March 11-12,

1961

7. The Sealy and Smith Foundation, 318 Cottom Exchange Building,
Calveston, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $32,282.55 which
represents a refumd of the calculated profit from the operation. of the

B. Weverley Smith Pavilion for the fiscal year ended August 31, 1960, es

s "Special Appropriation” to the Jobn Sealy Hospital. Address acimowledge-
@eat to Mr. C. R. Byard, Assistant Secretary.

8. Mr. Bea Levy, Island City Iron & Supply, Inc., TLCO Postoffice Street,
Galveston, Texas, bas sent 2 check in the amount of $250 for use by Dr.
Raymond Gregory, Professor end Chairman of the Department of Internal
Medicine, in his research work. Funds deposited in the existing Current
Restricted Account No. . {Reported as an extension of a previous
gift previously docketed

9. Grant No. AMRF No. 52, by which the Americen Medical Research
Foundaticn, 535 North Dearborn Streset, Chicago 10, Illinois, provides
$500, for a period of approximately 18 to 24 menths commencing about
July 1, 1961, for research on the Phospholipids of Normal and Leukemie
Human Leukocytes. The projlect is directed by Dr. Kezko Arai, Instructor,
Departzent of Biockemistry and Futrition.

10. Grant No. AMRF No. 26, by which the Americen Medical Research
Foundation, 535 North Dearborn Btreet, Chicago 10, Illinois, provides
$852.07, for a pericd of cme year commencing about July 20, 1961, for
research cn Inhibition of Vescularizetion of Corzesl Grafts by Trie-
thylene Thiophosphoramide. The project is directed by Dr. Wendell D.
Gingrich, Acting Chief, Division of Ophthalmology, and Dr. Robert L.
Rock, Resident Physicisr in Ophthalmology.

11. The Texss Heart Association, LOL Jesse H. Jones Library Building,
Texas Medical Center, Houston, Texas, has awarded & Fellowship in the
amount of $4,200, for the period July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, to
Dr. Namikx Kemnl Uzsoy, Fellow in Cardiology, Department of Internal
M=dicine, for research on A Study of Double Rheographic Impedance
Pletkysmography &s a Diagpositc Test of Peripheral Circulation in the
Legs, Arms and in the Cerebral Circulation.

12, The Leukemia Society, Inc., 405 Lexdagton Avenue, New York, H. Y.,
has awvarded a gragt-in-aid in the amowat of $4,04k, for a period of one
year beginning Januvary 1, 1962, for research on An Investigation of the
Phospholipids of Mitochondria from Normal and Leukemic Leukocytes. The
project 13 directed by Dr. Kazko Arsi, Instructor in Biochemistry and
Nutrition, and Dr. Willlam C. Levin, Aasoclate Professor of Internal
Medicine.

13. Grant Bo. T-168A; by which the American Cancer Boclety, 21 West
57th Street, New York 19, N, Y., has awarded a grapt in the amount of
$26,578, for the pericd September 1, 1961 through Angust 31, 1962, for
research on Methods for the Diagnosis and Management ¢f Dys~ and Para-
proteinemias Associated with Malignancies. The project is directed by
Dr. William C. Levin, Associate Professor of Internal Medicine.

G-1b




14, The Smith Kline and French Laboratories, 1500 Spring Garden Street,
Philadelphia 1, Pennsylvania, have avarded a grant in the amount of $5,000
to cover the cost of a study on a diuretic agent (SK&F #85&2). There is
no terminal date by which these funds are to be expended. The project is
directed by Dr. C. W. Daeschner, Professor and Chaeirman, Department of
Pediatrics.

15. The Avalon Foundation, TL3 Park Avenue, New York 21, N. Y., has sent
a check in the amount of $16,00C tc be used for scholarships for deserving
students who need financial assistance in order to pursue their medical
education.

Sincerely yours,

. Truslow, M.D.
Executive Dean and Director
JBT:EIW:br

G-15




THE UNIVERSTITY OF TRXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on September 29-30, 1961 :

Recommended Amendments to 1960-1961 Budget
(Salary Rates Based on Twelve Months, Unless Otherwise Stated. )

Effective
Iten Present Status Recommended Status Date
Transfer of Funds:
1. From: Reserve for Main., Oper., $31,000
Equip., Supplies and
Trawvel
To: Office of Bus. Mgr.
Main., Oper. & Travel $ 1,500
General Institutional Exp.
Staff Traveling Expenses 1,000
W.C.T. & 0.A.8.I. 4,500
Stenographic Service
Maintenance & Operation T50
Audic Visual Division
Maintenance & Operation 23,250 $31,000
(60)
ANATOMY (GENERAL
AND MICROSCOPIC)
Change in Source of Funds:
2. Joseph P. Kennedy Asst. Prof. Asst. Prof. July 1,
(61) Rate: $8,000 Rate: $8,000 1961
Grant G-16163
GENERAL PRACTICE
Resignations:
3. Willeford N. Taff Asst. Prof. July 31,
(62) Rate: $8,800 1961
b, James R. Smith Clinical Inst. June 30,
{(64) Rate: $1,200 1961
5. Jack 0. Tucker Inst. {1/2 7.) July 31,
{65) Rate: $3,700 1961
SURGERY
Appointment:
6. Daniel G. Walker Clinical Asst. August 1,
(63) Professor 1961

Rate: $2,520

EXEMPTION TO MODIFIED SERVICE: It i1s requested that Dr. George M. Higgins,
Professor in Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histology), who reached his
seventieth birthday during the fiscal year 1960-1961, be continued in the
budget for the 1961-1962 fiscal year at a salary of $10,120.00, Up to the
present time we have been unable to secure z satisfactory replacement for

Dr. Higgins. e o , e
r. Higgins ﬁéﬁ//a%%é ﬁ%&%@%ﬁi&zu :

D-1




e

GIFTS AND ¢
and the app¢gc1abLon of
Secrotary:

1. A check in the
Brusse Foundatvion
of Orthodontics
favorable recognition as a result of
tnls gift would be wordsd,
no

for Orthodont

A

W

amount of $1,026.50 has been received to create
ic Research, Lo be used by the Dupariment
th no restrictions and with the understanding that any
the accomplishments of the use of
"In memory of Dr.
terminal dave for funds tc be expended.

RANTS: 1 recommend acceptance of the following gifis and grants
he Board of Regents be sent

to the donor by the

the

Archie B. Brusse.’ There is
(Mr, Martin Brusse, President,

ROCKY Mountain Metal Products, P. O. Box 1887, Denver 1, Colorado.)

2. A check in the amount of
Reszarch Foundation of Texas
of Texas Tund established at
Regents Minutes of Mesting No.
Tied
(D

A check in the amount

3.

$1.,578.49 has been received from the Medic

to be added to the Medical Research Foundatlon
the Dental Branch and spprovad by the Board of
567, March 1k, 1955,
ed and to be used for research as the Faculiy Committes decides.

r. V. C. Paird, President, 15156 Melrose Building, Houston 2, Texas.)

with no pericd speci-

of $9,000.00 has been received from the Procter

and Gamble Company to be added to the Procter and Gamble Company Grant
Tund estavlished at the Dental Branch and approved by the Board of Regents

Minutes 566, Januvary 10, 1958,

(Mr. F. H. Wnite, Manager, Toilet Goods

Mfz, Office, Procter and Gamble Company, Cincinnati 17, Ohio. )
[ 3

GOVERNMENT GRANTS:
half of the Dental Branch by John V.

-

approval and ratificat

1. United States Pul
for $5,000.00 7
continuing grant suppo
Dr.

Removable Muliiple Restorations ).

2. United States Public Health Service

Dean. I recommend your

‘Research Grant D-1019 (C-2) for

$29,0950.00 Tor the periocd September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1952 for

research on
directed by Dr. Barnet M. Levy, Prof

United States Public Health Service

3.

"Studiss in Experimental Dental Pathology.'
essor of Pathology (Dental Pathology ).

This project is

Research Grant D-1062 (C-2) for

37,130.00 for the period September 1, 1961 through August 3i, 1962 for

research on ”Sallvary Gland - Parathyroid Reltionships.”
Assoclate Professor, Department of Physiology

directed by Dr
{(Pavsiology ).

Leon Kraintz,

b, United States Public Health Service

ditional funds for the period September 1L

for research on 'An Integrated Teaching
This project is directed by Dr. John V.

5. United States Public Health Service Post-Sophomore Research Fellowsnip
Grant PY-217-3 for the periocd September 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962
in benalf of Mr. Israsl Torres. This project is directed by Dr. John V.
Oison, Dean.
TEYTEOOKS FPREVARED BY FACULTY MEMBERZ: 1 recommend your approval of the
use of the Tollowing laborabory manuals and textbooks prepared by faculty
members and printaed at the Dental Branch for sale, with no profit to the
author, to the students of The University of Texas, Dental Branch:
Title Author Price
1. Complete Denture Prosthesis Text einz O. Beck $ L.00
2. Complete Deanture Prosthesis Laboratory
Manual Heinz O. Beck 2.75
3. Removable Partial Denture Frosthesis
Laboratory Manual einz 0. Beck 2.00

This project is

Research Grant D-1196 without ad-

, 1961 through August 31, 1062 o
Program in Dental Education.” |

Olson, Dean.

The following government grants have been signed on be-
Olson,
ion of the signatures:

2 ic Health Service Cancer Training Grant CT-577 (c-14)
for the period March 1, 1962 through February 28, 1963 for

: L orted training program. This project is directed by
2inz ¢. Beck, Professsor of Restorative Dentisiry (Complete and

4
oy,




RIS A

Title Author Price
L, Practice Set in Practice Relations and
Management Elna T. Birath $ L.so
5. Manual in Practice Relations and
Management Elna T. Birath 2.00
6. Manual of Dissectional Anatomy Henry C. Browning &.00
Te A Pre-Clinical Manual of Operative
Dentistry James W. Burkhart 2.50
8. Manual of Endodontic Procedures Martin Cattoni 3.50
9. Manual of Pericdontics Martin Cattoni 3.00
10. Dental Materials for the Dental
Hygienist Erbert W. D'Anton b,00
11. Manual of Dental Materials Erbert W. D'Anton 5.00
12. Laboratory Manual in Fixed Partial
Dentures Douglas M. Lyon 2.00
13. Applied Dental Thysics Williem E. Morrison 3.50
14, Experiments in Microbiology for
Dental Hygienistis Williasm A. Nolte 3.25
15. Laboratory Exercises in Microbiolegy William A. HNolte 3.5C
16, Laboratory Manual for Neuro-Anatomy John G. Pirsch 2,00
17. B8yliabus - Neuro-Anatomy Lecture Manual dJohn G. Plrsch 2.00
18. Dental Anatomy Manual James L. Rout 5.00

VACATION ALLOWANCE FOR NON-TEACHING PERSONNEL: T recommend your approval
of the following vacation zllowance schedule for non-teaching personnel

employed on a twelve months' basis for the fiscal year beginning September
1, 1961:

1. ©State Legal Holidays which are observed by the University:

ol
Labor Day Monday September 4, 1961 L
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 23, 1961 o
Christmas Day Monday December 25, 1961 o
New Year's Day Monday January 1, 1962
Independence Day Wednesday July L4, 1962

2. The two additional holidays allowed for Christmas:

The Tuesday following Christmas December 26, 1961
T™e Wednesday following Christmas December 27, 1961

3. Three calendar weeks vacation (five days to.be in lieu of other State
Legal Holidays which are not observed by the University.)

in some offices and in certain activities the work schedule may be such as
to suggest the desirability of remaining open either on a partial or full
staff basis during part or all of the Christmas wvacation pericd indicated
above. In such case a request addressed to the Dean's Office will be
approved with the understanding that the days worked by these staff members
during this vacation pericd will be added to their regular vacation period.
This schedule is predicated on the assumption that with the forty-hour work
week which is now in force for c¢lassified personnel, all offices will be
closed on a Saturday which falls within a holiday period.

Regpectfully submitted,

(jé4/¢§2£5ﬂ7h-

John V. Olson
Dean

D-3




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D+ ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

September 11, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas

Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Hansom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentatien to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on September 29-30, 19613

1960-61

Department of Medicine

1. Change in Source of Funds. Dre Vernon W. Cole, Research Associate,
at $10,000.,00 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961 from Jesse Jones
Fellowship Fund (1/2 Time) and Mrs. Harry C. Wiess Fund for Cancer Research
(1/2 Time) to National Cancer Imstitute Grant C-5831 (1/2 Time) and Jesse
Jones Fellowship FPund (1/2 Time). (RBC 123)

2o Change in Source of Funds. Dre Mary E. Sears, Assistant Internist,
at $9,000,00 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961 from Various Donors
for Department of Medicine to Various Donors for Department of Medicine

(1/2 Time), and National Cancer Institute Grant C-5831 (1/2 Time). (RBC 122)

Department of Surgervy

3 Resigmation. Dre. John S. Jones, Clinical Assistant Urologist (1/2
Time) at $1,800.00 for twelve months, effective August 21, 1961. RBC 125)

Le Appointment. Dr. Gene A. Guinn, Clinical Associate Surgeon (Urology)
(1/2 Time) at $5,000.00 for twelve months, effective August 1, 1961 from
budgeted position and Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 126)

Department of Biology

5e Reappointment. Dr. Mary L. Alexander, Assistant Biologist, at
$9,200.00 for twelve months, effective June 16, 1961, from Reserve for Salar-
ies account. (RBC 109)

Section of Fxperimental Cytology

bo Canceliation of Appointments Dre Hans F. Stitch as Visiting Biolow-
gist, effective April 1, 1961, payable from National Science Foundation
Grant No. G-16241. (RBC 117)

Section of Experimental Surgery
e Ag;_pointmenm Dr., Kamal S. Sheena, Assistant Surgeon, (Experimental)

(3/10 Time) at $2,400.00 for twelve months, effective July 18, 1961 from
Reserve for Salaries account. {RBC 127)

A=

 atien




-

b i

Office of Education

8. Appointment. Dr. Norisgki Ida, Senior Fellow in Pediatrics at
$6,000,00 for twelve months, effective May 1, 1961, from National Cancer
Institute Grant C-5791. (RBC 102)

9 Appointment. Dr. James M. Bowen, Postdoctoral Fellow in Biology
at $6,000.00 for twelve months, effective July 17, 1961, from National
Cancer Institute Grant CRT-5047 C2. (RBC 115 and 121)

10. Appointment, Dre. Roger B. Burrus, Senior Fellow in Gynecology,
at $,000.00 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961, from National
Cancer Institute Grant CLT-7129 and Reserve for Salaries account. {RBC 116}

Administrative Office

11, Appointment. Mre. Warren L. Rutherford, Assistant Administrator,
Patient Care Activities, at $6,780.00 for twelve months, effective June
19, 1961, from budgeted position. (RBC 108)

ledical Social Service

12, Appointment. Miss Evelyn H. Cochran, Senior Social Worker at
$6,168.00 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961, from Reserve for
Salaries account. (RBC 113)

Special Tests Laboratory

13, Change in Source of Funds. Dr. David Marrack, Associate Pathologlist,
and Head of Special Tesis Laboratory, at $12,500.00 for twelve months, effect—
ive June 16, 1961 from budgeted position in Special Tests Laboratory (Full-
time) to National Cancer Institute Grant C-5831 (3/4 Time) and the budgeted
position in Special Tests Iaboratory (1/4 Time). (RBC 124)

Research Grants

e Reappointment. Dr. Kenneth M. Griffith, Research Associate and Sta-
tistical Assistant, at $10,000.00 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961,
payable from National Cancer Institute Grant C-3754~C3 and Public Health
Service Comtract SAph 76875. (RBC 119)

15, Appointment. Dr. Saul W. Soffar, Research Associate, at $7,000.00
for twelve months, effective July 1, 1961, from National Cancer Institute
Crant No. C-5831, (RRC 118)

16. Appointment. Dre Reimut Wette, Assistant Blometrician at $12,500.00

for twelve months, effective June 19, 1961, from National Cancer Institute
Grant No. C-5831, (BRBC 120)

VENDING MACHINES:

1. As provided by Article V. Section 40, Senate Bill No. l., Fifty- Q,m
Seventh Legislature, First Called Session, a contract has been negotiated by 7/
the Business Manager and approved by the Director and the Chancellor for
vending machine service for M, D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute to

be provided by the Kwik Kafe Coffee Service of Houston, Texas. This contract
is for a period of two years, effective September 1, 1961, with a provision for
cancellation after thirty days written notice. This contract provides for the
vending of soft drinks, coffee, candies, gum, mints, pastries, refrigerated
foods and cigarettes. Commissions vary according to velume and the item being
vended. Proceeds from vending machines will be credited as general funds in-
come,

A-2




VENDING MACHINES (Continued)

PAY STATION TELEPHONE SERVICE:

1. As provided by Article V., Section 41, Senate Bill No. 1., Fifty-
Seventh Legislature, First Called Session, approval is reguested for continu-
ance of the present system of pay-station telephone service provided at this
institvtion. The commission received from this service will continue to be
credited as general funds income.

VACATION AND HOLIDAY SCHEDULE:

I recommend that the following Vacation and Holiday schedule for
1961-62 be approved:

n

1. State Legal Holidays:
Labor Day Monday September L, 1961
Thanksgiving Thursday November 23, 1961
Christmas Day Monday December 25, 1961
New Year Monday Jamuary 1, 1962
Independence Day Wednesday July 4, 1962

2o Other Holidays:
The Friday preceding Christmas Day December 22, 1961
The Tuesday following Christmas Day December 26, 1961

3e Vacation:

Full-time employees with less than 15 years of continuous employment
with the state, to receive 15 working days vacation. Annual employees
with 15 or more years of continuous employment with the state, to be
authorized 18 working days vacation (5 days of the vacation allowance
is in lien of other state legal holidays which are not observed).

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANT3: The following Centracts, Grants and Amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by
the Director upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

£

1. Grant No. C-1751(C8) Path., by which the National Cancer Institute ﬁﬁwjyfﬁf

provides $28,350 for the period September 1, 1961 to August 31, 1962, for
research on "Etiology of Bovine Ocular Squamous Cell Carcinoma™, to be direct-
ed by Dr. William O. Russell.

2e Grant No. C~9724{Cl) Path., by which the National Cancer Institute Y
provides $4/4,786 for the period July 1, 1961 to June 30, 1962, for research /¢%yff;:F
on "Trace Metal Patterns in Normal and Malignant Tissue", to be directed by r
Dr. William O. Russell.

3. Grant No. C-A4140(C3) V&R, by which the National Cancer Institute
provides $27,416 for the period December 1, 1961 to November 30, 1962, for
research on "Studies of Viruses in Leukemia and Allied Diseases™, to be
directed by Dr. Leon Dmochowski.

A-3




J’ g ) A
Y ) S

L Grant No. 61-69-C-5831, by which the National Cancer Institute pro- ﬁ,”
vides $575,506 for the period June 1, 1961 to May 31, 1962, for a special P2 b
research project "Cancer Clinical Research", to be directed by Dr. R. Lee M*j23
Clark.

B Grant No. C-9494(CL4) Path, by which the National Cancer Institute ,,g.ﬁi

provides $29,814 for the period September 1, 1961 to August 31, 1962, for quE?'ff
research on "Histochemical Research for Community Cancer Diagnosis", to be
directed by Dr. William O. Russell.

beo Grant No. CY-3163(C3) Endo., by which the National Cancer Institute
provides $21,658 for the period September 1, 1961 to August 31, 1962, for a i
research on "Pituitary Stalk Section and Breast Cancer", to be directed by '
Dr. Nylene E. Eckles.

Te Grant No. CY-2620(C6) CY, by which the National Cancer Institute e
provides $42,702 for the period September 1, 1961 to August 31, 1962, for - 7 /7= f
research on "Chemotherapy for Malignant Melanoma and Other Cancers"™, to be

directed by Dr. R. Lee Clark.

8, Grant No. CYP-4999(C2) SRC, by which the National Cancer Institute ,
provides $1,030 for the period September 1, 1961 to November 30, 1961, for f4iﬁ ./2£7Lf
research on "Clinical Trials - Chemotherapy as Adjuvant to Surgery™, to be '’
directed by Dr. Howard T. Barkley.

9 Grant No. C-1785(C9) BBC, by which the National Cancer Institute On 1) S
provides $7,970 for the period September 1, 1961 to August 31, 1962, for MU - 172
research on "Characterization of Plasma and Urinary Proteins", to be direct-

ed by Dr. Bruno Jirgensons.

10. Grant No. C-2890(C5) Genetics, by which the National Cancer Insti-

tute provides $18,336 for the period September 1, 1961 to August 31, 1962, N - 1)
for research on "The Genetic Aspects of Bovine Ocular Carcinoma", to be /<" v
directed by Dr. David E. Anderson.

i [ Grant No. C-4238(C3) Physiol. Chem., by which the National Cancer ot

Institute provides $20,603 for the period December 1, 1961 to November 30, /< °
1962, for research on "Biochemistry of Mammalian and Viral Nucleic Acids",
to be directed by Dre. Saul Kite

125 Contract No. SAph 76875, by which the Public Health Serviee; Bureau
of State Services, Division-of Chronic Diseases, Cancer~Control program,
provides under a cost reimbursement-eomtract the sum of $40,246 for the
period July 10, 1961 to December 31, 1962, for Tesearch on "To Collect Data
on Quantitative and Qualitative Differences in the Sputum of..Smokers and
Non-smokers by Exfoliative Cytology of Pulmonary Secretations', to be
ddTected by Dre William O, Russell,

13, Grant No. TL604B61, by which the Public Health Service provides

a Community Cancer Demonstration project grant of $35,942 for the PeriOd,MQj?a}":iCL
July 1, 1961 to June 30, 1962, "To Expand the Capacity of the School of T
Cytotechnology"™, to be directed by Dr. Heinrich W. Neidhardt.

Yo Grant No. T4605A60, by which the Public Health Service approved

the extension of the period of this Community Cancer Demonstration Project WG\ o
Grant entitled "To Conduct Clinical Conferences on Female Pelvic Malignan- V“xﬁt“"eﬂﬁ
cies" for two months, under the direction of Dr. Felix Rutledge. This re-

sults in the new expiration date being August 31, 1961.

15. Grant No. 4C-7102, by which the National Cancer Institute pro-

vides a Cancer Research Facility award of $639,213 for the period June 15, Lt 1902
1961 to April 30, 1964, for "Construction of Addition to Main Building", AL A~
to be directed by Dr. R. Lee Clark.

A-L



16, Grant Wo. A-3033(C2) Endo., by which the National Institute of \ 3
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases provides $17,539 for the period September/ﬁﬂ«}éb S
1, 1961 to August 31, 1962 for research on "The Chemistry of Luteinizing '

Hormone", to be directed by Drs Darrell N, Ward.

17, Grant No. C=9774(C1l) @M, by which the National Cancer Institute e
provides $2,517 for the period September 1, 1961 to August 31, 1952, for s
research on "P-32 in Detection of Early Gastro-intestinal Malignancy", to

be directed by Dr. Hobert S, Nelson.

Mmé P ('f.‘?«

18, Grant No. TL605BAL1, by which the Public Health Service provides

a Community Cancer Demonstration project grant of $7,950 for the period %
September 1, 19561 to August 31, 1962, "To Conduct Clinical Conferences on
Cancer of the Genito-Urinary Tract', to be directed by Dr. Lowell S.

Miller,

19, Grant No. C-4045 (C3) Hema., by which the National Cancer Institute o
provides $23,871 for the period September 1, 1961 to August 31, 1962, for afi™
research on "Tissue Cultured Cells of Hemic Origin in X-Rayed Mice", to be
directed by Dr. Daniel Billen.

20, Grant No. C-5312 (Cl), by which the National Cancer Institute pro-
vides $18,536 for the period September 1, 1961 to August 31, 1962, for re~ . .n.yid =

M A

search on "Chemical and Histochemical Studies of Carcinogenesis™, to be
directed by Dr. Jeffrey P. Chang.

21. Grant No. C~5020 entitled YA Cooperative Study for the Uniform

Reporting of the Results of Radiation Treatment of Cancer', by which the ~
National Cancer Institute approved the second extension of the expiration Wil -15 >
date of this grant for four months without additional funds, under the

direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher. This results in the new expiration

date being December 31, 1961.

22, Grant No. NSP-G18981, by which the National Science Foundation &

provides $6,100 for the period August 1, 1961 to July 31, 1962, for support i O o
of research entitled "Induction of Genetlc Change", under the direction of
Dr. Felix L. Haas,

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGOVERNMENT SPCNSORED, INCLUDING
REGEARCH GRANTS DISTINCGUISHABLE FROM GIFTS:

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed on behalf of The
University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute by the
Director. I recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. IN=-43C, by which the American Cancer Soclety provides
$30,000 as an Institutional Research Grant for the period September 1, 1961
to August 31, 1962, under the direction of Dr. Robert J. Shalek.

Re Grant No. P-133D, by which the American Cancer Society provides
$13,202 for the period September 1, 1961 to August 31, 1962, for research
on "Cytology of Cell Strains, under the direction of Dr. T. C. Hsu.

3a Grant No. P=1456D, by which the American Cancer Society provides
$13,561 for the period September 1, 1961 to August 31, 1962, for research
on "The Biosynthesis of Nucleotide and Polynucleotide Pyrimidines in Rat
Tunor Tissue", under the direction of Dr. R. B. Hurlbert.

L. Grant No. P-243A, by which the American Cancer Soclety provides
$47,496 for a period of five years beginning September 1, 1961 for support
of z study of "The Biosynihesis of Nucleotide and Polynucleotide Pyrimi-~
dines in Rat Tumor Tissue", under the direction of Dr. Re. B. Hurlbert.




GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the apprecia-
tion of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

le $742,50 from the M. D. Anderson Foundation, Mr. Carroll D. Simmons,
Fiscal Agent, Post Office Box No. 2557, Houston 1, Texas, for the "Mrs. Harry
. Wiess Pund for Cancer Research", representing the second guarterly dividend
from stock donated by Mrs. Harry C. Wiess, and held by the M. Do Anderson
Foundation.

2. $1,000,00 from The Honorable Carlton Moore, Sr., 1428 West Alabama,
Houston, Texas, to be placed in the "Warious Donors for Bullding and Equip-
ment Fund" to memoralize a room in the names of Mr. and Mrs. Moore.

3. $206 0,50 from the American Legion Auxiliary Rudolph Lambert Unit
# 7, Mrs. Werner Lorenz, Treasurer, 6248-32nd. Street., Groves, Texas,
to be placed in the '"Warious Donors for Cancer Research Fund".

Le $163.00 from the Robstown Community Fund, Mr. R. L. Gilbert,
Secretary, Post Office Box 791, Robstown, Texas, to be placed in the
"Various Donors Robstown Community Fund for Research in Chemotherapy™.

56 $927.00 from the Order of the Fastern Star Handicraft Program,
Mrs. Billie Roberts, Treasurer, L4704 Laurel, Bellaire, Texas, and placed
in the "Bastern Star Fund for Handicraft Program" in support of a handi-
craft instructor for hospital patientss.

6o 100 shares of National Old Line Insurance Company Common Stock

as an unrestricted gift from Mr. W. W. Heath, Perry-Brooks Building, Austin,
Texas. These shares of stock were sold by the Endowment Office for a total
of $3,101.53.

7 $1,106.00 from Dr. Lecnard C. Doubleday, 2017 Chilton Road, Houston,
Texas, for the fund "aricus Donors for Research in Diagnostic Radiology™.

8o $200.00 from Mr. George T. Koch, Mayor, City of Groesbeck, Texas,

for the Groesbeck Cancer Soclety, and placed in '"Various Donors for Cancer
Research Fund".

Respectfully submitted,

Y

R. Lee Clark, M. D.,
Director

A-6

L A



T

——la b

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOCUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 35, Texas

September 5, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for Southwestern Medical School is submitted for
your approval and submission to The Beard ¢f Regents at its meeting in

Austin on September 28-30, 1961:

1960-1961 Budget

Biochemistry

1. Increase the salary and change the salary source of Dr. Joseph
Lospalluto, Assistant Professor, effective July 1, 1961, to an annual
salary rate of $10,500 payable as follows: $7,500 from The Arthritis
and Rheumatism Foundation and $3,000 from United States Public Health
Service Grant 2A-5154. Dr. Lospalluto is presently budgeted at an
ammual salary rate of $10,000 payable as follows: $6,500 from Helen
Hay Whitney Foundation-Research Fellowship and $3,500 from Internal
Medicine-The National Foundation-Research on Arthritis. (RBC No. 161)

Internal Medicine

2. Increase the rate and change the salary source of Dr. Jchn Baum,
Instructer, effective July 1, 1661, to an annual salary rate of $10,500
payable as follows: $9,000 from National Foundation-Arthritis Clinie
and $1,500 from United States Public Health Service Grant 2A-515L.

Dr. Baum is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $l0,000
payable as follows: $8,500 from National Foundation-Arthritis Cliniec
and $l,500 from The Naticnal Foundation-Resgearch on Arthritis.

(RBC No. 167)

3. Change the source of salary for Dr. Norman M. Kaplan, Instructor,
effective July 1, 1961, to an annual salary of $2,500 payable from
Internal Medicine budget. Dr. Kaplan also receives a Fellowship of
$8,000 paid directly from the United States Public Heaslth Service.

Dr. Kaplan is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $10,500
payable as follows: $2,500 from Internal Medicine budget and $8,000
from United States Public Health Service Grant HTS-5469. (RRC No. 158)

4. Appoint Dr. David Young as Assistant in Internal Medicine, effective
July 1, 1961, at an annual salary rate of $6,500 payable from United
States Public Health Service Grant CYP-3796. (RBC No. 159)

5. Reappoint Dr. Huge E. Jasin as Fellow, effective July 1, 1961, at
an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable from United States Public
Health Service Grant 2A-5154. (RBC No. 150)

6. Reappoint Dr. Jawdat D. Khalaf as Fellow, effective July 1, 1961,
at an annual salary rate of $6,000 payable from United States Public
Health Service Grant HTS-5396. (RBC No. 148)

T. Ircrease the salary of Dr. Richard Bryant, Fellow, effective
August 1, 1961, to an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable from United
States Public Health Service Grant 2E-30. Dr. Bryant is presently
budgeted at an annual salary rate of $6,500 payable from United States
Public Health Service Grant 2E-30. (RBC No. 170)



1960-1961 Budget

Internal Medicine (continuved)

8. Reappoint Dr. David Mebane, Fellow, effective August 1, 1961, at

an annual salary rate of $6,500 payable from United States Public Health
Service Grant HT-293. (RBC Ne. 172)

9. Reappoint Dr. Pedro Stastny as Fellow, effective July 1, 1961, at
an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable from United States Public Health
Service Grant 28-~5154%. (RBC No. 151)

10. Appoint Dr. Robert Reid as Fellow, effective July 1, 1961, at an
annual salary rate of $6,500 payable from United States Public Health
Service Grant 2A-5154. (RKBC No. 153)

11l. Appoint Dr. Gecrge E. Van Glesen, Jr., as Fellow, effective July 1,
1961, at an annual salary rate of $6,000 psyable from United States Public
Healbh Service Grant HTS-546G. (RBC No. 15k)

12. Appoint Dr. Luis Fernando Herbin as Fellow, effective July 1, 1961, at
an annual salary rate of $6,000 pasysble from United States Public Health
Service Grant HTS-5469. (RBC No. 155)

13. Appoint Dr. Richard Brysnt as Fellow, effective July 1, 1961, at an
annual salary rate of $6,500 payasble from United States Public Health
Service Grant 2E-30. (RBC No. 162)

14. Reappoint Dr. J. P. Vineyard, Jr., as Fellow, effective July 1, 1961,
at an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable from United States Public
Health Service Grant 2BE-30. (RBC No. 163)

15. Reappoint Dr. Betty Woods Hunbter as Fellow, effective July 1, 196L,
at an annual salary rate of $6,000 paysble from United States Public
Hezlth Service Grant 2E-30. (RBC No. 164}

16. Appoint Dr. Walter Norton as Fellow, effective July 1, 1961, at an
annual salary rate of $6,000 payable from United States Public Health
Service Grant 2A-5154, (RBC No. 165)

7. Appoint Walter Nathaniel Skinner, M.D., as Clinical Assistant,
effective July 1, 1961.

18. Reappoint Dr. Paul K. Conrer as Clinical Instructor, 3/5—time,
effective July 1, 1961, at an annual salary of $3,600 payable from
Merck and Company Grant. (RBC No. 173)

1. Reappoint Dr. Charles Austin as Clinical Instructor, f-time,
effective July 1, 1961, at an annual salary of $2,000 paysble from
United States Public Health Service Grant CYP-3796. (RBC No. 174)

Obstetrics & Gynscology

20. Appoint Dr. Paul McDonald as Assistant Professor for the period
July 17, 1961, through August 16, 1961, at the rate of $1,000 for this
period, payeble from Faculty Gifts for Obsteirics and Gynecology.

{RBC No. 157}

21. Appoint Bruce W. Meek, M.D., as Clinical Instructor without salary,
effective June 30, 1961.

Pathology
22. Accept the resignation of Mr. Louis Lee Hundley, Research Sclentist,

effective August 22, 1961. Mr. Hundley is presently budgeted at an
annual salary rate of $T,8OO payable from the Damon Runyon Fund. {RBC
No. 168)

o
o




1960-19€1 Budget

Pediatrics

23. Change the status of Dr. John D. Nelson, Instructor, effective July 1,
1961, to an annual salary rate of $8,500 payable from Pediatrics budget.
Dr. Nelson is presently budgeted for part-time services at an annual salary
of $2,000 payable from the Pediatrics budget and also receives $5,500
directly from United States Public Health Service. (RBC No. 156}

2L. Accept the resignation of Dr. Jerald P. Hough, Clinical Assistant with-
out salary, effective August 31, 1961.

25. Accept the resignation of Dr. Haskell Rabinowitz, Clinical Assistant
without salary, effective July 1, 1961,

Pgychlatry
26. Appoint John B. Geers, Ph.D., as Clinical Instructor without salary,

effective July 1, 1961.

27. Reappoint Dr. Paul J. Pickett, Jr., as Fellow, effective July 15, 1961,
at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payeble from United States Public
Health Service Grant 2M-7130. {RBC No. 160)

28. Appoint Dr. Florentino Doini. ez as Fellow, effective July 1, 1961, at
an annual salary rate of $9,720 payable from Terrell State Hospital Inter-
agency Contract #4413-456. (RBC No. 166)

29, Appoint Dr. Ignacio Magana as Fellow, effective July 1, 1961, at an
annual salary rate of $10,000 payable from Terrell State Hospital Inter-
agency Contract #4413-456. (RBC No. 169

Surgery

30. Accept the resignation of Dr. Ronald F. Garvey, Instructor, effective
July 17, 1961. Dr. Garvey is presently budgeted at an snnual salary rate
of $11,600 payable as follows: $8,000 from Surgery budget and $3,600 from
Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (RBC No. 149)

Physical Plant

31. Accept the resignation of Mr. Ralph W. Harris, Mechanical Engineer,
effective August 18, 1961l. Mr. Harris is presently budgeted at an annual
selary rate of $6,780 payable from Physical Plant budget. (RBC No. 152)

32. Appolnt Mr. Samuel RB. Wachel as Mechanical Engineer, effective August 1,
1961, at an aanual salary rate of $6,168 payable from Physical Plant budget.
{RBC No. 171)

Unapopropriated Balance-General Funds
33. Tncrease the appropriation for Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment by
transfer of 310,000 from Unappropriated Balance-General Funds. (RBC No. 175)




1960-1961

FELLOWS: Approve the following, effective July 1, 1961
1. Appointments and Reappointments: '
Dr. Burton Einspruch, Felliow in Psychiatry
Dr. Mohamed Shaheedy, Fellow in Pediatrics
Dr. John T. Holbrock, Fellow in Psychiatry
Dr. Charles A. Crenshaw, Fellow in Surgery
Dr. Mark E. Huff, Fellow in Surgery
Dr. R, Don Patman, Fellow in Surgery
Dr. Peter Canizarc, Clinical Fellow in Surgery
Dr. Charles R. Baxter, Clinical Fellow in Surgery
Dr. Irwin Lehman, Fellow in Surgery
Dr. Adnan Thson Shafik, Fellow in Thoracic Surgery
Dr. A. H. Giesecke, Fellow in Anesthesiology
Dr. Kenneth Leggett, Fellow in Obstetrics and Gynecology
Dr. James Richards, Fellow in Obstetrics and Gynecology
Dr. Werner Bpier, Fellow in Cbstetrics and Gynecology
Dr, Henry Yeager, Jr., Fellow in Internal Medicine
Dr. Thomas Curry, III, Fellow in Radliology
Dr. Joseph Lee Godat, Fellow in Obstetrics and Gynecology
2. Changes of Status:
Dr. Paul C. Grider, from Fellow in Internal Medicine to Clinical
Fellow in Internal Medicine
Dr. Peggy A. Sartain, from Clinical Fellow in Pediatrics to Felliow
in Pediatrics
Dr. Kenneth C. Haltalin, from Clinical Fellow in Pediatrics to
Fellow in Pediatrics
Dr. Wendell A. Jones, from Clinlcal Fellow in Pediatrics to Fellow
in Pediatrics
Dr. Dode Mae Hanke, from Clinical Fellow in Psychiatry tc Fellow
in Psychiatry
Dr. Robert Bouda, from Clinical Fellow in Psychiatry to Fellow in
Psychiatry (effective August 1, 1961)
Dr. Juanita Higginbotham, from Clinical Fellow in Psychiatry to
Fellow in Psychiatry
Dr. Robert N. McClelland, from Clinical Fellow in Surgery to Fellow
in Burgery
Dr. Malcolm C. Perry, from Clinical Fellow in Surgery to Fellow in
Surgery
Dr. Frank Brown, from Fellow in Surgery to Clinical Fellow in
Surgery
Dr. Jchn Flume, from Clinical Fellow in Pathology to Fellow in
Pathology
Dr. R. E. Henderson, from Clinical Fellow in Pathology to Fellow
in Pathology
Dr. James B. Ketchersid, from Clinical Fellow in Pathology to
Fellow in Pathology
Dr. John David Ramsey, from Clinical Tellow in Pathology to Fellow
in Pathology
Dr. Kenneth Timken, from Clinical Fellow in Peychiatry to Fellow
in Psychiatry
Dr. Kenneth M. Wiggins, from Clinical Felilow in Pediatrics to Fellow
in Pediatrics
Dr. John R, Williams, from Clinical Fellow in Radiology to Fellow in
Radiclogy
Dr. Arthur De Graff, from Fellow in Internal Medicine to Clinical
Fellow in Internal Medicine
Dr. Curtis Wilcox, from Fellow in Internal Medicine to Clinical
Fellow in Internal Medicine

i8]

1961-1962

Internal Medicine
1. Reappoint Dr. Edwin G. Troutman as Clinical Assistant Professor
without sslary, effective September 1, 1961.

S~ 2_1.




1961-1962

Internal Medicine {continued)
2. Resppoint Dr. Walter Nathaniel Skinner as Clinical Assistant,
effective September 1, 196L.

3. Appoint Dr. James Thomas Wheeler as Clinical Instructor without
salary, effective September 1, 1961.

Obstetrics and Gynecology
4. TReappoint Dr. Bruce W. Meek as Clinical Instructor without salary,
effective September 1, 1961.

Pathology
5. Accept the resgignation of Dr. M. Jamil Ahmed, Clinical Instructor
without salary, who resigned July 1, 1961.

Pediatrics
6. Accept the resignation of Dr. Jersld P. Hough, Clinical Assistant
without salary, who resigned August 31, 1961.

Pgychiatry

7. Appoint Dr. Hugh Norman Brown as Clinical Instructor without salary,
effective September 1, 1961. :

8. Reappoint Dr. John Joseph Sandt as Clinical Instructor without
salary, effective Septembver 1, 1961.

9. Reappoint Dr. John B. Geers as Clinical Instructor without salary,
effective September 1, 1961,

Surgery

10. Reappoint Dr. E. Frank Dunton as Clinical Instructor in Surgery
without salary, effective September 1, 1901.

11. Resppoint Dr. Clifford Samuel Huggins as Clinical Assistant in
Otolaryngology without salary, effective September 1, 196L.

12. Appoint Dr. Lawrence Gahagan as Clinical Instructor in Ophthal-
mology without salary, effective September 1, 1961.

13. Appoint Dr. Wallsce Bailiey as Clinical Instructor in Proctology
without salary, effective September 1, 1961,

1k, Appoint Dr. Herbert W. Beutel, Jr., as Clinical Instructer in Surgery
without salary, effective September 1, 1961,

15, Appoint Dr. Bdward White, Jr., as Clinical Assistant in Urclogy
without salary, effective September 1, 196L.

FELLOWS: Approve the following, effective September 1, 1961:
1. Appcintments and Reappointments:

Dr. Joseph Lee Godat, Jr., Fellow in Obstetrics & Gynecoclogy

Dr. Herman Liebschutz, Fellow in Pediatrics

Dr. Giles J. Andrews, Clinical Fellow in Radiology

Dr. Themas S. Curry, III, Fellcw in Radiology

Dr. Irwin Lehman, Fellow in Surgery

Dr. Milton Leventhal, Fellow in Burgery

Dr. Mohamed Shaheedy, Fellow in Pediatrics

Dr. Dode Mae Hanke, Fellow in Psychilatry

Dr. John T. Holbrook, Fellow in Psychiatry

Dr. Juanita Higginbotham, Fellow in Psychiatry

Dr. Burton Binspruch, Fellow in Pgychiatry




1961-1962

FELLOWS:

1. Appointments and {contirued)
Dr. Char in Burgery
Dr. Malc Surgery
Dr. Mark E. gery
Dr, R. DI ma tbhar={chayy
Dr. PeterCanizaro, Ciinical Felilow 1n Surgery
Dr. Charles R. cal Fellow in Surgery
Dr. David Meban Surgery
Dr. Donald E, in Surgery
Dr. George T. P in Surgery
Dr. Otto Willbanks, Fe Surgery
br. Irvin Lehman, Fellow in Surgery

1iand, Fellow in Sargefy

n Shafik, PFeliow in T
Dr.Ammliu , Fellow in »
Dr. A, H. Giesec Fellow in A:e;*hQC’OWOg
Dr. H. P. Vineyard, Fellow in Interrnal Medi
Dr. K. V. Bingh, Fellow in Microblology

2. Changes of Status;
Dr. Joseph Kugler, from Clinical Fellow in Psychlatry To Feliow

Dr. Robert McCle
Dr. Adnan fhso

Dr. Kenneth Timken, from Clinlcsal
in Psychiatry

Fellow in Psychiatry Lo Fellow

Dr. Paul Grider, from Fellcow in Internai Medicine to Clinicsl
Fellow in Internsl Medicine

PATD TRIPS: Approval is reguest for vment of expenses from the

ol i t for the fol’ow ng tr

departmental Maluntenance an
by Dr. M. B. Starnes, Direct
of Microbiclogy: fTo Boeston,
attend a meeting of the Ani
November 13-17, 1961, to att
Association.

or September 27 ¢~9 1961, to
nd, to Detrol T W#c“;gan, on
of the American Public Health

CATALOGUE REVIS Approve the following additicr to the next %o the
last paragr ph on page L5 of the current catalogue: "When z student is

allowed to repeat the work of a year any part therecf, he may be O
the Promotions Committee may

reqgquired to achleve any grade level
stipulate."

VISITING LECTURERS: Approve the appointments of the following Visiting
Lecturers st the honoraria _ndluahed.

1. Dr. Robert Arnold Al
the period Gecicber 2-7,
Maintenance & Egulipment:

hemistzry, for
rom Biocchemistiy

for the

2. Dr. Paul Del 2in . ‘
period Cctober fy L, at oan honcrarium of 31,500 from Blochemistry

3. Dr. Carl ., Visi lochemistry, for
the period Novemb at an $1,506 from Biochem-

i-v’

istry Maintenance & Egu

v
]

4. Dr. Geoffrey Harri
November 27-December 1,
Lecburers and Atitendance

S, Lecturer in Physi
honcrariom of

ific Meeti

legy, Tor the period
from Conferences,

hs
N
L

GIFT FROM SUN OIL CCI

the Sun 011 Company,

one cobalt-60 sezled sou
o =hi

together with the "
approximste vaiue y eu¢imatec at

56




HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE: Approve the following Holiday and
Vacation Schedule for 1961-1952:

1. State Legal Holidays which are chserved by the University:

Labor Day, Monday September 4, 1961 -

Thanksgiving Day, Thursday Noverber 22, 1961

Christmas Day, Monday December 25, 1961 Y

New Year's Day, Monday January 1, 1962 S )
Independence Day, Wednesday July b, 1962 -

2. In lieu of other State legal Holidays which are not observed
by the University:

The Friday following Thanksgiving November 23, 1961
The Tuesday following Christmas December 26, 1961
The Welnesday Tollowing Christmas December 27, 1961
The Thursday following Christmas December 28, 1961
The Friday following Christmas December 29, 1951

3. Twelve working days of vacation.

Where it is impossible for an employee to take a gspecific legal
holiday, because certain operations of the school must be continued,
compensatory time should be given by the Department Chailrman.

DOCKET ERRATA: In the June 22, 1961 docket, Item Ko. 1 under (Govern-
ment Contracts and Gra Dts aad Other Agﬁeeme 1ts reported the grant
period to be March 1, 1961 - Hebruavy 28, 1962, This is incorrect
and should be shown as April 1, 1961 through March 31, 1962.

GRANT REFUNDS: Approve refunds of the unexpended balances on the
following grants: \\ﬂ

ikhen!

The Lalor Foundation for research on "Blectrical Characteristics
of Uterine Musculature”, under the direction of Dr. C. E. Melton;
Dr. Melton resigned, grant terminated May 31, 1961.

GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100: Tt is recommended that the following cash
gifts for expendiitures at the direction of the department or indivi-
dual indicated, be accepted and that the appreciation of the Board
of Regents be sent to the donors. There is no terminal date for
expenditure of funds unless specifically stated below. Item 1 has
been reported and previcusly documented.

1. From the Children’s Medical Center (Mr. James Farnsworth, Admini-

strator, 2306 Welborn Street, Dallas, Texas) payment for the months

of May and June, 1961, for the use of the Department of Anesthes-

iology, deposited to "Children’s Medical Center - Anesthesis Fund -

direction of the Department Chairman” (Account !590) 2,000.00

2. From Dr. Ronald F. Garvey {Division of Surgery) a contribu-
tion to "Faculity Gifts for Surgery” (Account S0LE) 332,50

3. From The American Heart Association, Inc., a grant in behal?f

of Dr. Burton Combes, Established Investigator, deposited to

"American Heart Associsticn, Inc., - Department grant to

Dr. Burton Combes" (Account 8216) 1,000.00

4. From American Heart Association, Inc., {Dr, John H. Peters,

Associate Medical Director for Research, 4L E. 23rd St., New York,

10, New York) a special department grant in behalf of Dr. Jean

D. Wilson, deposited to "American Heart Association - Department

Grant to Dr. Jean D. Wilson" {Account 8217) 1,000.00




GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100: - continued

5. From Merck & Company, Inc., (Rahway, New Jersey) grant to be
used for the studies of methylpoda, under the direction of Dr. D.
Seldin and deposited to "Merck & Company,lnc., - Studies of
Methylpoda" (Account 8305)

6. From the Mineola Community Chest (Mr. Wilburn R. York,
Treasurer, Mineola Community Chest, Mineola, Texas) funds for
cardiac research in surgery under the direction of Dr. Tom Shires
and deposited to "Various Donors - Research in Cardiac Surgery”

(Account 8699)

7. From the Tobacco Industry Research Committee (Dr. J. Morrison
Brady, Associste Scientific Director, Tobacce Industry Research
Committee, 150 E. L2nd Street, New York 17, New York) a gift for
scholarships and fellowships urder the direction of Dr. Marvin
Siperstein and deposited to "Tobacco Industry Reseszrch Committes -
Scholarships and Fellowships" (Account 9260)

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER ACREEMENTS: Approval of
the following contracts and grants and other sgreements 1s requested,
and it is recommended that the appreciation of The Board of Regents
be sent to the donors of the grants,

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: John ¥. Sherman, Pr.,D.

Deputy Chief, Extramural Programs
National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases
National Institutes of Health
Bethesds 14, Maryland

1. Research Grant A-2071{CL)
Immunological Studies in Rheumatold Arthritis
and Connective Tissue Diseases
Dr. Morris Ziff
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$45,163

2, Research (rant A-1237(CS5)
Weurchumoral Control of ACTH Relesse
Dr. John C. Porter
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$23,983

3. Research Grant A-1T47(Chk)
Physiclogy of the Plasma 17-Ketcsteroids
Dr. Virginia Doggett
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
§7,797

~

L, Research Jrant A-3108(c2)
Intestinal Absorption of Lipids L
Dr. John M. Johnston R
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$11,500

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: Ralph E. Knutti, M.D.

Associate Director
Naticonal Institute of Arthritig and Metabolic Disesses
Fational Institute of Health
Bethesda. 14, Maryland

5. Research Grant A-LOLS
Enzymatic Breakdown of Gamma Glebulin S R P
Dr. J. Donald Smiley
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$12,174

)
i

1,800.00

376.50

500.00



GOVERWMENT CONTRACTS AND GRAWNTS AND OTHER AGEREMENTS: -~ continued

Department of Health, Bducation, and Welfare
Attention: Bdwin L. Hove, Ph.,D.
Assistant Chief, Extramural Programs
National Institute of Neurclogical Diseases and Blindness
National Instituies of Healih
Bethesda 14, Maryland

&, Research (rant B-2141(C2) o
Nerve Metabolism and Functicn in Alloxan Diabetes
Dr. 3ven G, Fllasson
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$16,915
7. Research Grant B-3436

Versene Diagnostic Test for Barly Lead FPoisonin

I
—_— » - . oy ! B
Drs. Bdward L. Pratt - Joan Windmiller R W

September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$8,309

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: R. G. Meader, Fh.,D.

Associate Director, Grants and Training
Natilonal Cancer Institute
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

8, Training Grast CT-781(C13)
Tmproving Present Cancer Training Program
Dr. Andrew B. Small
Septerber 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962

$25,000
9. Training Crant CLT-7112(C1)
Cancer Clinical Traineeship

Dr. Tom Shires A E
July 1, 1961 - June 30, 1962
$5,300

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Attention: Nelson E. Lyttie, uenu’ry Chiet
Extramural Programs

National Institute of Deniagl Research

National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland

10. Research Grant D-1268
Alveolar Ridge Reconstruction with
Allopliastic Implants Q ¥

Drs. J. B. Gatewood - R.V. Walker
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
Extension without additicnal funds

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: Noel H. Gross, Ph. D.,

Acting Chief, Extramural FPrograms Branch
National Institute of Allergy and Infechious Diseases
National Institwtes of Health '
Bethesda 1k, Maryland

11. Research (rant E-£060(C3)
Mechanism of the Tuberculin Type Reaction
Drs. Jay P. Sanford - Jack A. Barnett
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
817,276




GOVERIMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS:

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Attention:

Koel H. Gross, Pn.D.,

Acting Chief, Extramural Programs Branch

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases
Kational Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

1z.

13.

ik,

15.

Department
Attention:

16.

17.

i8.

19.

Research (rant E-2063(C3)

Social Factors in Intrafamilial Tuberculosis

Dr. Jomm 8. Chapman
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$7,535

Research Grant BE-206L(C3)
Pathogenesis of Chronic Pyelonephritis

Dr. Jay P. Sanford
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$hl, 3kl

Research Grant E-2316(C3)

Rabies in Insectivorous Bats

Dr. 8. Edvard Sulkin

Sepbember 1, 1961 - August 31, 1862
$18,801

Research Grant E-3093{C2)

~ continued

(7

Lysogeny and Population Interactions in Staphyloccccl

Dr. Bugene D. Rosenblum
December 1, 1961 - November 30, 1962
$9,323

of Health, Education, and Welfare
J. Franklin Yeager

Associate Director For Extramural Prograns
National Heart Institute
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

Training Grant HT-293(C12)
Undergraduate Cardiovascular Training
Dr. Donald W. Seldin

September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$25,000

Regearch Grant H-1836(C7)

Effect of Drugs on Renal Function and Metabolism

Dr. William . Blackmore
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$7,762

Research Crant H-2153(C6)

Pulmonary Diffusion Tests

Dr. Russell H. Wilson

September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$10,000

Research (rant H~2516{C581)
Hematologic Alterations in Pregnancy
Dr., Jack A. Pritchard

September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$12,870

N
3

j—

o

!

e e

eriees
EAN




GOVERNMENT CONTRACTI AND GRANTES AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: - continued

Depariment of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: J. Franklin Yeager

Agsociate Director For Extramural Programs
National Heart Institute
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

20. Research Grant H-3701(CR)
studies on Ventricular Function Cine X-Ray Approach
Dr. Carlton B. Chapman, et al
September 1, 1961 ~ August 31, 1962
$20,858

21. Research CGrant H-3967{C3)
Clinical Studiles on ILung Circulation and Gas
Exchange
Dr. Robert L. Jonh mson, Jr.
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$8,280

o2, Research Grant H- 5165{c1)
Plasma Volume as Determined With TH3T Labeled VP
Dr. Seymour Eisenberg -
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962 =
$11,500

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: Raymond Feldman, M.D.,
Chief, Training Branch
National Institute Mental Health
Naticnal Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

23. Training Grant 2M-5928-010
Undergraduate Training in Psychiatry .
Dz . Robert I.. Stubblefield ot
September 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962
$32,776
2k, Training CGrant M- "13 6282
hiag

Graduate Training in Psye

Dr. Robert L. Stubblefield
July 1, 1961 - June 30, 1962
$3,500

Lry .

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: Carl E. Brewer, Ph.D.,

Chief, Research Grants Branch
Division of General Medical Sciences
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 1k, Maryland

e ey

25, Research Erap+ Ri- a78 ﬁ3\
}

AAeany of thCﬁ
Dr. Tom Shires
September 1, 19561 - August 31, 1962
$23,000

exas State Depariment of Health
Austln} Texas
28, Interagency Contract No. th13-532
Congenital Open Heart Surgery 52’
July 1, 1951 - August 31, 1961
$1,666.66

o
3

‘...J

o]




Lt

el 85

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: - continued

Texas State Department of Health

Austin, Texas é?
27 Int o N R i} e (\%ﬁ\'\ 9&{'\
. eragency Contract No., La13-533 Tl
Technical Assistant for Regional Cardiac Center meg”
July 1, 1961 - August 31, 1961 S
$8L3.00

28. Interagency Contract No. 4L13-534
Fellows for Regional Cardiac Center
July 1, 3961 ~ August 31, 1961
$1,666.66

Department of the Army
U.3. Army Medical EResearch and Development Command
Attention: (Mrs.) Marion . Johnston
Contracting Officer
Office of the Surgeon General
Washington 25, D.C.

29, Contract DA-49-193-MD-2138 O g lpEm ]
Modification No. 2
Provigion for additional research support in the amount
of $25,665.00 and extension of the period of the

contract o August 31, 1962

30. From E1i Lilly & Company (Dr. C. G. Welgand, Director, Divi-

sion of Medical Administration, The Lilly Research Laboratcories,

Eli Lilly and Company, Indianapolis 6, Indiana) Grant To.169/1097C/9

for a training program in irhalation therapy under the direct-

ion of Dr. W.T. Miller and Ir. M. T. Jenkins, to be deposited

to "Various Donors - Inhalation Therapy Training Program"

(Account T7LO) 1.,500.00

3L. Prom Puritan Compressed Gas Corporation and Bennett Respi-

ration Products, Incorporated, wholly-owned subsldiary of

Puritan, (Mr, J. J. Waters, Director of Research & Development,

Puritan Compressed (Gas Corporation, 2012 CGrand Avenue, Kansas

City 8, Misscuri) a granit to support our inhalation therapy

training program under the direction of Dr. W.F. Miller and

Dr. M, T. Jenkins, deposited to "Various Donors -~ Inhalation

Therapy Training Program’. (Account T740) 2,000.00

32, From Bristol Leboratories (Dr. Charles H. Mann, Bristel

Leboratories, P.0. Box 657, Syracuse, New York), a grant for

support of research on evaluation of gsynthetic penicillin,

under the direction of Dr. Jay P. Sanford and deposited to

"Bristol Laboratories - Evaluation of Synthetic Penicillin”

{Account 8232) 1,509.00

From the Dallas Heart Associaticn,inc. {Mr. John W. Beatiy,
Chairman of the Board, Dallas Heart Assoclation,Inc., 3205
Ozk Lawn Avenue, Dailas 19, Texas), the following:

33. A grant for continued support of research in the

mechanism of sodium and potassiuvm reabsorphtion in the

proximal tabule of the kidney for period July 1, 1961

through June 30, 1962 under the direction of Dr. Floyd C.

Rector to be deposited to "Dallas Heart Assocliation,Ilne -

Mechanism of Sodium and Potassium Reabsorption’ {Account 8237) 8,000.00




GOVERWMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: - continued

Dallas Heart Association - continued

34, A grant for continued support of studies of the regulation

of the intestinal secretion of cholestrol in man for period

July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, under the direction of

Dr. Jean D. Wilscon, to be deposited to "Dallas Heart Association,

Inc., - Regulation of the Intestinal Secretion of Cholestrol

in Man" (Account 8255) 5,000.00

35. A grant to support the study of aldostrone metabolism for

period of July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1952, under the

direction of Dr. Worman W. Kaplan, to be deposited to "Dallas

Heart Association, fnc., - Aldosterone Metabolism'" (Account 8236) 8,000.00

36. A grant Tor continued support of research of the hemositatic

contrel of cholestrel synthesis for period July 1, 1961

through June 30, 1952, under the direction of Dr. Marvin D.

Siperstein, to be deposited to "Dallas Heart Association,Inc., -

The Hemostatic Control of Cholestrol Synthesis”.{Account 8250) 10,000.00

37. A grant to support the studies of dynamics of mitral valve

under the direction of Dr. Carleton B. Chapman and Dr. R. Ernst,

for periocd July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962 and deposited o

"Dallas Heart Association,Inc., - Dynamics of Mitral Valve”,

(Account 82h46) 10,000.00

38. A grant for the support of a Cardiac Research Fellow in the

Cardiac HResearch Laborstory,under the direction of Dr. Richard

W. Brnst, for period July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962,

deposited to "Dallas Heart Association, Ine., -~ Cardiac Research

Fellowship”. {Account 8670) 4,500.00
39. From Parke, Davis & Company {Mr, W. F. Holcomb, Secretary

Research Committee, Parke, Davis & Company, 2800 Plymouth Road,

Ann Arbor, Michigan), an award for the study of the effect of

anabolic gteroids on sulfobromovhihalein sodium (BSP) mstsbolism

under the direction of Dr. Burton Combes, for period May 1, 1961

through April 30, 1962 and deposited to Parke, Davis & Company -

Effect of Ansbolic Steroids on Sulfobromophthalein Sodium (B3P)

Metabolism' . Account 83uhL) 8,819.00

Lo, From Smith Kline & French Laboratories {(Mr. Edward BE.

Frost, dJr., Clinical Invesitigation Department, Medical

Liaison Staff, Smith Kline & French laboratories, 1500 Spring

Garden Sireet, Philadelphia 1, Pz.), a grant for support of

an evaluation of the diuretic agent triamterene (SK&F #85h2)

in patients with cirrhosis of the liver, under the direction

of Dr. Seymcur Eisenberg and deposited to "Smith Kline & French

Laboratories - Evaluation of Triambterene'. (Account 8348) 4,715.00

L1, From The Upjohn Company (Dr, Thomas J. Vecchio, Clinical

Research Development Section, Kalamazoo, Michigan), continued

support for studies of the effects of orinase vs insulin,

under the direction of Dr. Leonard L. Madison, for period July 1, 1961

through June 30, 1962 and deposited tc "The UpJjohn Company -

Effects of Orinase vs Insulin on Peripheral (Glucose Utili-~

zation”. {Account 8367 8,450,00

L2. From The Upjohn Company (Dr. J.B. Lawson, Medicel Dive

lsion, Department of Clinical Investigation, The Upjohn

Company, Kalsmazoo, Michigan, a grant for research of the

evaluation of trobiecin, under the direction of Dr. Jay P.

Sanford, and deposited to "The Upjohn Company - Evaluation

of Trobicin'. (Account 8359 2,206.00

€93

..:,_3




NIRACTS AND

GOVERNMIUNT A8 : - contilnued

Ty

!
LT

43, From American Academy of Pedia . . Robert CG.Frazier,
Secretary, American Acadeny of Pedlahrlbs, 1801 Hinman
Avenue, Evanston, Illincis), a Mead Johnson grant for research
on accidental poisoning in u.lldrer, under the direction of

‘r'

R I
Dr. Jobn A, James, for period uly L, ‘95“ b gn June 30,

1962, deposited to "Ameri T Pedia Accidental

Poisoning in Children®. 3,5C0.00
From the American ¥Medical Re roh Fouﬂda+ion {Dr. YNorman

DeNosadquo, American Medic Regeareh F Foundation, 335 N,

Dearborn Street, Chicago, the following:

L, A grant for research on ning ir child-

ren, uader the direcitiocn of Dr. John A. James, deposited 1o

"American Medical Research Foundation - Accidental Poisoning

in Children - Studies on Methods for the Removal of Dlalysable

Poisons". (Account G4i3; 500.00
L5, A grant for research on gtudy s of active

cellular upbake and transport Ly - under The

direction of Dr. C. T. Ashworth,

"American Medical Research Founda mics of Active

Cellular Uptake and Transport by 15", {Account 8Lk36) 500.00
k5., From Pitman-Mcore Company

Director of Clinical Research, -

Box 1656, Indianapolis 6, Indiana), rant B0 qupoo*‘ the

study of measles vace lﬂ&thLJﬁ T peri r 1, 1961 through

June 30, 1902 i

deposited to ”P1_wa:—woore - Mea~¢es Vaccioation Study

(Account 8470) 5,500.00
L7, From the Dallas Evye Bank,

President, Dallas Eye Zank, 5

Dallas 23, Texas) continued = o7 .23 h

Technician in the Division of Cpthalmology for the period

Avgust 1, 1961 rough October 3*, 1961, deposited o

"Dallas Eye Bank,lac., - Support of Eye Regearch Technician™.

(Account 8658) 1,042.69
48, From the Texas Heart Association

Executive Director, Texas A

E. Jones Library bBuilding,

suppert for research in pedic

auricular node to either ventri

complete heart block,under The

Frnst, period July l, 1961

deposited to "Texas Heart

Heart Block”. (Account 86 6,500.00

L9, From the Americs er Society {Dr. . Congdon Wood
Acting Vice President f r ReseaISQ, American Canc cle
Research Education 8
New York), Grant 1

tumoral autoaz
for period Sepltemb
the directiorn of
"American Jancer

Man and Their Pos 18,762.00

PR




COVERNMENT CO2

[TRACTS AND ORAWIS AND OF

-~ continued

50. From the Damon &
Inc., {Mw donn H.
Memorial Fund for uanc
New York 19, New York) Grant
of research on Tiying spot te
microscopy, for pericd Novembe
under the direction of Dr. P
to ""Damor Runyon Fund for O
Television Microscopy and T

er
Executi

—+

51. From the Tobacco
Executive Director, L
4ond Street, Few York 17, New Yo
investigation of the rols of th

mallgnant cell for period

under the direction of Dr.
to "Tobacco Indusiry Re
the Role of the Nucleous in t
(Account 8778)

P. OB

o

52. From the Avalon Foundation (Mr.(

President, Avalon Foundation,
New York),
to be granted to students on
need and scholarship atiainment
those students, deposited to
Student Schelarship Fund"

s

Memorial Fund for Caﬁvc Re
ive Director,

Ine.,
3-355D
sicn microscopy and television

search,
gmon Runyon

’1fth Avenue,

ontinued support

730
for

H‘l

1961 tarough October 31, 1962,

Mentgomery, to

Se&"f’\_u,w.,--co 7

Setpember 1,
Mo
earch Committ
he Normsa

Lhar

"Asralon Foundation -
{Account 920L)

Y

F"'(D

be deposited

Flying Spot

iicroscopy’. {(Account 8773)

W.T. Hoyt,

150 k.

ant for

and

1 August 31, 1962,

be deposited
Investlgatlon of

and the Malignant Cell”

les 5, Hamilton, Jr.,

713 Park Avenue, New York 21,
an unrestrichted supplement to scholarship fauds
a corvined basgis of Tin

ancial

as nonrefundable grants to

Medical

Respectiully submitted,

25,700.00

15,780.00

16,000.00



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
Houston, Texas

September 11, 1961
Doctor Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas
Dear Doctor Ransom:
The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on September 29 and 30,
1961:

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budgg&

“~SAN ANTONIO DIVISION (§ -

w4

A3
S

Medical Educational Program

1. Lleave of Absence: Dr. Milton S. Thompson, Director and Lecturer in
Orthopedic Surgery, without salary, for the period September 1, 1961 to
August 31, 1962. Dr. Thompson has accepted a teaching assignment in
Tajwan with the International Co~operation Administratiom.

2. Appointment: Dr. John W. Simpson, Acting Director and Lecturer in
Obstetrice and Gynecology, without salary and without tenure, effective
September 1, 1961.

Neurology and Psychiatry

3. Appointment: Dr. Jean H. Cooper, Lecturer, without salary and tenure,
effective September 1, 1961.

;~TEMPLE DIVISTON (F-. 5.}

Obstetrics and Gynecology

4. Appointment: Dr, Harold Lee Wood, Lecturer, without salary and tenure,
effective September 1, 1961.

VACATION AND HOLIDAY SCHEDULE: I recommend that the following Vacation and
. Holiday schedule for 1961-62 be approved:

1. State Legal Holidays:

Labor Day Monday September 4, 1961
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 23, 1961 6%?§K
Christmas Day Monday December 25, 1961 %ﬁa
New Year's Day Monday Jeanuary 1, 1962
Independence Day Wednesday July 4, 1962

2., The following additional days to be taken as holidays during the
fiscal vear 1961-62:

The Friday preceding Christmas Day December 22, 1961

The Tuesday following Christmas Day December 26, 1961
3. Vacation:

Full«time employees with less than 15 years of continuous

employment with the State, to receive 15 working days
vacation,




Annual employees with 15 or more years of continuous
employment with the State, to be authorized 18
working days vacation.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: 1 recommend your acceptance of the following grant and
that the appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

1. $1,500,00 grant from the Hogg Foundation for Mental Health, The
University of Texas, Austin 12, Texas (Dr. Robert L. Sutherland), for
support of a psychiatric training project in the analysis of emotional
problems related to the treatment of cancer patients to be conducted by
Doctors John 8. Stehlin and Kenneth Beach.

Respectfully submitted,

ﬂ,a/n%&@y/%

Grant Taylor, M. D,
Dean




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MAIN UNIVERSITY

Speéial Research and Academic Excellence Program
(from Availsble University Fund)
1961-62 Budget

Elements of Institutionsl (osts
Resident In-

gtruction and Organized
Programmatic Description Total. - Dept. Op. Cogts Library Research Special Ttems
I. Graduate School Progrem
- A, "Development of the Faculty
" 1. Direct Faculty Research Assignment $ 76, 900,00 & 16,900.00
2. Graduate School Publication Fund, including
the Graduate Journal 16,000.00 16,000.00
B. Development of the Graduate Student Program
3. University Fellowships 91, 400.00 $ 91,400.00
C. Dirvect Allocstions to Graduate Research Progrems -
4. Physies ) 10, 000.00 10, 000.00
5. Cellular Bidlogy 19,200.00 19,200.00
6. Mass Spectrometry Laboratory 10,000.00 10,000.00
T. Cytology 22,500.00 22,500.00
D. Graduate Desn's Allotment Account i, 000, 00 li., 000.00
Subtotal T. $  250,000.00 $ 158,600.00 $ 91,400.00
II.. FProgrammatic and Institutional Research
- A. Bervice Centers : :
1. Computation Center (CDC 160k Maintenance, IBM
Auxiliary Equipment) $ 81, 500.00 $ 81,500.00
2. Research in Nuclear Physics {Selaries,
Meintenance and Operation, etc. ) 65, 347.00 65,347.00
B. Divisional and Departmental Programs
" 3. Research in Astronomy - Astronomy Department
(Salaries, Maintenance, Operation & Travel, etc.) L0, 402.00 40O, 402,00
. Population Research Center - Socioclogy Department 32, 542,00 32,542.00

w
¥



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MAIN UNIVERSITY Poge 2

Special Research and Academic Excellence Progream
(from Aveileble University Fund)
196162 Budget

Hlements of Institutionsl Costs
Regident In-
_ : gtruction and Orgenized
Programmatic Description Total Dept. Op. Costs Library Research Special Ttews

IT. Programmatic and Institutional Research (cont)
B. Divisional Departmental Programs (cont)
5. Languege Loboratories - Germanic and
Romance Languages Departments (Salaries,
' Maintensnce and Operation, etc.) $ 22,338.00 $ 22,338.00
6. South Asia {Hindi-Telugu) - Lenguage Centers
(Selaries, Maintenance and Operation, etc.)
(Matching ) 9,623.00 9,623.00
7. Middle Bast (Arabic) - Language Centers
(Saleries, Maintensnce and Operation, ete.)

(Matching) 23,297.00 23,297.00
8. Engineering and Business Administration 24,951.00 $ 24,951.00
Subtotal IT 3 300,000.00 $ 55,258.00 $ 24h, 7o, 00
TII. American Studies (Arts and Sciences) $  1h7,5h1.51 $ 1h7,541.51
IV. Teaching Materisls in Fine Aris |
A.  Art 9,028.16 9,028.16
B. Drama 18,982.00 18,982.00
V. Research and Teaching Materials in Ceneral Literature, _
including English Literature ' 158,637.61 $ 158,637.61
VI. Research Materials in Eurcpean Studies |
L. Modern French and Spanish 66,750.00 & 66,T750.00
B. German 750,00 150,00
G. TItalian 2,150.00 2,150.00
ViI. Research and Teaching Materials in History and Jourmaliswm
A. Australian and Commonwealth 375.00 375.00
B. History 12,5C0.00 - 12;500.00
C. Irish History and Literature 10,108.67 10,108.67
D. Journalism and Press 27,195.20 27,195.20



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MATN UNIVERSITY Page 3

=om
%l

w63

Y

Special Research and Academic Excellence Program
(from Avelleble University Fund)
196162 Budget

Flemente of Ingtitutional Casts. -3

Regident Ine-

' ' struction and Organiged .” ‘
Programmatic Descyiption Totad Dept. Op. Costs Libraxy =+ - _Research: - Special Ttems
VIII. Research and Teaching Materdials in Iatin-Amerdican
Studies _ $ 13,402.89 $  13,402.89
IX. Research snd Tesching Meterials in Lew and Criminology 59,328.21 $ 59,308.21
¥. Regearch and Teaching Materials in Social Sclences;
ineluding Philosophy '
A. Philosophy 13,700.00 $ 13,700.00
B. Social Sciences 26,675.00 26,675.00
XI. Research and Teaching Materials ipn Scilences and "
History of Sciences 7557075k 75,707.54 &
XIT. Texas Studies 99,689.89 99,689.89
¥IIT. Kemp Collection (securing payment) 7:478.32 7,478.32
XIv. Visiting lecturers and Consultanis 25,000.00 25,000.00
¥W. Departmental Research Programs for Junior Faculty 26,000,00 26,000.00
XVI. ZResearch Sbudies Publilcation Fund 25,000.00 l 25,000.00
XVII. Allotment Account (President, Main University, for ‘ ‘
Development in 1961~62) 124,000.00 50, 000,00 7h., 000. 00
Subtotal IIT thru XVII $  950,000.00 $ 200, 926.67 $ 3h3,852.23 $ 315,221.10 $

GRAND TOTAL $ 1,500,000.00 $ 346,184.67 $ 343,852.23  $ 718,563.10 $ 91,400.00






